FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AKD05838

A R L TN N o dh
December 29, 1994

MEMORANDUM
TO: RON HARRIS

PRESS OFFICER

PRESS OFFICE AL -

- _— ﬁ@@gﬁ— v

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA &

ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISICON

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT ON

Attached please find a copy of the Final Audit Report

and related documents on Clinton for President Committee,
which was approved by the Commission on December 27, 1994.

Informational copies of the report have been received by

all parties involved and the report may be released to the
public.

Attachment as stated

cC:

Office 0f General Counsel
Qffice of Public Disclosure~"
Reports Analysis Division

FEC Library



REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON

Clinton for President Committee

December 27, 1994

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E STREET, N.W,
WASHINGTON, D.C.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CLINTON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE

Page
Executive Summary 1
Final Audit Report 5
Background 5
Findings 8
~
;_ Legal Analysis 143
o Transmittal to Committee . ] 161 . . .
7 ransmittal to candidate 183
= Chronology 165



e

FEDVER AL FLECTION Cornniins N

KSR

FINAL AUDIT REPORT
ON
CLINTON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Clinton For President Committee {"Committee”) registered
with the Federal Election Commission on August 21, 1951, as the
Clinton Exploratory Committee. The Committee was the principal
campaign committee of then Governor Bill Clinton, a candidate
for the 1992 Democratic presidential nomination.

The audit was conducted pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(a},
which requires the Commission to audit committees that receive

matching funds. The Committee received $12.5 million in
matching funds.

... ___The findings were presented to the Committee at ah exit
conference held at the conclusion of audit fieldwork (October T

19, 1993) and in the Interim Audit Report approved by the
Commission on April 4, 1994. The Committee’s response to the
Interim Audit Report and other information received from the
Committee are included in this report. The Committee disagreed
with most of the Interim Audit Report findings.

The Final Audit Report reguired the Committee to pay
$1,383,587 to the U.S. Treasury.

The findings contained in the Final Audit Report are
summarized below.

Misstatement of Financial Activity - 2 U.S.C. §§434(b)(1l),
(2), and {4). The Committee overstated its 1992 receipts and
disbursements by $116,489 and $322,476, respectively, and
understated its 1992 ending cash by $206,717. The Committee

filed amended disclosure reports in July 1993 to correct
misstatements.

Itemization of Receipts - 2 U.S85.C. §434(bJ{3)(A!}. The
Committee failed to itemize a number of contributicens fronm
individuals and in-kind contributions but corrected the
irregularities in its July, 1993 amendments,.

Disclosure of Occupation and Name cof Emplever - 2 U.S.C.
§434(b}Y(3)(a), 2 U.S.C. §431(13){Aa), 11 C.F.R. §104.7(a; and
(b). A sample of contributicns from individuals the Committee
received revealed that the Committee’s itemized entries for such

Page 1, Approved 12 °27/94



contributions failed to disclose the doner’s occupation and name
of employer for 49 per cent of the items tested. 1In addition,
several of the Committee solicitations did not meet the "best
efforts" standard for notifying recipients of the information on
contributors that must be reported by law. The Committee

disclosed additional information in amended reports filed in
July, 1993.

Itemization of Refunds and Rebates - 2 U.S.C.
§434(b)(3)}(F). The Committee failed to identify various press
organizations and the Secret Service as the sources of over $2.5
million in travel reimbursements paid to the Committee through
its travel vendor. The Committee filed 2 series of amended
reports on October 14, 1994. These reports materially correct
the public record. (The Committee also failed to itemize
$11,898 in other refunds and rebates but corrected this problem
in its July 1993 amended reports.)

Excessive Contributions Resulting from Staff Advances - 2
U.S5.C. §44la(a) and 11 CFR §116.5. Based on information
provided by the Committee it was determined that five
individuals made excessive contributions totaling $58,482.

Contributions, Extensions of Credit by Commercial Vendors,

"+ _and Use of Corporate Facilities - 11 CFR §100.7(aj(1), 11 CFR_

§114.9, and 11 CFR §116.3. The auditors concluded that the
Committee received a total of $246,162 in apparent excessive or
prohibited contributions resulting from advances or extensions
of credit made outside the ordinary course of business.

Apparent Non-gqualified Campaign Expenses — 11 CFR
§9032.9(a) and 11 CFR §9034.4(a). The Commissicn made an
initial determinaticn that the Committee repay the U.S. Treasury

$270,384 for making the non-gqualified campaign expenses listed
below:

1. Duplicate Payments or Overpayments ~ For making a total
of $39,742 in overpayments to vendors and to the candidate’'s
general election committee, the Committee was required to make a
pro rata repayment of $16,861.

2. General Election Expenditures - The Committee was
required to make a $154,740 pro rata repayment for spending
$598,964 to benefit the candidate’s general electicn campaign.
The general election payments were made for eguipment,
facilities, polling, direct mail, media services, and other
miscellaneous expenses. The amount represents an allocation of
the amount originally recommended by the Audit staff.

3. Other Non-qualified Campaign Expenses - The Committee
also had to make a pro rata repayment of $98,783 fcr other
non-qualified campaign expenses totaling $382,366 including
staff bonuses, an unexplained settlement, traveler's chequ,,,
and other expenses,.

ry

(



Matching Funds in Excess of Entitlement - 26
§9038(b){(1). The Commission could not reach a
Audit staff's recommendation that $3.4 million was repayable.
Also the Commission could nct reach a decision on the
matchability of certian post convention contributions. As a
result the Candidate will be required to repay the U.S. Treasury
$1,072,344 in matching funds that exceeded entitlement. This
determination was based on an analysis of the Committee’'s
Statement of Net Cutstanding Campaign Obligations relevant
post—convention contributions up until the Committee ceased

requesting matching funds and matching funds received after the
convention.

u.s.C.
conclusion on the

Stale~dated Committee Checks - 11 CFR §9038.6. Finally,
the Committee was required to pay the U.S. Treasury $40,859,
the value of stale-dated Committee checks still uncashed.



It

o

P

age 4, Rpproved 12/27/94



I.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMAESSION LC000637

R T

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
CLINTON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE

Background
A. Audit Authority

This report is based on an audit of Clinton For

President Committee ("the Committee"). The audit is mandated by
Section 9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code. That
gection states that "after each matching payment period, the
Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and audit cf the
qualified campaign expenses of every candidate and his authorized
committees who received payments under Section 9037." Also

of the Commission’s Regulations state that the Commission may T

- -Section 9039(b)- of the United States Code and Section 9038.1(a)(2)

conduct other examinations and audits from time to time as it
deems necessary.

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal

funds, the audit seeks to determine if the campaign has materially
complied with the limitations, prohibitions and disclosure
requirements of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act").

B. Audit Coverage

The audit covered the period from the Committee’s

inception, August 21, 1991, through June 30, 1993. During this
period, the Committee reports reflect an opening cash balance of

S"o_ r

total receipts of $45,341,630, total disbursements of

$43,871,664, and a closing cash balance of $1,686,273.1/ In
addition, a limited review of transactions and a review of
disclosure reports through June 30, 1954 was conducted to gather
information used in the evaluation of the Committee’s financial
position and matching fund entitlement.

Reported totals do not foot. These amounts were revised via
amended disclosure reports filed on July 2, 1993. (see

Finding II.A.) All figures in this report have been rounded
to the nearest dollar.

Page 5, Approved 12/27/94



C. Campaign QOrganization

The Committee registered with the Federal Election
Commission as the Clinton Exploratory Committee on August 21,
1991. On October 10, 1991 the Cocmmittee filed an amended
Statement of Crganization to change its name to the Clinton For
President Committee. The Treasurers of the Committee during the
period covered by the audit were Bruce R. Lindsey from August 21,
1991 to September 4, 1991 and Robert A. Farmer f{rom September {4,
1991 te the present. The campaign established i1ts national
headquarters in Little Rock, Arkansas.

To handle its financial activity, the campaign had a
general operating account from which most disbursements were made,
a payroll account; a draft account; a media account; a collateral
account used for the deposit cof Federal funds; a suspense account
used for the deposit of contributions from individuals awaiting
redesignation teo the Clintecn‘/Gore "22 General Electicn Compliance
Fund ("Compliance Committee”) and a direct mail account which was
inactive. In addition, the Committee maintained a New York
operating account and two fundraising accounts, one located in
Jonesboro, Arkansas and the other in Blytheville, Arkansas.

The campaign made approximately 29,000 disbursements and,

‘received 241,000 cofitribiticns from' 181,000 personsff These

contributions totaled $25,197,422.

In addition to contributions, the campaign received
$12,536,135 in matching funds from the United States Treasury.
This amount represents 90.78% of the $13,810,000 maximum
entitlement that any candidate could receive. The candidate was
determined eligible to receive matching funds on November 27,
1991. The campaign made 10 matching funds requests. The
Commission certified 99.2% of the requested amount. For matching
fund purposes, the Commission determined that President Clinton’'s
candidacy ended July 15, 1992, This determination was based on
Section 9032(6) of Title 26 of the United States Code which states
that the matching payment period ends "on the date on which the
national convention of the party whose nomination a candidate
seeks nominates its candidate for the office of President of the
United States, ..." see also 11 CFR §9032.6. The campaign
continued to receive matching fund payments through October 2,
1992, to defray expenses incurred before July 15, 1992, and to
help defray the cost of winding down the campaign.

Attachment 1 tc this report is a copy of the
Commission’'s most recent Report on Financial Activity for this
campaign. The amounts shown are as repcrted to the Commission by
the campaign.

Page &, hAoorooed 122770

. -2



4l

9

|

0

/

D. Audit Scope and Procedures

Iin addition to a review of the qualified campaign

expenses incurred by the campaign, the audit covered the following
general categories:

1. The receipt of contributions or loans in excess of
the statutory limitations (see Finding II.E.);

2. the receipt of contributions from prohibited scurces,
such as those from corporations or labor organizations
{see Finding II.F.};

3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals,
political committees and other entities, to include
the itemization of contributions when required, as
well as, the completeness and accuracy cof the
information disclosed (see Finding II.B., C. and D.);

4. proper disclosure of disbursements including the
itemization of disbursements when required, as well

as, the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed;

5. p;dpér_disciosure of campaign debts and oblié#ﬁiéﬁs; -
6. the accuracy of total reported receipts, disbursements

and cash balances as compared to campaign bank records
{see Finding II.A.);

7. adequate recordkeeping for campaign transactions (see
Finding III1.B.);

8. accuracy of the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations filed by the campaign to disclose its
financial condition and establish continuing matching
fund entitlement (see Finding III.C. & D.):

9. the campaign'’s compliance with spending limitations;
and
10. other audit procedures that were deemed necessary

under the circumstances.

As part of the Commission’s standard audit process, an
inventory of the Committee’s records was conducted prior to the
audit fieldwork. This inventory was to determine if the
Committee’s records were materially complete and in an auditable
state. The inventory showed that a material portion of the
Committee’s records were missing or incomplete. On December 28,
1992, the Committee was sent a letter reqguesting records
supporting or relating to several areas to be covered by the audit
that had not been provided to the auditors for review during the

Pace 7, Approved 12/27/9:



0

.

trotep, - Misstatement of ‘Financial-Activity -

pre-audit inventory. These records included bank records;
workpapers and documentation relating to the Committee’'s direct
mail and telemarketing programs; workpapers and documentation
detailing the billing and collection for press and Secret Service
travel, as well as, all corporate and charter airline invoices to
include costs for each flight leg and the related passenger
manifest; and, records and workpapers for media purchased by the
Committee. The Committee was afforded 30 days to provide the
additional reccrds. At the end of the 30 day period the records
were judged adequate to commence the audit.

It should be noted that the Committee did not allow the
auditors to have direct access to Committee records. Although

adequate arrangements were negotiated, this restriction added
unnecessary time to the audit process.

Unless specifically discussed below, no material
non-compliance with statutory or regulatory reguirements was
detected. 1t should be noted that the Commission may pursue
further any of the matters discussed in this report in an
enforcement action.

II1. Findings and Recommendations - Non-repayment Matters

-

Sections 434(b){1}), (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United
States Code state, in part, that each report shall disclose the
amount of cash on hand at the beginning of each reporting period,
the total amount of all receipts, and the total amount of all
disbursements for the periocd and calendar year.

The Audit staff reconciled the Committee’s reported
activity to its bank records for the period August 16, 1991
through June 30, 1993. The reconciliation revealed the following
misstatements relative to calendar year 1992.

1. Beginning Balance

The Committee reported a beginning cash balance at
January 1, 1992 of $1,885,699 which was understated by $3,731.
The correct beginning cash balance was $1,889,43C.

2. Receipts

The Committee reported total receipts of
$41,785,176 for calendar year 1992. This amount was overstated by
a net amount of $116,489. The correct receipt total was
$41,668,687. Part of the net overstatement resulted from the

Committee’s failure to report in-kind contributions totaling
$16,291 (see Finding II.B.®

Page 8, Arproved 12,/27/94



e

<

N

3. DPisbhursements

The total amount of disbursements reported for
calendar year 1992 was $40,944,408 which was overstated by a net
amount of $322,476. The correct disbursement total was
$40,621,332, Although the Committee stated during the pre audit
inventory that 21l disbursements were itemized on Schedules B-P;
the summary page schedules and the Schedules B-P (Itemized
Disbursements) for the reports filed covering May, 1992 and July,
1992 were significantly different. Reported disbursements were
overstated by $349,922 for May and were understated by $217,831
for July when compared to bank activity.

4. Ending Balance

The reported ending cash balance at December 31,
1992 of $2,729,468 was understated by $206,717. The correct
ending balance was $2,936,184. This misstatement was primarily
due to the effects of the receipt and disbursement misstatements
noted above.

The Committee did not maintain workpapers, bank
reconciliations or other records which demonstrated how the
amounts contained on its disclosure reports were prepared. Absent

-such-information; -the-Audit -staff-was-not-able-to identify-the——— —-

reasons for the misstatements described above.

On July 2, 1993 the Committee filed amended
disclosure reports for each reporting period in calendar year 1992
which materially corrected the misstatements.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff
recommended no further action regarding this matter.

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee states that "these misstatements were essentially due to
errors by one of the Committee’s computer vendors who failed to
reconcile her records to the accounting data and bank

reconciliation {sic] provided to her by the Committee’s accounting
department.”

Although the Audit staff had reguested all
workpapers and bank reconciliations during the pre-audit inventory
and during fieldwork, none was provided which related to the
original reports filed with the Commission.

B. Itemization of Receipts

Section 434(b}{3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report under this section shall disclose the
identification of each person who makes a contributicn to the
reporting committee during the reporting period whose contribution

Page 9, Approved 12/27/94



or contributions have an aggregate amount or value in excess of
$200 within the calendar year, or in any liesser amount if the
repcrting committee should so elect, together with the date and
amount of any such contribution.

During a sample review of Committee contributions it was
noted that 8% cof the dellar value of contributions tested from
individuals that required disclosure on Schedules A-P were not
itemized. Twelve of the 26 contributions not itemized on
Committee disclosure reports identified in the sample were
received near the end of reporting periods. In addition, 17 of
the sample errors involved contributions received in the June,
July or August, 19%. reporting periods.

Also, as part of the reconciliation of reported activity
to Committee bank records, $50,852 in in-kind contributions were
identified. ©Of this amount, $16,291 were not found itemized on
the Cemnittee’s disclosure reports as reguired bv 11 CFR §104.13.

The Committee filed amended disclosure reports for all
of 1991 and 1992 on July 2, 1993. These amended reports
materially corrected the irregularities noted above.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff recommended

o furthet action in‘regdrd té this matter.. -~ ° ~. -

In the response tc the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee states that it does not agree with the auditors’ results
projecting itemization errors of 8%. However, the Committee did
not provide any documentation or other relevant information to
support its position. In addition, the Committee acknowledges
that during June, July and August of 1992, "the Committee
experienced significant difficulties with the vendor preparing the
Primary Committee’s reports.” Irrespective of such vendor
problems, the Committee itself, and its treasurer, have the
responsibility of complying with 2 U.S.C. §434(b'(3){A) and 11 CFR
§104.3(a)(4).

C. Disclosure of Occupation and Name of Emplover

Section 434(b){3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report under this section shall disclose the
identification of each person who makes a contribution te the
reporting committee during the reporting period, whose
contribution or contributions have an aggregate amount or value in

excess of $200 within the calendar year together with the date and
amount of any such contribution.

Secticon 431(13)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that the term "identification” means in the case of any
individual, the nane, the mailing address, and cccupaticn of such
individual, as wel. as the name of his or her employe

Page 10, Aroproved 12,2794



Section 104.7(a} and (b) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states in part that when the treasurer of a
political committee shows that best efforts have been used to
obtain, maintain and submit the information required by the Act
for the political committee, any report of such committee shall be
considered in compliance with the Act. With regard to reporting
the identification of each person whose contribution(s) to the
committee and its affiliated committees aggregate in excess of
$200 in a calendar year, the treasurer will not be deemed to have
exercised best efforts to obtain the required information unless
he or she has made at least one effort per solicitation either by
a written regquest or by an oral request documented in writing to
obtain such information from the contributor. For purposes of 11
CFR §104.7(b), such effort shall cconsist of a clear request for
the information (i.e., name, mailing address, occupation, and name
of employer) which request informs the contributor that the
reporting 0of such informatien is required by law.

Contributions were tested cn a sample basis to determine
if the occupation and name of employer had been reported; and if
not, if best efforts to obtain, maintain and submit the
infermation were demonstrated. Cf the items tested in the sample
that required occupation and name of employer, 45% did not have
the required information. Further, the sclicitations that could

-be-associated-with-the ceontributions did not meet the_ best efforts

standard of 11 CFR §104.7(b). On July 1, 1992, the Committee
received a letter from the Commission that pointed out the
Committee’'s obligation to disclose the full identification of
contributors who donate, in the aggregate, more than $200 or
exercise its best efforts to secure such information. 1In
addition, the Commission’s Reports Analysis Division sent the
Committee several requests for amended disclosure reports that
would supply the missing information.

In response to the notices from the Commission, the
Committee stated that it intends to request this information in
writing from its contributors. During audit fieldwork the
Committee stated that the mailing consisted of approximately
17,000 pieces and was sent in November, 1992. A copy of the
mailing was provided and included a notice informing the
contributor that the reguested information is reguired by law.
The items considered as errors in the sample analysis were
compared to the listing of the individuals who reportedly received
the follow-up mailing. Nearly all of the contributors associated
with identified sample errors were found on the listing. Finally,
a comparison of the sample contributions to the amended disclosure
reports submitted in July of 1993 revealed that the Committee had
provided additional information.

in the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff recommended
no further action in regard to this matter.

- - -~
-

age 11, Approvec 12,2794




The Committee states in its response to the Interim
Audit Report that it "disagrees with this finding."” It is stated
further that "best efforts was satisfied prior to the November
1992, mailing. All of the Committee’s solicitations included
contributor cards requesting complete contributor information in
compliance with the applicable language in 11 C.F.R. §104.7." The
Committee contends that "[Ulnder the regulations in effect in
1991, to 1993, the Committee satisfied the ’'begt efforts’
reguirement if it made one written request per soiicitation.
Since all Committee solicitations were acceompanied by contributor
cards requesting this information, the Committee’s solicitations
fully satisfied this requirement.”

The Committee is incorrect in its statement that "All"
of its solicitations requested "complete contributor information
in compliance with the applicable language in 11 C.F.R. §104.7."
Several of the Committee’s solicitations obtained during audit
fieldwork did not reguest the name ¢f employer, or state that the
reporting of such information is required by law. One Committee
solicitation contained no request for occupation or name of
employer. 1In addition, the Committee is erroneous in the
assumption that the Interim Audit Report concludes that best
efforts was demonstrated by the Committee with the November, 1992
mailing. The Interim Audit Report only ackpowledges that the

~ ‘mailing wasg™dorie-and. that ‘ddditiedal’ informa¥ivn was’provided by -

the Committee in amended reports filed on July 2, 1993.

D. Itemization of Refunds and Rebates

Section 434(b)(3)(F) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report under this section shall disclose the
identification of each person who provides a rebate, refund, or
other offset to operating expenditures to the reporting committee
in an aggregate amount or value in excess of %200 within the
calendar year, together with the date and amount ¢f such receipt.

Section 431(13)(B) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states in part that in this Act the term "identification” means in

the case of any other person the full name and address of such
person.

The Committee received in excess of $2.5 million in
reimbursements from the press and the Secret Service for travel.
World wide Travel acted as an agent for the Committee by receiving
reimbursements for travel from the various press organizations and
the Secret Service, depositing these receipts in an escrow account
and ultimately transferring the proceeds, net of any fees charged,
to the Committee'’'s operating account. The reimbursements were
itemized cn Committee disclosure reports as being from World wWide
Travel which does not accurately disclose the idenctification of
the perscn who made the refund pursuant to 2 U.3.7. §434(bY(3)(F),
The amended disclcsure reports previded no additional information
with respect to press and Secret Service reimbursements.

Page 12, Agcroved 12 27,93

T e



Further the Committee failed to itemize refunds and
rebates (unrelated to press and Secret Service reimbursements
received through World Wide Travel) totaling $11,898 in its
January, 1992 report. These transactions were included on the
July 2, 1993 amended disclosure reports discussed previously.

At the exit conference the Committee stated that it had
received advice from the Commission that press and Secret Service
refunds for travel were not required to be itemized individually
in the Schedule A-F.

In the Interim Audit Report it was recommended that the
Committee amend its reports to disclose as memo entries the
identification (i.e., name, address}, date and amount for each
person or organization who made a reimbursement to the Committee
for travel. 1In addition, it was recommended that any fees paid
with respect to these reimbursements and netted against amounts
received by World Wide Travel should be included as memo
disbursement entries.

The Committee states in its response to the Interim
Audit Report that:

"it properly disclosed these reimbursements as

itemization is not required by the Act, regulations or
other Commission precedents.”

"2 U.S5.C. § 434(a) requires committees to file
reports of receipts and disbursements. Generally all
reporting under the Act, other than debts and
obligations is on a cash basis. The Commission has
addressed a virtually identical issue to this one as to
disbursements made by presidential committees. 1In AQ
1983-25, the Commission concluded that the itemization
of disbursement requirements were met when a publicly
financed campaign reported payments to its media vendor,
and further hold [sic] that the Committee was not
reguired to itemize payments subsegquently made by the
vendor on behalf of the committee. Thus, although
committee vendors are required to maintain documentation
of disbursements made to subvendors on behalf of a
committee, the committee is not required to report or
itemize such disbursements. The collection and receipt
of reimbursements through a third party vendor is
indistinguishable from the situation in AO 1983-25."

"1l C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(4){v) requires only that a
committee identify each person who provides a rebate,
refund, or other offset to cperating expenditures to the
reporting committee in an aggregate amount or value in
excess of $200 within the calendar year. The Committee
satisfied that regquirement by reporting the receipt of
press and secret service reimbursements from Worldwide

Page 13, Approvec 12,/27/94

reteived from Worldwide Travel and that further . ' e



5

-

S tve.cetwcwtposgible. .- L .'The Committeé shail provide copies. d£°

o

C~

—_—

—
L —

Travel which was operating as a vendor to the Committee
in billing and collecting press and secret service
reimbursements. All records pertaining to these
cecllections were made available for audit as in AO
1983-25. The reperting rtequirements, however, were
fully met by reporting the receipts from Worldwide. As
in A0 1983-25, the Primary Committee’s travel vendor was
a distinct legal entity which entered into an arm's
length commercial arrangement with the Committee.
Worldwide Travel was neither set up by the Primary
Committee, nor was the Primary Committee its only
client. It is and was an ongoing travel business.”

"The Committee sought informal advice from the
audit staff regarding whether these reimbursements must
be itemized and was advised that they need not be. We
believe that advice was fully consistent with the

requitements of § 434(b){3)}(£f), § 104.3(a){(4)(v) of the
regulations and RO 1983-25."

"Although, the Primary Committee believes that its
reporting was in full compliance with the requirements
of the Act, the Committee has prepared amendments as
directed by the auditors itemizing the receipts frem
each press’ and secret service entity to the-extent
the revxsed schedules that have been prepared 1tem121ng
this information. The amendments will be filed as soon

as the revised summary pages and any other necessary
amendments are completed.”

Advisory Opinion ("AQ") 1983-25 addresses a media
vendor, contracted by a committee to administer its media
production and media buys, and in the course of performing its
duties would make disbursements to various advertising entities,.
In addition, in AC 1983-2%, the following factors were considered
significant in making its determination: (1)} the consultants had
a legal existence that was separate and distinct from the
committee’s operations; (2} the consultants’ principals did not
hold any committee staff positions; {(3) the committee was
conducting arms-length negotiations with the consultants that
resulted in a formal contract; (4) the consultants were not
required to devote their full efforts to the contract with the
committee, and the consultants expected to have other media
contracts with other committees and business entities during the
campaign period; and, (5) the committee had no interest in the
consultants’ cother contracts. 1In the case at hand, the Primary
Committee paid for the chartering of aircraft and maintained
travel manifests, which identified the number of press, secret
service and Committee personnel traveling on a particular trip,
and the cost of each trip. This information was subsequently
provided to Worldwide Travel which acted as a2 billing and
collection agent for the Committee. The monies received from
Worldwide did not represent a refund of Committee funds paid to

Page 14, arproved 12°27/94




11

Worldwide Travel for services rendered. The monies represent
refunds for travel incurred by the various press organizations and
Secret Service personnel. Based on its responses and
documentation provided to date, the Committee has not addressed
all the factors noted above. Therefore, the receipts should have
been disclosed as refunds from the organizations which were the
actual source of those funds. The press and Secret Service were
the providers of the refunds to the Committee, Worldwide Travel
was merely a conduit for the receipt of those refunds.

The Committee also states that "informal advice®” was
received from the Audit staff. The Audit staff is unaware of any
advice given to the Committee concerning this matter. In

addition, the Committee did not identify the person who provided
this advice,

Although no amended reports were filed with the
Committee’'s response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
has recently filed a series of amended reports on October 14,
1994. These reports materially correct the public record.

E. Apparent Excessive Contributions from Staff and Qther
Individuals

- -Section ‘44la{a){1}{A)-6f Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate and his authorized political committees with respect to

any election for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000.

Section 1i6.5(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, the payment by an individual from his
c¢r her personal funds, including a personal credit card, for the
costs incurred in providing goods or services to, or obtaining
goods or services that are used by or on behalf of, a candidate or
political committee is a contribution unless the payment is

exempted from the definition of contribution under 11 CFR
100.7{(b)(8).

I1f the payment is not exempted, it shall be considered a
contribution unless, it is for the individual’s transportation and
normal subsistence expenses incurred by other than a volunteer,
while traveling on behalf of a candidate or political committee of
a political party; and the individual is reimbursed within sixty
days after the closing date of the billing statement on which the
charges first appear if the payment was made using a personal
credit card, or within thirty days after the date on which the
expenses were incurred if a personal credit card was not used.
"Subsistence expenses" include only expenditures for perscnal
living expenses related to a particular individual traveling on
committee business such as food or lodging.

Page 15, Approved 12/27/94



-~

12

The Committee’s payments of expense reimbursements were
reviewed to determine if contributions had been made. As part of
the Audit staff's analysis, contributions resulting from untimely
reimbursement of expenses incurred by individuals were added to
direct contributions made by these individuals. The review
disclosed that persons were reimbursed for both their own travel
and subsistence expenses as well as expenses for non-travel items
and the subsistence of other persons. In the Interim Audit Report
it was concluded that seven persons made excessive contributions
totaling $75,1002/. At the time of the audit, nc expense
reimbursement reguests were outstanding. At the exit conference,
the Committee was presented a schedule of these individuals. The
Committee stated at the exit conference that each individual’'s
circumstance was unique and believed that the Committee had
adequate information to address this matter,

In the Interim Audit Report it was recommended that the
Committee either demonstrate that no contributicn occurcred with
respect tc these expense reirmbursements, including a demonstration
that portions of the amounts are exempt from the definition of a
contribution under 11 CFR §100.7(b)(8), or offer any other
information that it believed relevant to the issue.

The Committee states in its response to the Interim
Audit Report that "the auditors have -incorrectly categorized them

[these-.transkctions] as excessive’and untimely reimbursements, and

the audit analysis overstates the amounts of any advance."

The Committee states further that "[O]f the seven
persons identified by the auditors, four3/ were Committee staff
and three were unpaid consultants to the Committee providing
services. As to the staff members, the auditors’' computer
print-out provides a cumulative total of all expense
reimbursements received by the individuals without identifying
those which were for personal transportation and subsistence."”
The Committee continues that "[W]hen the personal transportation
and subsistence expenses have been subtracted from the analysis,
the contribution figures are dramatically different. The
Committee has prepared a correct analysis accounting for all
permissible advances and reimbursements for transportation and

subsistence expensesd/." [(Footnote 3 omitted].

[Footnote 4) - The auditors’ analysis of David Wilhelm is skewed
by the inclusion of $6,000 which the Committee decided to
reimburse him for the expenses of his apartment. It would have

been permissible for him tec pay these expenses without
reimbursement, but it was also permissible for the Committee to
reimburse him. The timing of this reimbursement is legally
immaterial."”

2/ This amoun

T s the sum of the largest outstanding excessive
balance for each indiwvidual.

Page 16, Acproved 12/27/94



)

13

The Audit staff notes that an explanation of symbols and
methodology used to generate the "computer print-out" was provided
subsequent to the exit conference and again with the Interim Audit
Report that enables the Committee to identify those expenses for
personal transpertation and subsistence. 1In addition, a review of
the Committee’s analysis revealed that certain items classified as
personal travel and subsistence were for the expenses of persons
other than the individual reimbursed {e.g. food for volunteers)
and the use of "air phone,” which are not subject to the 30-60 day
window for reimbursement.

With respect to one individual, Carecl Willis, the
Committee did provide sufficient documentation which demonstrated
that advances considered excessive contributions in the Interim
Audit Report were immaterial.

Wwith respect to the 56,000 reimbursement to David
Wilhelm for rent, this payment was made at the request of David
Wilhelm in a memo to David Watkins and Eli Segal dated August 15,
1992 for eight months (November, 1991 through June, 1992) rent at
$750 per month. Payment was made on August 28, 1992. As noted
above, the Committee states that "it decided to reimburse him for
the expenses of his apartment. It would have been permissible for

-——-- —him-to p&y theee-expenses.without reimbursement.” The Committee

does not address the reason it "decided” to reimburse Mr. Wilhelm
although there was no obligation to do so. In an analysis of Mr.
Wilhelm’s expenses submitted by the Committee, the Committee lists
the $6,000 rent reimbursement as part of a compensation package;
however, no documentation or agreement was provided to support
such a package. Given the documentation submitted, the $6,000 has
been excluded from this analysis and moved to Section III.B.3.b.,

Campaign Bonuses. This eliminates any excessive contribution by
Mr. Wilhelm.

The Committee contends that "three individuals were
permitted under the Act and regqulations to extend credit to the
Committee under the ordinary course of business because as unpaid
consultants they were unincorporated vendors to the campaign under
11 C.F.R. §116.3. Bach of the individuals involved volunteered
their uncompensated services to the Committee and billed the
Committee for the costs incurred in connection with providing
those services to the Committee. Each of the individuals involved
has substantial fundraising background and expertise and thus may
be considered an unincorporated commercial vendor. . . Ken Brody,
Shelia Davis Lawrence {whose expenses were reimbursed to her
trust, M.L. Lawrence Trust), and Erskine Bowles were fundraising
consultants to the Committee.™

Although the Committee contends that these individuals
are unincorporated vendors with substantial fundraising background
and expertise who extended credit to the Committee in the:r
ordinary course of business, it failed to provide any
documentation or other relevant information (i.e., list of other

Pacs 17, Approved 12/27/9a



clients for whom they have performed fundraising services) which
demonstrate that the individuals are unincorporated vendors and
the observed billing practices are in their normal course of their
business. 1t should be noted that during this period of time, Ken
Brody and Erskine Bowles were investment bankers with the firms of

Goldman Sachs and Company, and Bowles Hollowell Conner and Company
respectively.

Each individual who travelled on behalf of the Committee
was credited with an additional §1,000 pursuant to 11 CFR
§100.7(b){8). Therefore, btased on information previded by the
Committee and the additional $1,000 credit per individual for
travel, the Audit staff has determined that five individuals made
excessive contributions totaling $58,482 {(see Attachment 2.)

F. Contributions, Extensions of Credit by Commercial
Vendors, and Use of Corporate Facilities

Section 44ibiaY of Title I ~f the United States Code
states, in part, that it is unlawful for any corporation or labor
organization to make a contributicn in connection with any
election for Federal Office.

Section 44la(a)(l) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that no person shall make gontributions to any

.* _-canBidate.can@-his avthorized ‘committeé with'respect’toany  ~ *

election which in the aggregate exceed $1,000.

Section 441a(a}(2){(A}) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that no multicandidate political committee
shall make contributions to any candidate and his authorized
political committee with respect to any election for Federal
Office which in the aggregate exceed $5,000.

Section 100.7(a){l1}), (3}, and (4) of Title 11 of the
Ccde of Federal Regulstions state, in par-:t, that a contribution
includes payments, services or other things of value: Such as a
gift, subscription, loan, advance or deposit of money; the payment
by any person of compensation for the personal services of another
perscon if those services are rendered without charge to a
political committee, except for legal and accounting services
provided under 11 CFR 100.7(b)(13) or (14); and the extension of
credit by any person unless the credit is extended in the normal
course of business and the terms are substantially similar to

extensions of credit to nonpolitical debtors that are of similar
risk and size of obligation.

Section 116.3(a) and (b) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations state, in relevant part, that a commercial
vendor that is not a corporation, and a corporation in its
capacity as a commercial vendor may extend credit to a candidate,
a political committee cr ancther person cn behalf cf a candidate

or political committee. An extension cf credit will not be
considered a contribution to the candidate or political committee



—-

15

provided that the credit is extended in the ordinary course of the
commercial vendor’s/corporation’s business and the terms are
substantially similar to extensions of c¢redit tc nonpolitical
debtors that are of similar risk and size of obligations.

Further, 11 CFR §116.3(c) states that in determining
whether credit was extended in the ordinary course of business,
the Commission will consider:

{1) Wwhether the commercial vendor followed its established

procedures and its past practice in approving the extension of
credit;

(2) whether the commercial vendor received prompt payment

in full if it previously extended credit to the same candidate or
political committee; and

{3 whether the extension of credit conformed to the usual
and normal practice in the commercial vendor's trade or industry.

Section 114.9(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, stockholders and employees of a
corporation may make occasional, isolated, or incidental use of
the facilities of a corporation for 1nd1v1dual volunteer activity

—in-connéction with- a-Federal election, such_perséns witl be .

required to reimburse the corporation only to the extent that the
overhead or operating costs of the corporation are increased.

A stockholder or employee who makes more than
occasional, isolated, or incidental use of a corporation’s
facilities for individual volunteer activities in connection with
a Federal election is required to reimburse the corporation within
a commercially reasonable time for the normal and usual rental

charge, as defined in 11 CFR 100.7(a){1){(iii)(B) for use of such
facilities.

Sections 114.9(c) and (d) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations state, in part, that any person who uses the
facilities of a corporation or labor organization to produce
materials, use telephones, typewriters, or borrow office
furniture, for activity in connection with a Federal election is
required to reimburse the corporation or labor organization within
a commercially reasonable time for the normal and usual charge for
producing such materials in the commercial market, or in the case
of the equipment, the normal rental charge.

Section 114.9(e)(1l) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regqgulations state, in part, that a person traveling on behalf of a
candidate who uses an airplane which is owned or leased by a
corporation other than a corporation licensed to offer commercial
services for travel in connection with a Federal election must,

in
advance, reimburse the corporation.

Page 19, Approved 12/27/%



Lfﬁ”*Tﬁfr'rAudit -staff-further -recommended-.that.the "Committe® pfovide .

o

bt
n

During fieldwork the Audit staff identified a number of
corporations and other vendors that were providing services to the
Committee but according to the invoices, generally did nct appear
to be billing for anything above their costs. There were no
written contracts provided to the Audit staff for any of the
vendors in this finding except for two lease agreements.

There was a total of 14 vendors that received a total of
$296,355 from the Committee. During the fieldwork, the attorney
for the Committee asserted that much of the activity would be
permissible under 11 CFR 114.9. A list of the vendors and
expenditures was given to the Committee at the exit conference on
October 19, 1933,

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee provide additional documentaticn or any other
comments to demonstrate that the credit extended by the wvendors
was in the normal course cof their business, including statements
from the vendor, and therefore did not represent prohibited
contributions. The information provided was tc inciude examples
of other customers or clients of similar size and risk for which
similar services have been provided and similar billing
arrangements have been used. Also, information concerning billing
policies for similar clients and work, advance payment policies,
debt collectian policies, and billing c¢ycles was requested. The
documents to support its argument that some of these aCt1V1t1eS
are permissible under 11 CFR §114.9 or are exempt from the
definition of a contribution under 11 CFR §100.7(b}.

Presented below is an explanation for each vendor. The
informaticon in the Interim Audit Report is presented, followed by
the Committee’s response and a conclusion.

Goldman Sachs and Company

Before the Committee had a New York cffice, Goldman
Sachs provided office space to a Committee employee. According to
an April 19, 1993, memorandum in response to Audit staff
gquestions, "Paul Carey, served as the Northeast finance
coordinator. He reported to Ken Brody, who served voluntarily as
a national finance co-chair and as the New York finance chair from
QOctober, 1991 on. 1In addition, he was a general partner with
Goldman Sachs through November 30, 1991, and a limited partner
after that. He was aware of available space at Geldman which the
campaign rented for Paul Carey." Advances by Paul Carey and Ken
Brody are included in Finding II.E. above.

Most of the early expenses were for limousine or taxi
service provided by Goldman Sachs. These expenses were billed and
paid by the Committee timely and are not included in the amount
shown below. The actual office expenses fcr Sectember, 1991
through December, 1951 were nct billed unt;; February 19, 1992 and

-y

not paid by the Committee until April 16, 1992. The two largest

Pace 20, RAcoroved 12/27/%4




T 7 “the actual costs of the miscellaneous -expenses.

17

inveoices cover the period December 27, 1991 te March 7, 1992,

They were billed on March 23, 1992 and April 153, 1992. The last
inveoice payment was for expenses incurred in October, 1991 but not
billed by the vendor until November 1852, The total amount paid
for these expenses was $16,295.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted two affidavits. The first is from Harry Silver, a Vice
President of Goldman, Sachs and Co. He is the Chief Administrator
for the firm’'s Investment Banking Division. The other affidavit
is from Kenneth Norton, a Vice President with the company and one
of the individuals responsible for the management of the
Accounting Services Department.

According to Mr. Silver, the billing for the office
space and miscellaneous office support services was handled in the
ordinary course of Goldman Sachs business in a manner wholly
consistent with the Division’s ordinary commercial practice and
experience. There are no mandatory time parameters within his
Division governing the process of reviewing disbursements and
billing third parties. According to the affidavit, after Mr,
Carey’s departure, Mr. Silver instructed his staff to collect
market information and make estimates as to the fair market value
for the office space and .cffice related expenses, and to compile

Mr. Norton's affidavit addressed the car service and the
Clinton breakfast in October, 1951. For both, there are no time
parameters governing billing third parties for reimbursement of
the car service and in-house food service incurred by the firm.
According to the affidavii, as a matter of practice and
experience, the processing of general expenses and billing of
third parties ranges anywhere from several months to one year or
more from the time that the expense is actually incurred.

The Commission believes that 11 CFR §114.9, by analogy,
applies to partnerships. See AO 1979-22., It appears that Goldman
Sachs has provided the use of its facilities to the Committee. 1In
the view of the Audit Division, the Committee has not demonstrated
that it reimbursed Goldman Sachs for the use of its facilities
"within a commercially reasonable time." 11 CFR §114.9(d}.
Specifically, the affidavits do not supply any specific examples
of other clients of similar size and risk, examples of similar
types of activity where billings were delayed several months to

over one (1) year or where Goldman Sachs donated its services at
cost.

Manatt, Phelps, Phillips, & Kantor

This firm incurred $120,192 in expenses from September,
1991 to June, 1992. These expenses were billed on July 28, 1992
and paid in two installments of 560,096 each on August 7, and
September 12, 1992. According to the Committee, Mickey Kantor was
the campaign chairman and used employees of the law firm to work

Page 21, Approved 12,27/94



[
[ 4]

for the Committee. HMr. Kantor volunteered his services but the
firm was reimbursed for the employees’ services. In addition to
employees’ services, such as secretarial, tempocrary help and
library research, the firm was reimbursed for expenses incurred
for office rent, meals, telephones, copying and postal services.
The firm appeared to have billed the Committee at cost for certain
items on its invoices.

The Committee submitted additional material on November
10, 1993. According to a memorandum from Manatt, Phelps &
Phillips, "Our law firm utilizes varicus billing practices within
our ordinary and normal course ¢f business. One such practice
involves the accumulation of fees and costs during the life of a
project, with the billing at the conclusion of the project.”

In response to the Interim Audit Report the Committee
submitted an affidavit from Judi Cunningham, the accounting
manager for Manatt, Phelps & Phillips. According to the affidavit
the firm billed the Committee on January 13, 1982 £or costs
incurred from September through December, 1991, and sent another
bill on May 31, 1992 for costs incurred from January through April
1992. HMs. Cunningham states that "as of July, 1992, the firm had
not yet received payment for such periodic invoices. As a result,
after consultation with the Campaign, new invoices dated July 28,
1992 were prepared and forwarded to the Campaign."” The July 28,

01992 billetincludes | thEprevicus ¢har§es=as well as charges for May' -

and June, 1952. According to the Committee, it did not have any
record of receiving the first two billings. The Committee did not
report any debts owed to this firm until August, 1992.

The Committee sent copies of both invoices in guestion.
The initial invoice dated January 13, 1992 was sent to Manatt,
Phelps’ address in Los Angeles tc Mickey Kantor. Mr. Kantor was a
partner in the firm. Another invoice dated May 31, 1992 was also
sent to Manett, Phelps, attention Mickey Kantor. The July 28,
1692 bill the Committee finally reccgnized and paid, was sent to
the Committee in Little Rock, Arkansas. There is no explanation
why Mr. Kantor did not send these earlier invoices on to the
Committee in Little Rock.

In the response, the Committee states that it does not
think it is relevant whether the firm billed on a periodic basis
or not, since it is within the firm’s ordinary course of business
to bill at the end of the project. According to the affidavit,
"Pro bono representations typically involve the provision of
volunteer legal services and may or may not involve the provisions
of costs as well. In those instances where the firm seeks to
recover costs, it is common to bill the costs either periodically
(but not necessarily monthly} or only once, at the end of the
project."

e

L



19

It is understandable for a firm to bill a client for
periodic expenses, yet it appears this firm went to the trouble of
billing the Committee $90 on February 3, 1992 for the use of the
firm’s board room on February 5th and 6th, 1992. The Committee
does not explain why this vendor would normally wait to bill
approximately $120,000 in expenses but go to the trouble of
billing $90 on a timely basis.

The Commission believes that 11 CFR §114.9, by analogy,
applies to partnerships. See AQO 1979-22, 1t appears that Manatt,
Phelps, Phillips, and Rantor provided the use of its facilities to
the Committee. 1In the view of the Audit Division, the Committee
has not demonstrated that it reimbursed Manatt, Phelps, Phillips,
and Kantor for the use of its facilities "within a commercially
reasonable time.” 11 CFR §114.9(d). Specifically, the affidavit
does not supply any specific examples of other clients of similar
size and risk, and examples of similar types cf activity where
billings were delayed several months.

Mozark Productions

Mozark Productions produced a video for the Committee,
Starting in February, 1992, Mozark began paying different

businesses and individuals to produce the video. The last check
P

written by Mozark was on May 4, 1992. Mozark billed the Committee

$14,019 on May 18, 1992. The Committee reimbursed Mozark on

August 21, 19%92. It appears that Mozark is just recovering its
expenses.

The Committee stated at an August 12, 1993 conference
with the auditors, that Harry Thomason was the producer of the
video and volunteered his services. 1In the Committee’s response
to the exit conference, they stated "Mozark provided production
services to the Committee and billed the Committee in full for
production costs. The personal services cof Harry and Linda
Thomason were volunteered under 11 CFR §100.7(b)(3)."

This statement did not address the gquestion of the
extension of credit in the ordinary course of business.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted an affidavit from Harry Thomason the President of Mozark
Productions. According tec Mr. Thomason, it is standard
entertainment industry practice for production companies to bill a
client for the direct costs of preparing a video plus a fee for
services of the producers. He and his wife, Linda
Bloodsworth~-Thomason volunteered their personal services in
connection with the production of the videos. The company did not
compensate them for the volunteer services they provided., #Mr.
Thomason also states that it is an ordinary business practice for
Mozark to bill at the conclusion ¢f the preoject, which is
customary in the industry.



rJ
o

The personal services of Harry Thomason and Linda
Bloodsworth-Thomason may be volunteered to the Committee. See
11 CFR §100.7(b)(3). However, because Mozark Productions provided
other production services to the Committee which are part of its
usual and normal business, the extension of c¢redit for such
services must be made in the ordinary course of business. 11 CFR
§116.1(c)(defining commercial vendors}); 11 CFR §116.3 (ordinary
course of business standard). The Committee’s response did not
give any examples of other clients the company does business with
of similar size and risk for which similar services have been
provided and similar billing arrangements have been used. The
affidavit does not address whether the company requires other
clients to deposit money or make advance payments prior to
services being provided; or, if this is not done, whether the
company normally sends progress billings at different stages of
the project. Mozark does not address its failure to make
follow-up billings and why it toock no action te collect this debt,
In the view of the Audit Division, it has not been established
that the extension of credit was made in the ordinary course of
business under 11 CFR §116.3.

Walter Kvyle

Walter Kyle is an attorney who worked for the Committee
in New Hampshire, starting in October, 1991. He incurred $1,974

" in expenses from October 24,° 1991 to February-24; 1992. - Ftom-the' °~

Committee’s Check Request Form, he apparently billed the Committee
on May 1 and 4, 1992 and was paid by the Committee on September 3,
1992. He also billed the Committee 513,500 for services between
October, 1991 and May, 1992. The invecice is undated, but the
Committee paid Mr. RKyle on September 11, 1992.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted an affidavit from Mr. Ryle. He states that his billing
procedures were consistent with the billing practices for other
clients of like size and financial capacity. In his work as
plaintiff’s attorney, he does not receive payment for services
until after completion of the case. 1In matters before the United
States Claims Court, his practice bills within 90 days of
completion of the case.

The work described above is not the type 0of work he
performed for the Committee. Mr. Kyle appeared to be instrumental
in setting up the Committee’'s New Hampshire office. O0Of the
$13,500 in services paid for, $7,250 was made up of 29 hours work
at $250 an hour for the following: 15 hours tc search for NH
headquarters, photographs and review of market conditions; 4 hours
for negotiating the lease and drafting the option agreement; 10
hours for negotiation with the phone company for the 1992 number,
and negotiation with sign companies for refurbishing signs. He
also, billed $6,500 for legal and political consultation between
November, 1991 and May, 199C.

Pace 24, Aporoved 12727/94




21

Neither the Committee nor the vendor presented any
information on why the vendor delayed the billing for the $1,974
in expenses. The vendor had made two prior billings to the
Committee, which were not included in the finding, for expenses
incurred in October, 1991 and paid in October, 1991 and January,
1992. He was also reimbursed by the Committee with two drafts for
expenses incurred in January, 1992.

Though part of Mr. Kyle‘s work would reguire an
attorney’'s expertise, it is not the same as being a plaintiff’s
attorney or presenting matters before the United States Claims
Court. The response does not address the same type of services
and billings provided by Mr. Kyle to the Committee and similar
clients. Therefore, in the Audit staff's opinion, it has not
established that the extension of c¢redit was in the ordinary
course of business as required by 11 CFR §118.3(c).

Newmark and Company Real Estate, Inc.

The Committee rented office space from this corporation
in New York City starting December 16, 1991. A total of three
offices were rented during the primary campaign and the
convention. The Committee made the following rent payments;
$4,000 on February 3; $750 on March 31; and $750 on April 1, 1992,

: .. Newmark kent the Committee a final bill dated August 19, 1992 with
a total amount due of $20,730. According to the lease agreement a

$1,500 deposit was due and payable at the time of the execution
and delivery of the lease. It appears the $750 payments made on
March 31 and April 1, 1992 by the Committee were considered
deposits by the vendor. The two payments, totaling $1,500, were
subsequently refunded to the Committee. The August 19, 1992
invoice covered the total rent charges for three offices between
December 16, 1991 and August 15, 1992. 1If the $4,000 payment is
applied against the earliest rent due, the Committee owed 520,730
for the pericd from March 1, 1992 to August 15, 1952. The
Committee paid this amount on October 21, 1962.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted an affidavit from Margaret Fennelly, a licensed real
estate salesperson associated with the vendor. According to the
affidavit, the vendor did not bill the Committee until August 19,
1992. The reason for the delayed billing is that the parties did
not have an executed lease and the computer system is not eqguipped
to bill tenants without there being a properly executed lease.
This statement is inconsistent with the information provided by
the Committee during fieldwork. The Committee provided a copy of
the lease it had with the vendor, that was signed only by a
Committee representative. The vendor also billed the Committee at
least three times in February and March, 1992 prior to August 19,
1992 billing demonstrating that the Committee was at some point in
Newmark’s billing system. According to the information provided
by the Committee, since this Committee was in the vendor's billing
system, the vendor’s normal business practice would have been to
bill the Comm:ttee on a more frequent basis. The vendor’s

lay)



tJ
e

affidavit also provides examples of situations when errors
resulted in delayed billing. However, as noted, the explanation
of how this particular situation occurred is not consistent with
the documentation gathered during the audit. Therefore, in the
Audit staff’s opinion, it has not been established that the
extension of credit was in the ordinary course of business as
required by 11 CFR §116.3.

TRADEC

The Committee received inveoices from this vendoer for
various charges incurred in January, February, and March of 1992.
The charges included travel expenses, office expenses, rent and
professional services. Although the vendor’s invoices indicate
"professional Services{3$85 per hr.)}", the vendor billed the
Committee at a reduced rate or did not bill the Committee for such
services. According to vendor inveoices noted above, the Committee
incurred actual charges for professional services of $9,308.
However, the Committee was hilled oniy $1.590 for professional
services. The difference, 57,808 ($%,306-51,500), was itemized on
the invoice as "in-kind services.”™ The Committee paid the
expenses for travel, office rent and the reduced charges for
professiconal services.

When the Audit staff was reviewing this vendor file,-

. .. - - -whete-was 'a.letter”dated Pebruary &; 1993 from the Committees to -

TRADEC. The letter contained the following information, "A review
of our records indicates that during January, February, and March
1992, Tradec performed certain services for which you did not bill
the Clinton for President Committee. Federal law prohibits
corporate contributions in connection with federal elections,
including the donation of goods and services. Accordingly in
order to comply with federal regulations, we have enclosed a check
in the amcunt of $7,807.50 to cover the cost of such services."

Additional information submitted by the Committee on
November 10, 1893, restated the above information, and included
that "[ajJccordingly, there was no extension of credit outside the
normal course of business in the amount of $7,807.50."

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted an affidavit from Scott Jackson, President of Trade
Development Consortium, Inc. He states that he acted as a finance
co-chairman for the Committee volunteering his time to the
Committee and that he did not receive compensation from the firm
for the time he volunteered to the Committee. "However, pursuant
to my understanding with the Committee, I accounted for my
personal time and the personal time of Patric Booth spent
supervising the maintenance of a fundraising database and
performing event coordination even though these services gualified
as exempt volunteer services on the invoice, pursuant te 11 C.F.R.
100.7(b)¢3)Y. Because cf confusicn over the meaning c¢f rin-kind’
services cn the inveice the Committee paid the $7,808,

g
U
0
m
e
[aY
e
[¢]
e
o
]
b
(
{g‘
tJ
(A8
~J
~
[Se]
-



)

Y

e a—-—18,-1993. It should be noted that it does not appear that the

23

notwithstanding the fact that such services gualified as exempt
volunteer services pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 100.7(b)(3). Thus, the
Committee paid TRADEC and TRADEC received payment in full even
though it was not reguired.”

The vendor never billed the Committee for the $7,808.
The Audit staff is in agreement with the Committee. According to
the information submitted, TRADEC did not pay or incur an
liability to Mr. Jackson or Mr. Booth. Therefore, the Committee
overpaid this corporation by the $7,808. The Committee should
attempt to have the vendor refund this amount. The $7,808 has

been included as an accounts receivable on the Committee’s NOCOD in
Finding III.C.

American Federation of Teachers

Thig labor organization paid for an advertisement that
ran in the New York Times on April 5, 1992. The original invoice
sent to the Committee, dated May 14, 1992 for $12,126 was
apparently filled out incorrectly (bill to name was incorrect).
According to a letter from the American Federation of Teachers
("AFT") dated February 3, 1993, the Committee authorized this paig
political advertisement.3/ A corrected invoice dated February 2,
1993 accompanied this letter. The Committee paid AFT on February

payment originated from American Federation of Teachers’ Committee
on Political Education (Federal Account).

The Committee submitted a letter from the AFT which
stated the same information as above, and also that the AFT did
not realize their mistake until late January, 1993. According to
the Committee, "there was an error in preparation of the original
invoice from AFT. As soon as it was discovered, a new invoice was
issued to the Committee and it was paid promptly. This was full
in accordance with the reguirements of 11 CFR § 114.9 and 116.3."

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted an affidavit from Rachelle Horowitz, the political
director of the AFT. The affidavit supports the clerical error
previously addressed in the finding. The response does not
address the apparent failure to pay the expenses from the American
Federation of Teachers’ Committee on Political Education (Federal
Account). Also, the response does not address who in the
Committee authorized the advertisement, or why the Committee did

not estimate the amount of the bill and disclose it as a debt on
their FEC reports.

3/ The newspaper advertisement contained the following: "Paid

for and authorized by the Bill Clinton for President
Committee."

Page 27, Approved 12 27/94

Pu



24

Given the information provided, in the Audit staff’s
opinion the transactiocns discussed abowve constitute a contribution
from the American Federation of Teachers for the period April,

1992 until February, 1993 in the amount of $12,126 pursuant to 11
CFR §100.7(a)(1).

Cccidental Petroleum

The Committee provided the following information in
response to the Audit staff’s qQuestions concerning payments to
this vendor. "Jerry Stern was an executive of Occidental
Petroleum Corporation who was a volunteer in the campaign. He
retired from the company at the end of last year (1992). The
payments made to OPC were reimbursements for expenses incurred for
use of Corporate facilities pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §114.9(d)."

Most of the expenses paid to Occidental Petroleum were for
secretarial services and other office expenses. The first invoice
received by the Committee was dated April 21, 1992 for office
expenses totalinog $3,05%5 incurred during the peried January, 1992
through February 28, 1992. This invoice was paid on May 5, 1992.
The Committee received another invoice dated May 27, 1992 in the
amount of $1,446 for office expenses incurred during the period
March 2, 1992 through March 31, 1982. The Committee paid this
invoice on September 8, 1992. The last billing was for expenses
incurred January 1992 through June 30, 1992. However, most of the

_expehses  were for:April' through June:  These ‘expenses-totaling ~

$7,381 were billed August 31, 1992 and paid October 9, 1992,

Jerry Stern alsc received a reimbursement of $4,475 on
August 13, 1992, from the Committee, for expenses incurred in
February, 1992. In addition, a $3,000 charge, also incurred in
February, 1992, appeared to have been paid by Jerry Stern, but
there was no evidence of a reimbursement having been made.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted an affidavit from Chester T. Oliver, Director of
Accounting Services of Occidental Petrcleum Corporation. Mr.
Oliver states that the vendor is not a commercial vendor and the
corporate headquarters office does not extend credit in the
ordinary course cf its business. He continues, "the process was
time consuming because Cccidental is not in the business of
providing secretarial assistance, rental of office equipment, and
it is not normal for Occidental to bill for these items in the
course of its business." The Committee also submitted an
affidavit from Gerald M. Stern, adeguately documenting the $3,000.

In the Audit staff’s opinion, 11 CFR §1156.3 does not
apply to Occidental Petroleum since it is a corporation not
engaged in its normal commercial activities. Under 11 CFR
§114.9(a), a corporate executive used the corpcration’s facilities
for individual activities in connection with a Federal election
and Occidental Petrcleum was reimbursed within a commercially
reasonable time.

Pace 28, Acprovecd 12,2794



amaw

~limitation). = However, based on the Committee’s response and_the _

25

Democratic Party of Arkansas (DPA)

There was a written agreement between the Committee and
the Democratic Party of Arkansas signed January 24, 1992. Under
the terms of the agreement the DPA would lease space with
telephones for $10 a day. The DPA sent the Committee an invoice
on May 13, 1993 for $7,718 which covered the conference center for
the period February 10 to July 10, 1992 for $1,360 ($10 x 136

days) and $6,358 in telephone charges. The Committee paid the
entire amount May 19, 19¢3.

In response to “he Interim Audit Repcrt, the Committee
states that administrative errcr due to a lack of sufficient
personnel and financial resocurces delayed issuance of the invoice.
They also submitted an affidavit from Greg B. Brown, Treasurer of
the Democratic Party of Arkansas, that supported what the
Committee had said. 1In fact, Mr. Brown states that it was the

Committee that advised the DPA that thev had never received an
invoice.

In the Audit staff’s opinion, the Committee has failed
to establish that these charges are exempt from the definition cf
a contribution under 11 CFR §100.7. The amount advanced exceeds
the contribution limitation by $2,718 ($7,718 - $5,000

relatively small amount of the excessive contribution no further
action is warranted.

The Sutherland Company

puring the pericd Octcber 25, 1981 to June 16, 1992 the
corporation incurred expenses on behalf of the Committee totaling
$29,298. Various invoices detailed charges for travel, printing
telephone, postage, vender staff coordination of events {(including
arrangements, invitations, call books, etc.), advance work,
contract labeor, campaign banners, bumper stickers, fliers,
fundraising and radio advertising. Finally, included in the above
invoices were charges for the use of an aircraft totaling $3,214.
The flights occurred November, 1991 through February 4, 1992, but
were not paid until May, 1992. A later flight in April, 1992 was
not paid until July 2, 199z. The vendor billed the Committee on
January 20, March 6, April 23 and June 15, 1992. During the
period May 5, 1992 through JSuly 2, 1992, the Committee paid
Sutherland Company $29,29E.

Not included in the finding, i1s an early payment to this
vendor for Sutherland Co. services 9/15-10/15/91 for $2,000. The

company apparently made no other billings for its services after
that date.

In response to ¢
submitted an affidavit frc=
nct describe his position w:
that Craig Sutherland ran =

ne Interim Audit Report, the Committee
Tucker Sutherland. The affidavit does
ith the corporation, but it does state
rhe corporation’s Austin office, and



left the company in 19%2 to join the Committee. He also states
that the primary business of the company is political campaign
consulting and political communications. The Committee’'s records
show that Craig Sutherland received his first paycheck from the
Committee on December 16, 1991.

According to the affidavit "All credit extended to the
Clinton for President Committee was in the normal course of
business for the Sutherland Company and billed according to our
normal business practices." Mr. Sutherland states, "It is normal
operating procedure for us to bill both political and other
commercial clients on a project basis after the project is
complete and we have ccllected bills from subcontracters involved
in the project.”

According to the affidavit, the corporation does not own
any aircraft. The vendor states that the company arranges for
client transportation for events in its normal course of business.

Based on the response, in the Audit staff’'s opinion,
it has not been established that the extension of credit was in
the ordinary course of business. 11 CFR §116.3(c),

Hellring Lindeman Goldstein and Siegal

-

Yale Law School Graduates for Bill Clinton". There is a notation
on their invoice for $700 for in-kind contributions. Therefore,
the firm credited this amount against .the total expenses. The
firm billed the Committee $5,920 on September 4, 1992 and the
Committee paid the vendor on November 19, 1592.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted an affidavit from Robert S. Raymar, an attorney-at-law
in New Jersey and a member of the law firm of Hellring Lindeman
Goldstein and Siegal. According to the affidavit, starting in
November, 1991 he volunteered his free time to the Committee in
connection with the corganization and management of the Yale Law
School Graduates for Bill Clinton.

The firm intended to bill the Committee for all
cut-of-pocket disbursements and for all other disbursements after
the conclusion of the matter. “"This is consistent with the manner
the firm bills numerous matters, including pro bono matters,
contingent fee negligence matters, matrimonial matters, and
matters in which the disbursements are not expected to be gr do
not prove to be significant.”

Concerning the in-kind contribution, Mr. Raymar stated
that on April 3, 1992 and May 16, 1992, he and his wife wrote twc
checks totaling $700 payable to the law firm fcr the firm’'s
out-of-pocket expenses. According to Mr. Raymar, based cn these
two checks, the firms out of pocket expenses were paid in full

'd

aze 30, Aprproved 12/27/94

L ‘Thihflad firm incurred %$63620 for ‘expenses through June -
15, 1992 in connection with the "organization and management of



27

through April 20, 1992. Both individuals notified the Committee of

their in-kind contributions on April 3, 19%2 and May 19, 1992.
The Committee reported the in-kind contributions.

According to the affidavit, the balance of the expenses

were incurred between April 21, 1992 and June 15, 1992, except the

secretarial services of $4,727 which were incurred at some point
between November, 19%1 and June 15, 1992.

Initially, Mr. Raymar was gcing 0 bill the Committee
for expenses incurred between June 15, 1992 and July 15, 1932,
After the convention, he concluded that he "might inadvertently
and inappropriately be allowing the primary election organization
to subsidize the general election campaign.”™ After June 15, 1992,

Mr. Raymar states he turned his efforts to the Democratic National

Committee’s general election fundraising and other activities.

On the September 8, 1902 billing, the firm is also
billing the DNC Victory Fund/Federal Account for $4,741.81 for
expenses incurred from June 16, 1992 to August 31, 1992 in
connection with the Yale Law School Graduates for Victory Fund
*92. According to the affidavit, it took time to properly
allocate the expenses between the two Committees, which is why the
billing wasn’t sent until September 8, 1992. The firm also sent

e~ _additional_letters -regquesting payment on. QOctober 15, 1982 and...

November 25, 1992.

Given the explanation provided, coupled with the
underlying documents, the relatively small amount and the firm’'s
subsequent attempts to collect the amount, the Audit Division
believes that no further action is warranted.

Sun Building Associates

The Committee rented office space in Washington, D.C.
from this vendor. There was no written lease agreement and no
deposit apparently required. ‘The Committee occupied the offices
for the first four months of 1992 and made no payments during that
time. The Committee occupied 2,310 square feet for the first
three months and 4,621 sguare feet in April. The vendor sent
letters on April 8 and April 30, 1992 requesting payment. The
april 30, 1992 letter was sent by attorneys threatening legal
action if the Committee did not vacate the premises. The
Committee paid the full $12,390 on May 1, 19S62.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
submitted an affidavit from Charles A. Trainum, Jr., a managing
general partner of Sun Building Associates. According to the
affidavit, the space the Committee rented was vacant from August,
1987, to January, 1992, The Committee only wanted the space
during the duration ¢f the campaign. Mr. Trainum agreed to lease
the Committee scme or all of the ninth flocr space. It was agreed
that he would try to lease the space on a permanent basis and that
he would require them to vacate the building on 30 days notice.



.

_.fince the Committee _was late makifg its May. and June_ rent. __ __ .~

28

The vendor represents that it customarily rents such vacant space
to short term or temporary tenants based on verbal as opposed to
written agreements. For instance the vendor currently rents space

to a local foundaticn, on a basis identical tc the space rented to
the Committee.

Mr. Trainum continues, that since his law offices are in
the same building, and given the tempcrary nature of the
arrangement, he decided to handle the billing for the space
himself rather then turn it over to Sun Building Associate’s
management agent, Michael Management Company. The Committee was
constantly moving its location on the ninth f£losr constantly
expanding and contracting its space. Because of this and that he
was busy in his law practice he did not bill the Committee for
rent until April 1, 1992. At that time, after consulting with the
Committee, he determined that the Committee had occupied an
average of one-half of the ninth floor cffice space.

The Committee continued te rent this space through the
end of July, 1992. Between July and November, 19%2, the space was
leased by to the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee (General Committee).
Starting in May, the Committee paid its rent to Michael Management
Company. At the time of its first billing on May i1, the Committee
was billed for the January through April rent, as well as the May
rent. The Committee did not pay this rent until June 23, 1892,
payments, both payable at the first of each month, it was assessed
a 5% late payment fee on a bill dated July 1, 1992 which was paid
on July 28. The General Committee made prompt monthly payments
after that through November, 1992.

Given the explanation provided, coupled with the
underlying deocuments, the subsequent action of the vendor with
respect to the May through July rent and the vendor’s subsequent
attempts to collect the amount, in the Audit staff’s opinion, no
further action is warranted.

O0’'Keefe Ashenden Lyons & Ward

This firm incurred expenses from October 16, 1991 to
March 10, 1992. The firm billed the Committee for their expenses
on March 11 for $2,240 and on March 20, 1992 for $6,418. The
Committee reimbursed the firm $8,658 on September 8, 1992. The
firm's inveoice appeared to be just recovering expenses they
incurred. The letter accompanying the March 20, 1992 billing
suggests that the agreement between the firm and the Committee

called for the expenses to be billed only after the Illinois
Primary.

In response to the Interim Audit Repert the Committee
submitted an affidavit from J. Michael Heaton a partner in the law
firm. According tc the affidavis, it is the custom, in the
ordinary course of business, tc bill expenses at the conclusion of
a matter in non-recurring transactions, such as real estate tax,

Paze 32, Approved 12°27/94



29

wills, probate, as well as all pro bono work, civic affairs, and
other community relations. The firm usually has no problems
collecting from clients. They have "no standard practice of
actively pursuing collection efforts for sometimes up to a year or
more, a pelicy adopted by the firm as a matter of business
courtesy conducive to its policy of low-key, non-aggressive client
relations suitable to its practice and clientele.™ Mr. Revin K.

O’FKeefe volunteered his time and was not compensated by the firm
for his volunteer services.

The Commission believes that 11 CFR §114.9, by analogy,
applies to partnerships. See AQ 1979-22., It appears that of the
58,658 reimbursed to this vendor, $2,240 represents the use of
firm facilities. 1In the view of the Audit Division, the Committee
has not demonstrated that it reimbursed O’Keefe Ashenden Lyons &
Ward for the use of its facilities "within a commercially
reasonable time." 11 CFR §114.9(d). With respect to the
remaining $£,418 reimbursed for travel, in the Audit staff’'s
opinion, it has not been established that this extension of credit
was in the crdinary course of business pursuant to 11 CFR
§100.7(a}{4). Specifically, the affidavit does not supply any
specific examples of similar types of activity where billings were
delayed several months.

TAC Air

The Committee used an aircraft, owned by TAC Air, which
is a division of Truman Arnold Companies, a corporate entity. TAC
Air is licensed to offer commercial services for travel. A review
of the vendor file indicated that invoices were paid in a timely
manner for the use of this aircraft except for trips taken on
January 27, 1992. The flight itinerary for the January 27th
flights included an invoice from TAC Air dated February 24, 1992,
indicating that Committee personnel traveled to various locations
in South Dakota, and Colorado incurring a liability of $9,370.
Although these flights were made in January, 1992, and invoiced in
February, the Committee did not reimburse TAC Air until August 10,
1992. 1In addition, it appeared that a liability existed in the
amount of 54,232 for flights taken on May 1, 1992, and invoiced on
May 13, 1992 for which no payment had been found.

The Committee submitted in its response to the Interim
Audit Report the affidavit of James H. Day, Administrative Vice
President of Truman Arnold Companies, ("TAC"). Mr. Day states
that "TAC provides various commercial aviation services through
its TAC Air operating divisicn. TAC Air is a licensed air charter
operator....In addition to the use of TAC Air charter aircraft,
the Committee used TAC’s private corporate plane on several
occasions. As reguired, the Committee paid for the use of the
corporate plane in advance and paid for the use of charter
aircraft subseguent to the flight within the course of TAC Air’'s
business.”™ Mr. Day states further that "{oln April 6, 1992 TAC
erroneously applied a $10,859.00 payment {(check #6650! for the use
of the corporate plane to the Committee’s charter account. This



30

credit to the account would have cleared invoice #11390
($9,370.18) in our accounting system and in accordance with our
normal billing procedures no past due notices would have been
mailed to the Committee. Thus, neither TAC Air nor the Committee
would have been aware of the outstanding invoice."

Although, Mr. Day states in his affidavit that "neither
TAC Air nor the Committee would have been aware of the outstanding
invoice,"” it is noted that the Committee reported the $9,370 as a
debt owed by the Committee in its original disclosure reports
filed with the Commission for reporting periods February, 1992
through August, 1992. Finally, Mr. Day states that the April 6,
payment of $10,859 for the use of the Company’s corporate aircraft
was inadvertently applied to the charter account. However, Mr.
Day does not address why TAC did not pursue the balance owed for
the use of the corporate aircraft, although he acknowledges in his

affidavit that payment is "required” to be made in advance for the
use of this aircratft,

in the Audit staff's opinion, it has not been
established that the extension of credit was made in the ordinary
course of business under 11 CFR §116.3.

The Committee provided a second affidavit from Mr. Day
which states that a charter flight orlalnally scheduled for May 1,

..1992 did:not océur and Ro llablllty exists in the- amount of-

$4,232. No further action is necessary with respect to this
flight.

As previously mentioned, in the Interim Audit Report,
the Audit staff recommended that the Committee provide additional
documentation or any cther comments to demonstrate that the credit
extended by the vendors was in the normal course of their
business, including statements from the vendors, and did not
represent prohibited contributions. The recommendation stated
that the information provided should include examples of other
customers or clients of similar size and risk for which similar
services have been provided and similar billing arrangements have
been used. Also, information concerning billing policies for
similar clients and work, advance payment policies, debt
collection policies, and billing cycles should be included. The
Audit staff further recommended that the Committee provide
documents to support its argument that some of these activities
are permissible under 11 CFR §114.9 or are exempt from the
definition of a contribution under 11 CFR §100.7(b).

The Committee did provide affidavits from all the
vendors, but none of the vendors provided specific examples of
other clients or customers as required in the recommendation.
Specifically, in the case of Goldman Sachs and Company, Manatt
Phelps, Phillips and Kantor, and O’'Keefe Ashenden Lyons & Ward,
the Audit Division believes that the Committee has not established
that these firms have been reimbursed by the Committee for use of
its facilities "within a commercially reasonable time." 11 CFR

Page 3=, Approvec 12/27/94



g

31

§114.9(d). Additionally, in the view of the Audit Division, it
appears that the American Federation of Teachers has made a
contribution pursuant to 11 CFR §100.7{a){1l).

In the Audit staff’s opinion, with respect to Mozark
Productions, Newmark and Company Real Estate, Inc., The Sutherland
Company, Walter Kyle and TAC Air, the Committee did not
demonstrate that the companies followed their established
procedures, their past practice, and whether the extension of
credit conformed to the usual and normal practice in their
business or in their industry as required by 11 CFR §116.3. The

Committee has been able tc establish that Occidental Petroleum did
not make a contribution under 1! CFR §114.9.

In the Audit staff’'s opinion, the amount of the
contributions made by these 9 vendeors, corporation, and
partnerships by virture of their extension of credit and other
advances is 5246,162. Attachment 3 contains the contribution
amount for each vendor, corporation, and partnership.

Based on the additional information provided by the
Committee, in the Audit staff’'s opinion, no further action is
warranted with respect to Occidental Petroleum, the Democratic
Party of Arkansas, Hellring Lindeman Goldstein and Siegal, and Sun

--Building Associates. - Since-no-liability existed with - TRADEC, — — —

the Audit Division believes that there was no extension of credit
by this vendor to the Committee.

I1i. Findings and Recommendations Related to Title 26 of the
United States Code

A. Calculation of Repayment Ratio

Section 9038(b}{2}(A) of Title 26 of the United States
Code states that if the Commission determines that any amount of
any payment made to a candidate from the matching payment account
was used for any purpose other than to defray the qualified
campaign expenses with respect to which such payment was made, it
shall notify such candidate of the amount so used, and the

candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount equal to such
amount.

Section 9038.2(b){2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that the amount of any
repayment sought under this section shall bear the same ratio to
the total amount determined to have been used for non-qualified
campaign expenses as the amount of matching funds certified to the
candidate bears tc the total amount of deposits of contributions
and matching funds, as of the candidate’s date of ineligibility.

The formula and appropriate calculation with respect to
the Committee’s receipt activity is as follows:

Pace 35, Approved 12 27/94



Total Matching Funds Certified to the
Candidate as of his date of ineligibility = Repayment Percentage
Numerator + total contributions deposited

by the candidate as of his

date cf ineligibility

$6,493,027 -  .258346
$6,493,027 < 318,639,995

Therefore, the repayment ratio is 25.8346%

B. Apparent Neon-qualified Campaign Expenses

Section 9032.9(a}) of Title 11 cf the Code of Federal
Regulations, in part, defines a gqualified campaign expense as one
incurred by or on behalf of the candidate from the date the
individual became a2 candidate through the last day of the
candidate’s eligibility; made in connection with his or her

campaign for nomination; and ne:ther the incurrence nar the
payment of which constitutes a violation of any law of the United
- States or the State in which the expense is incurred or paid.
o Section 9033.11(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal

Requlations states, in part, that each candidate shall have the

burden of proving that disbursements made by the candidate or his
~or her authorized comfmittee(s) or persons authorized to make
expenditures on behalf of the candidate or committee{s) are

qualified campaign expenses.

— Section 9033.11(b){1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations specifies the record keeping regquirements for
disbursements greater than $200.

Section 9033.11(b)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
- Regulations, in part, requires that for all other disbursements a

candidate must present a record disclosing the identification of
o) the payee, the amount, date and purpose of the disbursement if
made from a petty cash fund, or a canceled check negotiated by the
pavee that states the identification of the payee, and the amount,
date and purpose ¢f the disbursement.

i)

Section 9034.4{a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Requlations, states that all contributions received by an
individual from the date he or she becomes a candidate and all
matching payments received by the candidate shall be used only to
defray gualified campaign expenses or to repay loans or otherwise
restore funds {(other than contributions which were received and
expended to defray qualified campaign expenses) which were used to
defray qualified campaign expenses.

Section 9034.5(c) (1} and (2) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations state, in part, that <ne term capital asset
means any property used in the operation cf the campaign whose
purchase price exceeded $2,000 when acquired by the committee,

age 36, AcTroved 12727/92



!

7y

9

Property that must be valued as capital assets under this secticen
includes, but is not limited teo, office equipment, furniture,
vehicles and fixtures acquired for use in the operation of the
candidate’s campaign. A list of all capital assets shall be
maintained by the committee. The fair market value of capital
assets may be considered to be the total original cost of such
items acquired less 40%, to account for depreciation, except that
items acquired after the date of ineligibility must be valuved at
their fair market value on the date acquired.

The term other assets wmeans any property acquired by the
committee for use in raising funds or as collateral for campaign
loans. Other assets must be included on the candidate’s statement
of net outstanding campaign obl:igations if the aggregate value of
gsuch assets exceeds $5,000. The value of other assets shall be
determined by the fair market value of each item cn the
candidate’'s date of ineligibility or on the date the item is
acquired if acquired after the date of ineligibility.

Section 9003.4(aj{l) of Title 11 of the Code cf Federai
Regulations states, in part, that a general election candidate may
incur expenditures before the beginning of the expenditure report
period, if such expenditures are for property, services or

---—— —eglection-and- which -are used during the expenditure report-period.-

such expenditures will be considered qualified campaign expenses.
Examples of such expenditures include but are not limited to:
expenditures for establishing financial accounting systems,

expenditures for organizational planning and expenditures for
polling.

Section 102.10 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, in part, requires all disbursements by a political
committee, except for disbursements from the petty cash fund,
to be made by check or similar draft drawn on accounts established
at the committee’s campaign depository or depositories.

1. Duplicate Payments or Overpayments

During the review of the Committee’s wvendor files
the Audit staff noted a number of instances where the Committee
had apparently paid the same invoice or charges more than once or
otherwise overpaid a vendor. 1In some cases payments were made by
both check and draft fcr the same expenses. In other situations
not all of the payments made were credited to the Committee's
account by a vendor before preparing subsequent billings. 1In some
instances the same charges were paid by the Committee more than
once within the same check. 1In a few cases the vendor credited
overpayments by the Committee tc charges incurred by the
Clinton/Gore '92 Committee (General Committee). These amounts are
considered to be Accounts Receivable frem the General Committee
and are included on the statemen: cof Net Qutstanding Campaign
Obligations (NOCO) at Section III.C. The remaining amounts are
shown on the NOCO as Accounts Receivable from the vendors



including those that were recovered after the NOCO date.
Attachment ¢ is a listing of the duplicate or overpayments
identified including the status of the amount. A number of the
vendors that are shown on the attachment are also discussed in
part 3 of this finding. The Interim Audit Report noted that,
should additional documentation be made available, some apparent
duplicates may be resolved or additional duplicates identified.
In the Interim Audit Report duplicate or overpayments to 33
vendors totaling $248,226 were identified. The transactions
explained above were presented to the Committee during fieldwork
and at the exit conference. The Committee sent in additional
information in response to the exit conference con November 10,
1993. Discussed below are some of the individual items listed on
the attachment as well as information provided by the Committee:

© The Committee was direct billed by Alamc for much of its
rental car usage. A thorough review of the documentation
showed that a number of charges were paid more than once
and as many as ¢ times. After this problem was brought to
the Committee’s attention, the Committee obtained a

- reconciliation of its account from Alamo which indicated
- that the duplicate payments were applied to general
election expenses. The reconciliation shows that the

amount due from the General Committee is $43,420. This

. amount was reported by the Committee as due from the
. .. .. __General Committee.

~ ® The Committee made one payment to Verner Liipfert

- Consulting Services, Inc. on October 27, 1992 for $13,846.

- This vendor billed the Committee on five different
occasions with each bill reflecting the sum of all

- outstanding charges to date. Wwhen the Committee paid the

vendor they added the total amount owed from each of the
cupulative invoices. The Committee reported the
~ overpayment as a receivable and a refund on the Second
Quarter 1983 FEC Report.
° ¢ & P Telephone was paid for the same invoice on two
= different checks for $3,360 each. We also determined that
the Committee made $10,611 in phone deposits. O©0f this
amount $2,766 was applied to invoices. The Committee
another $1,534 in refunds. This left a remaining balance
of %6,311 in phone deposits. The Committee submitted
additional documentation that established that $5,800 in
deposits from the Committee was refunded and deposited
into the General Committee accounts on April 27, 19¢3. 1In
response to the exit conference, the Committee submitted
additional information that there were additional
overpayments of $3,606, which were alsc applied to General
Election expenses. A total of $9,406 85,800 + $3,606)
was due from the General Committee.

Pace 38, Approved 12/27/94



.....

-]

35

A payment was made to Scuthwestern Bell Telcom cn August
19, 1992 for $17,257. Another payment for $i7,034 was
made on October 15, 1992. The same invoices that were
attached to the second check were also associated with the
first check. 1In the Interim Audit Report it stated that
the $17,054 had been refunded tc the Committee. This was
concluded based on the receipt of a refund check in the
amount of $25,115 for Southwestern Bell Telecom. However,
the Primary Committee subsequently transferred the $25,11%
to the General Committee. The General Committee
transferred to the Primary Committee 519,100 received from
Southwestern Bell Telecom for refunds of deposits due the
Primary Committee. These transactions do not resclve the
$17,054 duplicate payment made by the Primary Committee.
Based on the information supplied by the Committee, the
$17,054 is either receivable from the General Committee, a
receivable from the vendor, or a nongualified campaign
expense paid after the date of ineligibility.

Initially the Strategic Peolitical Response vendor file dig
not have any of the invoices associated with the
$2,315,689 in payments to the vendor. The Committee was
able to reconcile this file and determined that this
vendor was overpaid by $49,856, fThe Committee obtained a
refund of this amount on August 8, 1993. According to the

information submitted in response to the exit conference,
this vendor would always bill the Committee on an
estimated basis. When the jobs were all completed, a

final account reconciliation was sent toc the Committee on
June 30, 1893. The Committee contends that there was no
way for the Committee to determine the amount of
overpayment until all the jobs were completed. Additional
issues regarding this vendor are discussed in section 2.

of this finding.

Initially the Committee paid Mary Leslie $22,266 for an
invoice dated May 28, 1992 with two checks. These checks
were dated July 10 and August 5, 1992. On August 19,
1992, the Committee paid a duplicate invoice for $17,921
dated May 28, 1992 showing fewer charges. According to
the Committee’s response to the exit conference
presentation of this issue, the Committee states that
there was no duplicate payment. "Ms. Leslie appiied
payments received toc commissions earned rather than to
specific invoices". The Committee sent a memorandum from
Mary Leslie’s supervisor, Rahm Emanuel, stating he
authorized payments totaling $90,180 in accordance with
her agreement with the Committee. According to the
Committee, the vendor received $53,049 in commissicns.

The Interim Audit Report stated that absent a statement
from the vendor showing how the funds were appi:ed and

amounts due determined, the amount appears to be a
duplicate payment.




-
-

36

In response tc the Interim Audit Report the Committee
submitted an unsigned contract with Mary Leslie and
Associates. The contract did not add any additional
information concerning this duplicate payment. The
Committee also states that Ms. Leslie has agreed to submit
an affidavit further clarifying the payments. To date
nothing has been received.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff

recommended nce further action for the vendors from whom the

Committee had obtained refunds of $126,866.

For the remaining

items it was recommended that the Tommittee submit documentation

that:

1}

2}

Demonstrated that $50,358 2pparently owed by vendors were
not duplicated or overpaig.

If duplicate payments or overpayments were made, refunds
should be obtained from the vendors and the Committee

should report these amounts as receivables from these
vendors.

The Committee be reimbursed $71,002 by the General

_Committee for primary payments refunded to the General

Committee, or applied to general election expenses.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee explained the status of the $50,358 in receivables from
vendors and individuals. The Committee has contacted three
individuals about overpayments totaling $2,208. Two of the
individuals deny any overpayments took place. The third person
was outside the United States and could not respond. The
Committee contends that it should not be required to make
repayments for the $2,208 in overpayments to these individuals,
since it has made reasonable efforzs to collect the debts owed the
Committee. The Committee states that it is out the money and has
no prospect of collecting the debt and should be permitted to
write the debts off as bad debts under 11 CFR §5034.5{d) without
penalty. Although the Committee may be correct that it may not be
able to recover the funds at issue, that does not establish that
the payments were gqualified campaisn expenses.

The $17,921 receivable from Mary Leslie was

previously addressed. With respect to the remaining amounts, the
Committee states it has received $24,806 in refunds and is either
waiting for the refund or additional documentation for the
remaining $15,423. Concerning the $71,002 in receivables from the
General Committee, the Committee stated in its response to the
Interim Audit Report and in response to the General Committee’s
Interim Audit Report that the Comzittee received the entire
$71,002 from the General Committee. The Committee did not send
any information on the $4,850 possi:ble duplicate payment tec W. P.
Malone, Inc. addressed in Finding ZII.B.3.d. of the Interim Audit



37

Report. Also, as noted in Finding II.F., the Committee overpaid
TRADEC by $7,808 for time vciunteered by persons associated with
the firm and not compensated by TRADEC. Since the Committee did
not provide any additional information, this amount is included as
a duplicate or overpayment. As of June 30, 1994, there remained
$65,264 in apparent duplicate payments that are unresolved and

thus non-qualified campaign expenses ($2,208 + $17,921 + $15,423 +
$4,850 + $17,054 + $7.,808),

The report considered by the Commission on December
15, 1994, explained that only those non-qualified campaign
expenses paid while the Committee’s accounts contained Federal
funds are subject to repayment pursuant to 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(2).
It was further explained that using a last in first out analysis,
Committee accounts are assumed to have been purged of Federal
funds at the point where the last matching fund payment to which
the Candidate was entitled was expended. Of the $65,264 at issue,
it was concluded that $39,742 of the expenses were paid while the
Committee’s accounts contained Federal funds. Therefore, only
that amount was subject to a pro rata repayment. However, as a
result of Commission actions at the December 15, 1994 meeting the
Candidate’s post date of ineligibility entitlement was increased
(See Sections III. 2. and III. D.). With the increase in matching
fund entitlement, the point where the Committee’s accounts no
longer contain-.Federal funds occurs later. Given the above, it

" was calculated that all of the expenses discussed were paid while

the Committee’s accounts contain Federal funds and are therefore
subject to repayment.

Recommendation $1

The Audit staff recommends the Commission make an initial
determination that the unrecovered amounts were non-qualified
campaign expenses and the Candidate is required to make a pro rata
repayment of $16,861 ($65,264 x .258346) to the United States
Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(b)(2). should any additional
amounts be collected the repayment amount will be adjusted
accordingly.

2. General Election Expenditures

During the Audit staff’s review of wvendor files,
numerous disbursements were found that appear to be for the
benefit of the general election campaign. These expenses are
grouped into those for eguipment and facilities; polling and
direct mail; media services; and miscellaneocus.



38

a. Equipment and Facilities

Near the end of May, 1992, the Com=m:ttee began
moving into new office space at the Gazette Building. It was this
location that the General Committee and Clinton- Gore ’92 General
Election Compliance Fund {(Compliance Committee) used as their
campaign headquarters during the general election campaign. The
new location provided approximately three times the floor space as
the location used during the primary campaign.

As part of the move to their new location, the
Committee paid I-K Electric Company $79,808 for various wiring
projects. The invoices were paid between July 30 and September 2,
1992, and covered a number of projects. For example the invoices
contained notations such as "INSTALL DATA CABLING NETWORK FOR NEW
HEADQUARTERS (GAZETTE BLDG.) FOR 150 WORRK STATION LOCATIONS",
"PROVIDE AND INSTALL LANNET DATA NETWORK ELECTRONICS FOR NEW
NETWORK"™ and "INSTALL VQICE CABLING FOR 55 TELEPHONE LCZATIONS™.
Although all of the invoices that contain the dates of the work
indicate that it was complete by July 16, 1992, it is apparent
that such services were in preparation for the general election
campaign.4/

During the primary election the Committee’s.

.~ recordé reflect the purchase of only small amounts of computer

equipment. 1Instead, most equipment was leased. Also, the
Committee contracted with a Washington, D.C. firm for computer
services. The firm prepared matching fund submissions including
computer tapes, disclosure reports, and provided the computer
tapes required for the audit. The Committee had a computer
terminal linked with the vendor. During the audit the Committee
requested and was provided copies of the computer files obtained
by the Audit Division directly from the primary vendor.
Therefore, it does not appear that the primary computer

files were
loaded onto the Committee’s computer system until 1993.

Beginning at the end of May, 1992, the
Committee purchased a large amount of computer equipment (both
personal computers and a larger system) then, in most cases, took
40% depreciation as a primary capital asset, and sold the
equipment to the General Committee for 60% of the purchase price.

Between May 28 and July 15, 1992, the
Committee purchased 50 personal computers, software, and supplies
from The Future Now, Inc.. Between June 1, and August 9, 1992,
the Committee paid The Future Now, Inc. $118,742. The General

Committee paid 60% of this amount, excluding sales tax on most
items.

4/ Certain electrical work and data installation occurred July
10 through July 16, 1662.

Page 42, Arzroved 12/27/94



(@A

0

39

The same vendor was paid $11,676 for other
equipment invoiced between June 8 and July 15, 1992 with $10,123
of the total invoiced and shipped on July 15, 1992, the
Candidate’s date of ineligibility. None of this eguipment was
included among the items sold tc the General Committee.

As stated above, the Committee purchased a
larger computer system. A July 13, 1992 letter to the "Gov.
Clinton Election Campaign®™ states that "The Clinton campaign
contracted with ICL to provide a comprehensive system and software
on May 28, 1992. 1ICL delivered and installed the system on June
25th. Between these two occurrences, ICL loaned the campaign a
Power 6/32 system to functicn as an interim solution™. The letter
goes on to explain that ICL personnel visited campaign

headquarters to provide training and expedite conversion to the
new system.

The majority of the invoices for this computer
system were dated June 24, 1992. 1In total, the vendor was paid
$272,460 in two installments on August 10 and 21, 1992. Again,

the General Committee paid the Committee 60% of this amount, less
sales tax.

The Committee also purchased computer

-equipment from W.P. Malone. The Committee paid a $104,175 invoice _

dated June 30, 1952 on Augqust 25, 1992. As with the other
equipment the General Committee paid 60% of the cost.

In addition, W.P. Malone was paid $33,260 on
August 25, and November 9, 1992 for programming services, software
support and consulting for moving the computer operation to the
Gazette Building. The invoices reflect dates up to and including

July 16, 1992. None of the amounts were reimbursed by the General
Committee.

In response tc the exit conference discussion
of this matter, the Committee submitted additional information.

The Committee objects to the Audit staff characterization of these
payments as general election expenses. According to the
Committee, the expenses for a new computer system were incurred
well before the end of the primary and were egssential to the
smooth operation of the daily responsibilities. The Committee
states that the initial computer system was inadequate for the
Comnmittee’'s needs in the early months of 1992. The system was
unable to accommodate the Committee’s expanding database and
volume of correspondence, as well as to accommodate the
Committee’'s delegate tracking and communications,

The Committee included a memorandum from the
Director of Computer Operations. She stated that during the early
months of the spring of 1992, the initial system used by the
Committee could not meet the Committee’s increased demands. "The
initial system could not accommcdate the increased number of
users. It would not allow the Committee to link its personal

Page 43, Acproved 12/27/9:



40

computers with the network. There were major time lags, often
amounting to two days, in the retrieval of informaticn. Back-up
of the Committee’s data reguired four to five days. This
prolonged back-up process compromised the integrity cof the
Committee’'s information. As demands on the system increased,
there was also an increase in computer equipment failure. 1In
addition, the system's limited resources were strained with
mailings of 5,000 to 6,000 pieces per day. Furthermore, the

system was not able to accommodate the Committee’s extensive
delegate work."

She continues that after a thorough evaluation
of the systems available, the Committee purchased a comprehensive
computer system and software on May 28, 1992 from ICL, Inc. The
also used a programming consultant from W.P. Malone who helped
design software, hardware and networking packages. The temporary
system was installed on May 30, 1952 and a permanent system was
installed less than one menth later. "When a customer purchases a
computer system it is the normal course of business that the
computer company supplies the customer with a temporary system at
time of purchase until the system purchased is ready." The
memorandum goes on to explain that in addition, the Committee
purchased a software maintenance contract and equipment from W.P.
Malone and perscnal computers and software from Future Now in
connection with the new system. It was also necessary for.I-K
Electric to install new wiring to accommodate the new system.
Audit staff notes that the Committee originally leased its
computer system from W.P. Malone. Invoices associated with the
lease suggest that the leased system was the same model as the
system loaned by ICL, Inc. as an "interim solution."™ It is not
known if it was the same computer that was cobtained through w.P.
Malone. Further, the eguipment purchased from W.P. Malone at the

time the new system was acquired was equipment that the Committee
had leased up to that time.

The total amount paid for computer equipment
and related services described above, excluding I-K Electric is
$540,313. The Interim Audit Report concluded that given that the
Committee contracted with a Washington, D.C. firm for much of its
computer work; leased the majority of its computer eguipment; that
the purchases were not made and the temporary system not installed
until nearly all primaries were over; the permanent system was not
installed until well after the last primary and approximately two
weeks before the convention, it is apparent that this equipment
was purchased for use in the general election. Therefore, the
entire amount is considered to be a general election expense. The
Committee has been reimbursed $285,924 from the General Committee,
leaving a balance due of $254,389 plus, $79,808 for rewiring.

In addition to the above, the Committee paid
the entire amount of the rent for July 1992, Fifty psrcent of the

amount, or S$.2,500, should be reimbursed by the Generz. Committee.

ny

e e e ai 19 A= oo
Se <3, ATprovel 12 27 34

The



41

Listed below is the information reguested in
the Interim Audit Report and a description of the information
provided in response:

{1) Provide the following information regarding Equipment and
Facilities;

° In chronological order, list the various computer systems
and data entry services used by the Committee, the General
Committee, and the Compliance Committee at all relevant times
during the campaign. Identify the time periods that the various
systems were used, and how each system was used by the Committee,
and how the systems differed from each other.

In response to the Interim Audit Report the Committee
submitted a chronology of its computer systems (Attachment 5).
The chronclcogy addresses the system used between August of 1991
and May of 1992; the new system, with no distinction between the
temporary and permanent systems, used from Hay 30, 1992 to
present; services provided by Public Office Corporation beginning
in December of 1991 and continuing to the present, and;
equipment used by the General and Compliance Committees.

¢ gxplain and document the functions of Public Office

--Corporation (POC), with respect to services provided to the

Committee. Explain and document whether the functions performed
by POC were performed on any computer system owned or leased by
the Committee. Explain and document whether any POC files were
moved to any computer system owned or leased by the Committee, and
provide the date{s) the transfer occurred.

According to the Committee, this vendor "provided data
processing services for Clinton for President in the area of
producing contribution records and related matching funds
submissions. They also maintained infermation on cash
disbursements and prepared the FEC monthly compliance reports for
the periods December, 1991 through March, 1993." The Committee
began moving the POC maintained data to Arkansas in late 1992 and

early 1993." POC provided no services tc the General Committee or
the Compliance Committee.

° For the listed vendors provide the reguested information:

W.P. Malone

-Describe the system (CCI6/32 Superminicomputer and related
items) leased (or purchased) from this vendor by listing the
hardware, software, and peripheral devices making up the
system.

The Committee’s response describes the eguipment as a Unix

CC1 6732 running up to 128 devices, with 80 simultaneous
users.,



~

42

-Explain and document which primary campaign functions were
actually performed on that computer system, including the
identification of the application (e.g. office automation,
delegate tracking, accounting/general ledger).

The respense states that the system ran the office package
including word processing and scheduling, as well as running
the political data base including delegate relations.

~Identify the software used for each function.

~Explain and document which portion of the leased system
({hardware and software) was acquired by the Committee, the
General Committee, or the Compliance Committee and when these
items were moved to the Gazette Building from the Committee’s
previous locations.

-Explain and document when that portion of the W.P Malone
system acguired by the other committees was: purchased;
delivered; installed; and fully operational.

-For all parts of the leased system not acquired by the
Committee or the General Committee, including software,
provide information concerning when the lease was
-——discontinued, if and when the equipment was moved _to the
Gazette Building, and when it was returned to the vendor.

The Committee did not provide any of the detailed information
in its response. The Committee also did not list this
company as a vendor for the General Committee or the
Compliance Committee, but the General Committee paid W.P.
Malone almost $52,000.

ICL, temporary system

-Describe the system borrowed from this vendor by listing the
hardware, software, and peripheral devices making up the
system.

—~-Explain and document which primary campaign functions were
actually performed on that computer system, including the
identification of the application.

-Identify the software used for each function.

~-Explain and document when the temporary system was:
delivered; installed; and fully operational.

~Explain and document which hardware and software, and its
function, was available on this system tha: was nct available
on the system leased from W.P. Malone.

-Explain and document which primary campaign functions the
system performed that the previous system was not performing.

Page =6, Approved 1z 2784



0y

--system performed that - each of the the previous systems was

43

—-Explain and document which campaign functions and files were
transferred to this system from any other system and the
date(s) of the transfer.

ICL, permanent system

-Describe the system purchased from this vendor by listing

the hardware, software, and peripheral devices making up the
system.

-Explain and document which primary campaign functions were
actually performed on that computer system, including the
identification of the application.

-Identify the software used for each function.

~Explain and document when the permanent system was: ordered;
paid for; delivered; installed; and fully operational.

~Explain and document which hardware and software, and its
function, was available on this system that was not available
system leased from W.P. Malone, or on the temporary system,

~Explain and document which primary campaign functions the

not performing.

-Explain and document which campaign functions and files were
transferred to this system from any other system and the
date(s) of the transfer.

For any other computer system used by the Committee, provide
the same information and documentation specified for the
systems leased from W.P. Malone or purchased from ICL.

The Committee describes the system as "DRS 6000, 386 pc’s and
networks. DRS 6000 was originally confiqured to accomodate
[sic] 150 simultaneous users. Additional computer components
were added during the General Election to ultimately take the
capacity to 300 users."” The response also states that the
new system continued to run the office package including word
processing, scheduling, and the political data base for the
balance of the primary and the general election. Further,
the Committee states that the system expansion accommodated
the additional needs of delegate tracking.

With respect to transferring of functions, the Committee
states that "{t)lhe campaign political office package and
correspondence reccrds were immediately transferred to the
new temporary system. They were then transferred to the
permanent system upon its final installation. Every effort
was made to successfully make the transfer with the minimum

Page <, Arcproved 12/27/64



44

of disruption to daily staff activities."” The Committee
further notes that as part of the wind down operation and as

part of the FEC audit, other primary files were moved to this
system.

Little information is provided that distinguishes the
"temporary system” from the "permanent system",

° Explain and document the delegate tracking functions
performed on each of the computer systems discussed above.
Also provide information showing when the delegate tracking
function and the related files were transferred from one
system to the other. Explain the additional capacity for
delegate tracking provided by each successive system.

The Committee provided a memorandum that is entitled
"Evolution of Delegate Operation Clinton Campaign®™ which
shoews levels cof staffing and a2 general description of
computer equipment available. The memorandum states that the
delegate tracking staff used the leased CCI 632 and a
personal computer through most of April of 1992. According
to the memorandum, "[alt the end of April the delegate
operation moved to a separate building because of increasing
staff pressures and an intensifying work load which required

—ejther-a-separate or-larger cohputer system because the CCI__

632 system was at it’s upper user limit of 80 simultaneous
users. The delegate computer consultant, Bill Krause, was
unfamiliar with Unix systems and recommended that the 386 Dos
PC become [sic] server for a Novell network with
approximately 10+ PCS which because it was relatively
portable also became the core of the system the campaign put
together at the convention. The DC office retained the 386
Unix pc & 4 terminals. Both systems interfaced imperfectly

with the 632 system because of its limitations on the version
cf socftware it counld run.”

° Explain and document when general election functions began
to be performed on the system leased from W.P. Malone, the
ICL temporary system and the ICL permanent system. Specify
which functions were performed on each and the date each was
transferred from one system to the other. Estimate and
document the percentage of time that the primary campaign and

the general election campaign used the equipment prior to and
after July 15, 1992,

The Committee response did not provide any cf the detailed
information requested above.

° Explain why the Committee took a 40% depreciation on the
computers that were purchased for the primary campaign.



45

In the Committee’s response, they state they followed the
Commissicn’s regulation and instructions in the Primary
Manual when they transferred this equipment to the General
Committee.

The Committee argues that the Commission adopted the 40%
depreciation provision at 11 CFR §9034.5 to simplify the
transfer of assets between primary and general committees
with knowledge that some assets would be purchased early in
the campaign and others later. 35/

The Committee is correct. However, that requlaticn applies
to the transfer of primary assets. The regulation does not
authorize campaigns to purchase assets for the general
election and, because the assets are purchased before the
date of nomination, pay 40% of the cost from primary funds.
As noted earlier the purchase ¢f assets by the general
election campaign prior to the beginning of the expenditure
report perjod is anticipated by 11 CFR §9003.4(aj(1).

° Explain and document how the computers and software
purchased from Future Now, Inc. furthered the Committee’s
primary or convention-related activity. How specifically didg
the Committee use the personal computers and software. Also,

~—-m -=- .—provide information on the $11,676 in equipment purchased

from this vendor but not bought by the General Committee.

The response to the Interim Audit Report did not provide any
of this specific information.

The Committee repeated many cof the arguments
made in response to the exit conference that are addressed above.
In addition, the Committee makes a number of specific points that
are addressed below.

° The Committee asserts that the eguipment was used during
the primary campaign and that the enhanced computer capacity was
critical to respond to the Committee’s increased correspondence
needs, for increased delegate tracking, to support the scheduling
operation, for general political support and for communications.

5/ The Committee continues to argue that 1t was not

- appropriate to include sales tax in the cost of the assets
transferred. In support of this opinion the Committee
notes Arkansas law concerning when sales tax would be
applicable to a transaction such as the transfer of capital
assets from the primary to the general election committees.
Although the Committee may be correct about Arkansas law
concerning sales tax, 11 CFR §9034.5(c)(1l) is intended to
provide a formula for the allccation of the cost cf assets
in limited circumstances. Part of the cost of an asset is
any applicable sales or other tax.



-y

y

46

As noted earlier, the Committee provided little of the specific
information requested in the Interim Audit Report to support its
contention. However, the Committee did provide a memorandum from
Sherry Curry listing the Bimonthly Correspondence Report from
January 1992 to November 1992. Her memorandum shows the increase
in correspondence handled by the leased CCI 632. According to the
documentation, her department handled 3,000 pieces of
correspondence in January, 1992 and it increased to 6,000 in
February, 1992. It remained at approximately this level
throughout the rest of the primary. She pcints out this is not all
the correspcendence handled by the campaign, oniy the general
correspondence handled by her department.6/

In fact, the documentation indicates that there is not a
significant increase until July, 1992. For the first half of July
the Committee processed over 6,000 pieces of correspondence, but
the number increased to over 9,000 in the second half of July, to
almeost 27,000 pieces in August, and then it decreased to almost
19,000 in September. It is our opinion that, based cn the
documentation submitted by the Committee, the Committee
accomplished its objectives with its o0ld egquipment during the
primary period, but would have definitely needed expanded
capabilities during the general election period.

—“-With respect to delegdte ‘tracking, the informaticm provided
indicates that at the end of April 1992, that operation was moved
to a separate location and utilized a personal computer network.
The Committee also notes that this equipment was then used at the
convention. It is agreed that this egquipment is a primary
expense., However, information available does not indicate how
much, if any, of the cost of this egquipment is included in the
amount addressed above. Therefore no adiustment has been made.

° The Committee also argues that the audit analysis is
inconsistent since the equipment is challenged but not increased
levels of staffing. Although the Committee may be correct that
some staff hired by the Committee may have been working on the
general election, Committee records contain no documentation that
provides information to form a basis for such a challenge.

® Finally, the Committee notes that in May and June 1992, it
considered alternatives to acquiring a new computer system.
However, it was concluded that an upgrade of the existing system
would cost approximately $400,000 and still be unreliable. The
Committee decided to buy the new system with the expectation that

6/ Althoucgh :n a memorandum submitted by the Committee in
response - the ex:t conference, 1T states that mailings of
5,000 to 5,000 pieces per day were being handled. The
relationship between these two memoranda is not clear.

el



o

47

"it would be transferred tco the General with depreciation of 40%".
It is not argued that the Committee made the wreng choice.

However the alternative is not relevant to the issue at hand,
since it would also be a2 general election expense.

In summary, the Committee has made it clear
that the leased computer system used in the primary was not wholly
satisfactory. The reporting, some accounting, and the matching
funds processes were being handled by an ocutside vendcr on the
vendor’s computer system. Further, an important part of the
primary campaign, delegate tracking, was eventually moved to a
personal computer network at a different location and that network
was also used at the convention. It is also apparent that the
fully burdened leased system was not going to be adeguate for the
increased levels of activity in the more intense general election
campaign, particularly given that two separate accounting and
reporting systems were to be moved from an outside vendor to an in
house function, Further it would seem 2only lcgical that a new
system would necessarily be installed before the convention, given
the likely need to test systems and train staff on the new system,
as well as, transfer files before the general election campaign
was officially under way. Given that, some lead time at a point
when the least disruption of ongoing functions would occur was
critical. It also appears logical that conce a system was acguired

—_for the upcoming general election campaign, some of the remaining

needs of the primary campaign would be moved to the new system.- S
Given the above, it was concluded that the new

computer system was a general election expense. Although no

information was available to perform an analysis, it was

acknowledged that some allowance for primary campaign use of the

system may be appropriate. Also, as noted earlier, if any portion

of the cost of the personal computer network acguired for the

delegate tracking staff is included in the amount in question,

that cost would be considered a primary campaign expense.

With respect to the $79,708 for wiring the new
campaign office, the Committee states that "it was incurred and
used during the primary campaign and thus was a gualified campaign
expense by the primary committee.” It was agreed that the cost of
the wiring should follow the computer equipment. However, as
explained above, the computer egquipment was considered a general
election expense.

The Committee did agree that the $12,500 in
rent was erronecusly paid by the Committee.

b. Polling and Direct Mail

The Committee conducted a number of opinion
polls between mid-June and the convention. The Committee paid two
firms, Greenberg-Lake The Analysis Group, Inc., and Opinion
Research for work in connection with these polls. Four of the
polls were called national polls and copies of the scripts

Page 31, Aporoved 12,27 795



48

reviewed by the Audit staff{ showed that nearly all cof the
substantive questions dealt with the then three candidates in the
general election. The remaining polls were referred to as
Convention polls and were conducted during the Democratic National
Convention. As with the national polls, the guestions are general
election in nature. Opinion Research received $93,904. The
invoices from Greenberg-Lake that could be associated with these
polls total $108,621 including $37,500 in consulting and $12,733
in travel, and are treated as general election expenses.

in response to the presentation ¢f this matter
at the exit conference, the Committee states that the Audit
Division’s positicn that these are general election expenditures
is without legal and factual basis. The national and convention
polls were conducted in order to ensure delegate support for the
candidate. The Audit staff’'s position that these polls conducted
in June and July were for the purpose of influencing the general
electicn is incensistent with FEC regulatiens. Undsr 11 CFR
$106.4 polls decrease in vaiue and are only worth 50% after 15
days.

The Committee also submitted a2 memcrandum from

the Executive Director of Greenberg Research Inc. dated November
8, 1993. According to the memo, the majority of the national
.surveys tested the viability of different running mates and
whether the delegates would support the potential running mates. ———
The state surveys were used to maintain delegate support in those
states. The convention tracking monitored support and was used

for the delegates and state party chairs to maintain delegate
support.

During the Audit staff’s review of the 4
National Surveys, which were comprised of at least 50 guestions
each, it was noted that the questions related to comparisons
between the general election candidates and o various issues.
Oonly 2 of the scripts contained a question {one} about
vice-presidential candidates. The Committee’s argument that the
timing of some polls is such that their value would be
significantly diminished before the date of nomination is not
persuasive, One of the types of pre-expenditure report period
expenses that is specifically permitted pursuant to 11 CFR
§9003.4(a){1) is polling. This regulaticn gives recegnition to
the fact that general elect:ion planning must begin beifore the
convention and may include the evaluation of polling data.
Therefore, polling data gathered before the date of nomination
concerning general elect:icn candidates and rssues are useful to
the general election effort. Also, the Committee states that
polls were used to monitor and maintain delegate support, but
failed to provide evidence cr documentaticn which established how
this was accomplished.



s

In the Interim Audit Report, the Conmmission
requested the Committee provide documentation to establish how the
results of each of the national surveys was used to test the
viability of different running mates, how the results of each of
the state surveys was used to maintain delegate support in those
states, and how the results of each of the convention polls was
used to monitor support and was used for the delegates and the
state party chairs to maintain delegate support. It was also
recommended that the Committee explain and document any other use
of the polls and provide a breakdown of the costs associated with
each pell, including the Greenberg-Lake consulting and travel
cogts. The Committee was to provide information on any use of the
polling results by the General Committee or the Compliance
Committee.

The Committee did not provide the specific
information requested above, but in response to the Interim Audit
Report, the Committee did submit an affidavit from Donita Buffalo
Hicks, Managing Director cf Greenberg Research, Inc. formerly
Greenberg-Lake, Inc. Accerding to the affidavit, polls were
performed in order to develop the candidate’s message prior to and
during the Convention and present the candidate at the Convention
in order to ensure the necessary delegate support to ensure the
nomination. The Committee concludes that the pre-Convention

~_period was critical for consclidating his support and

demonstrating his electability. The Committee also submitteda

letter from Joseph E. Sandler, General Counsel with the Democratic
National Committee {(DNC) that states, as of July 13, 1992 then
Governor Clinton had 2,089 delegates formally pledged to him, out
of 2,145 delegates needed to nominate.

The letter does not specify how the DNC
arrived at the number of delegates. According to the publication
Pregsidential Primaries and Caucuses 1992, A Handbook of Election
Statistics, copyright 1992, Congressional Quarterly, Inc., the
candidate had a total of 2,078 pledged delegates at the end of all
the primaries, caucuses, and conventions. This total does not
include over 1,000 super delegates and uncommitted delegates.

The affidavit by Ms. Hicks continues,
"Convention polling was done each night after prime-time and the
results of the Convention polls were presented each morning teo the
party leadership in order to rally the delegates, to assure
delegates that Governor Clinton's popularity was strong and,
accordingly, that he was an electable candidate. 1In fact, all
polling leading to the Convention was designed to ensure delegate
support by determining whether the Candidate’s message was being
communicated effectively and in order to demonstrate the
Candidate’'s electability.” She goes on to state that prior to the
Convention, polls "tested the choice of a vice presidential
nominee by measuring name recognition and public perception of
individual candidates.” She also states that pollis can be
outdated within a few days.

'y
4]
0
{
w
L.}
~
'
]
$
Q
p
[§]
+
| )
tJ

Y8



T

50

The candidate was nominated on July 15, 1992,
According to Mr. Sandler’s letter to the Committee, the Candidate
had nearly 2 sufficient number of delegates pledged toc him by July
13. The first convention pell was conducted the evening of July
13, In the opinion of the Audit staff it is doubtful whether the
polls conducted on the nights of July 13th, 14th, 15th, and 16th
with the results available the next day could have much effect on
the cutcome of the candidate’s nomination. Most of the democratic
candidates that received matching funds, were no longer seeking
the nomination at the start of the convention, the Candidate
likely had sufficient delegates tc secure the nomination by the
evening of July 13. ¥Further, two of the pells were conducted
after the candidate was nominated.

From the information provided by the
Committee, the 4 national polls, including state assessments, were
conducted from mid-June, 1992 through July B, 1982, According to
the documentation obtained during fieldwork there was a2 formal
announcement of then Senator Gore as the Vice Presidential
candidate in Little Rock on July 9. The Audit staff concluded
that it was doubtful whether the last poll would have had much
effect on his selection.

The Committee takes the position that the
Audit staff disagrees with 11 CFR §106.4 or refuses to acknowledge

that poll results decrease in value over a short period of time.

According to the Committee, "it is difficult to perceive how polls
which are of virtually no value by the date of ineligibility are
for the purpose of influencing the general election."” The Audit
staff does acknowledge that polling results depreciate very
guickly. The Committee, however, appears not to acknowledge that
the general election campaign begins before the date of
nomination. It is the Audit staff’s opinion that these polls have
little to do with obtaining the nomination, but rather appear to
relate to the campaign for election. 1Instead, the Committee takes
the position that none of these polls have any value to the
General Committee, when in fact, two of the polls were conducted
after the candidate received the nominatioen.

The Committee also contends that the
conclusion in the Interim Audit Report is at odds with past
Commission decisions. Specifically the Committee cites the
Reagan-Bush ’'84 audit where the Commission determined that some
polling and voter registration expenses incurred after a state’s
primary were primary expenses. In that case a number of polls
were challenged beginning as much as three months before the
convention. Further, the report does not deal with the content of
the polls. Although the Committee asserts that the questions
asked can not be used to determine the purpose of a poll, it is
the only indication available. 1In the case at hand the polls are
conducted very shortly before the convention and the questions are
indicative of a general electicn expense. Therefcre, the
Commission’s acticn in the Reagan-Bush "84 audit does not dictate
the result in this case.



)

- Cbmm;ttee.

The Committee also references the Bush/Quayle
88 audit where certain pre-convention travel expenses were
determined to be primary expenses rather than, as that committee
contended, general election expenses. In that case, the expenses
for campaign appearances before the convention are not covered by
11 CFR §9003.4(a)(l) and therefore are not relevant. The
remaining cases referenced by the Committee are the Dukakis and
Kemp committees dealing with fundraising and state allocation of
office expenses. Neither of these examples are relevant to the
issue at hand.

The Committee also disagreed that $5,985
assigned to the cost of these polls is aCCUfate The Committee
did not provide any documentation on the cost of each poll as
requested in the Interim Audit Report. An attachment to the
Committee’s narrative response provides no specific information.
No adjustments have been made absent the reguested information.
The Audit staff concluded that the Committee had not responded to
the recommendations in the Inter:im Audit. Report suffic:ently, to
establish that these polls did not primarily benefit the General

x

. Strategic Response (5R) did fundraising.

“:jmailrnga for bdth' the Commit¥ee ‘and ‘the  Compliamice- Comsttide. ~The '~

cost of two of the mailings were allocated 15% to the Compliance -~ -

Committee and 85% to the Committee. The mailings included letters
that dealt with general election issues, requested a contribution
to the Compliance Committee and included either a lapel pin or a
photograph promised by the Committee as a result of an earlier
contribution. The cost of the mailings was $371,855. As noted,
the Committee paid 835% of the amount.

The Audit staff agrees that an allocation is
appropriate; however, in our cpinion, a 50% allocatizn would
appeatr to be more reflective of the' purpcse.of the mailing.

In material submitted after the exit
conference of the General Election audit, the Committee submitted
a letter from the vendor that states the allocation was done by
the vendor in accordance with standard accounting practice and
cites American Institute of Certified Public Accountants in their
Statement of Position 87-2. This publication deals with
non-profit organizations that distribute materials containing both
a solicitation and educational or program materials. The
statement explains that it does not specify any allocation method
but only provides guidance concerning when an allocation is
appropriate. After reviewing this publication, it is the Audit
staff’s opinion that the guidance to, the extent that 1t is
relevant to this situation, could be interpreted to suggest that
the Compliance Committee shou.d pay the entire amount.



dpproach. “X largef Cbmpliance. Commnittee allocation could bé” -

[¥1]
[\ ]

In the Interim Audit Repcrt it was ccnciuded that given that FECA
matters are not governed by this accounting publication, that the
purpose of the publicaticn is not whelly on point, the nature of
the gquidance ccntained in the publication, and the dual purpose of
the mailing the 50% allocation is appropriate. Therefore, the
difference between 50% and 85%, or $130,824 is a Compliance
Committee expense.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee disagreed with the Commissicon’'s zconclusion that a 50%
allocation was reasonablie., The Committee staltes that the
Commissicn should follow Regulation 11 CFF §20£.173' and allocate
on the basis of "the benefit reasonably expected to be derived”.
According to the information obtained by the Audit staff during
fieldwork, the two mailings in guestion toock place on Augqust 22
and Augqust 28, 1292, over a month after the candidate received the
nomination. The apparent benefit to the Committee was the
fulfilliment cf a promise Lo contributors who were %o receive a o
or photograph as the result of having made a contribution, and t
thank contributers for their support, The Compliance Committee
had the opportunity to sclicit contributions from a group of known
Clinton supporters at a reduced cost., All contributions were
directed to the Compliance Committee. Thus, allocating only 50%

of the cost to the Compliance Comm;ttee is a conservative

.oy
- i

O

supported. ' o

The Committee is also critical of the Audit
staff not following the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants Statement of Position 87-2. As stated in the Interim
Audit Report, after reviewing this publication, it is the Audit
staff’s opinieon that the guidance, to the extent that it is
relevant to this situation, could be interpreted to suggest that
the Compliance Committee should pay the entire amount.

The Commitiee sent an aff:davit from Mitz:
Dudley the treasurer of SR. According to the affidavit, the
production cost for the fulfillment material for the mailing with
the lapel pin was $232,346. (B88.9% of the total production costs
of the mailing) and the production cost of the reply elements were
$28,791, or a total cost of $261,137. The affidavit states that
production cost for the fulfillment material for the mailing
containing the photograph was $106,782 and the General Committee’s
solicitation expense was calculated at $17,872, for a total cost
$124,654. Neither the Committee nor the vendor provided any
documentation to support these amounts. Howewver, cn a
reconciliaticon provided by the vendor at the time of the audit
fieldwork the cost of the mailing that contained the lapel pin was
shown at $252,952 and the cost c©f the ma:ling that zontained the
photograph was $118,903. There is no explanation for the
difference in the amcunts in the 3ffidaviz and the 2
suppiied dur:ng fieldwork z

L= 2NN

According to the wvend

"y



53

Committee, they did overpay this vendor by $12,358 for these
mailings, which was part cf the $49,856 refund addressed in
Finding III.B.1., The vendor may have included part of the
overpayment in calculating the $261,137 and the $124,654 totals.

Attachment 6 includes copies of the actual
mailings in question. The letters for both mailings are very
similar. Both had return envelopes that show the Clinton/Gore
Compliance Fund as addressee. Both include a Rapid Response
Action Memo, with the Compliance Fund address, a reference to
George Bush and Dan Quayle, a solicitaticn to "Please make
personal. check out to CLINTON’/GORE COMPLIANCE FUND". The reverse
side of ‘the memo requesting contributcr infcrmation, once again
requests they make their check payable to the Compliance Committee
and notes that it was authorized and paid by the Compliance
Committee. About 60% to 70% of the letter deals with the general
election. There are two separate reguests within the letter for
contributicns %2 the Compliance Fund. Accerding to the vendor,
"the General Committee’s sclicitation expense was derived by
allocating 20 percent of the cost of the letter {(roughly
equivalent to the percentage of space that the sclicitation took
up within the letter) to the solicitation.” : . o

Based on the information provided by the

L edmmittee;” the ANt S¥aff is bf fhe opinioh that'the 50y ¢ v~ ¢

allocation is more than reasonable and consistent with the
Commissions regulations.

This same vendor was paid $69,660 by the
Committee for a compilation of contributors called a "Master
File". With minor exception, all of the invoices are dated after
the date of ineligibility with the majority of the amount billed
between September 17, and December 29, 1982. As noted above, the
Committee’s computer work was handled by a Washington D.C. firm
and the Audit staff was provided a master contributor file by that

-vendor during the audit fieldwork. -Also as noted, the Committee -

requested and received a magnetic copy of that information from
the Commission. The Interim Audit Report coencluded that absent
further information, this expense was a general election expense.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee submitted an affidavit from Mitzi Dudley the treasurer
of SR, a division of National Direct Marketing Corporation (NDM}.

"All master file work performed and inveiced to the
Primary Committee by Strategic Response was performed as
contractually required and in furtherance of our
understanding of Primary Committee purposes. A primary
purpose ¢f a master file is to compile in computerized
form all pertinent information on responses to
communica+tions sent by a particular entity £or the
purpose cf using those response (sic) tc determine the
nature, freguency and recipients of anv further
communication. A master file is commonly a master

Page 37, Approved 12, 27/94



54

record of all doncrs and cther responders to such
communications with a full history of the time and
nature of their responses including, but not limited to,
the date of all responses, the amocunt cf donation made
(if any), and pertinent other information about such
responses (e.g., suppeort for particular positions,
source information denoting the origination of the
responder, and other demographic and behavicral
information attributable to a responder as available).

A master file may be of significant surviving value to
the entity which owns it as it serves a crucial function
as both a historical deccument as well as providing an
important record of those people who are most likely to
respond again in the future. The existence of a master
list of potential future responders is crucial to a
Primary Committee who may need to continue soliciting
contributions beyond the candidate’s nomination date to
pay off primarw deks. In the rresen* case, our
understanding was that the Committee was in fact
concerned that it would have a serious Primary shortfall
and would be forced to raise funds well past the
Convention."

Ms. Dudleg § affidavit ceontinues with an

-

axplanation oF the provisich in the HMay 3k, 1992 cohtravg -~ *°

(paragraph 12) that it believes requires the master file to be =
created.

"The Agreement provides in part: the master £file is a
master record of all lists ’'names, addresses, and other
information pertaining to names developed hereunder by
the Committee or by NDM {Strategic Response] on the
Committee’s behalf, e.g., including but not limited to
lists of the Committee’s supporters and

contributors...’'. ©Paragraph 1Z{(a) makes clear that the
master file ’shall ke the property of the
Committee...’."”

The affidavit also explains that responses
from primary solicitations continued to flow into the campaign
through at least November 18, 19%92. "After all responses were
keyed as of that date, the master file then needed to be finally
built, cleaned and updated." The processing required to complete
the building of the master file stretched into December and it was
only after the work was complete that the vendor received a bill
from the data processing contractor.

During the audit fieldwcrk the Audit staff
obtained a copy of the contract between SR and the Committ
Paragraph 12 of that contract states:



i

0

55

"12. OWNERSHIP OF MAILING LISTS

(a} Property of the Committee., All names,
addresses, and cther information pertaining tc names
developed hereunder by the Committee or by NDM on the
Committee’s behalf, including but not limited to lists
of the Committee’s supporters and contributors, and all
rights in all of the foregoing {collectively hereinafter

the 'Lists'), shall be the property of the Committee
subject, however, to the provisions of Section 12(b)-(g).
below. "

Seztions 12(b)-(f) deal with the Committee’s
and NDM's use of the list on behalf of the Committee, possible
uses by third parties, possible use by the Democratic National
Committee, the effect of the termination of the agreement, and

other uses. No where in the contract is there "any reference to a
"Master List"” or similar listing.

. from the information provided during the
fieldwork, the first fundraising mailing by this vendor was May
18, 1992 and the last July 17, '1992. The Committee paid for data
entry and caging of the contributions reteived.  The earliest
invoice was dated June 3, 1992 and invoices continued through
Novémber: 25,-'1992.- ‘The Committee phid oveEr-$140,000~For ehig~ . -
activity, $55,000 was invoiced.after September 16. 1In fact they C o
overpaid by $24,500 that they later recovered as part of the
previously mentioned $49,856 refund. None of these charges are
part of the $69,660 for compiling the master file. From
information obtained during fieldwork, the Compliance Committee’s
first invoice for data entry and caging was dated October 21,
1992. The Compliance Committee did its last fundraising mailing
on October 9, 1992. The total amount the Compliance Committee
paid for data entry and caging was approximately $80,000. The
Compliance Committee cid not present any infcrmation that they
paid for any -Master File charges. . - .o

As previously stated, most of the invoices for
the master file are dated after the Committee received its last
contribution and long after the last solicitation mailing. The
response supports that the Master List project was not an expense
of the Compliance Comnmittee. However, the response does not
establish that this project was part of the original contract, or
was related to any Committee fundraising effort. 1Indeed, the
Committee had concluded that it was solvent in August of 1992.
The creation of a historical record of the contributions to the
Committee, beyond the existing mailing lists, or the preparation
of a data base for future use, either in a future election or by
another entity, is not a "{closts associated with the termination
of political activity, such as the costs of complying with the
post election regquirements of the Act and cther necessary

administrat:ive costs associated with winding down the campaign..."

U3

w

aze 5%, Approved 1272794



56

{11 CFR §9034.4(a){3){i" Winding Down Costs). Thereicre, though
not a general election expense cr an account receivable from the
Compliance Committee, the cost of the Master File is not a
qualified campaign expense.

c. General Election Media Expenses

Both the Committee and the General Committee
utilized the services of the same media firm, Gteat American
Media, Inc. OCne cf the services that was provided wzs the

production of a biographical £:1lm about President Clinton entitled
"The Man From Hope"

Presgsident Tiinton received the Democratic
nomination for President on July 15, 1992. On July 16, prior to
President Clinton’s speech accepting the nominaticn, %“he film was
shown at the Democratic National Convention. By virtue of when
the £ilm wasg sheown, 1% wag available £or breadrag: tv

several
television networks as part of their convention coverage.
According to Committee records, the total cost of prcducing the
film was $191,273 with the Committee paving $161,273 and the 1992
Democratic Convention Committee, Inc. (Convention Committee)
paying $30,000. A revised version of this film was aired and paid
for by the Democgatlc National Committee durlng the week of Augus
~16-20, 1992.- The cost of"“the ' btdalicast was-Tonsidered-a: *° :
coordznated party expenditure pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §44l1a{d). A
revised version was also aired and paid for by the General
Committee during the week of October 9-12, 1992.

The Interim Audit Report concluded that given
no known use of the film during the primary period, all costs
associated with the film are a general election expense.

The Committee’s response to the Interim Audit
Repcort makes a number of arguments concerning the convention film.
First, the Committee states that in the Interim Auv-t Report on
the Convention Committee, the auditors took the position that the
portion of the cost paid by the Convention Committee was an
excessive contribution to the Committee. That is incorrect. The
referenced report noted only that the amount paid was considered
an impermissible use of public funds and that the Committee had
paid the remaining charges related to the film. As the Committee
correctly notes, the Commission decided that the portion of the
cost paid by the Convention Committee was an acceptable conventicen
expense.

The response alsoc alleges that the Committee
was told at cthe exit conference for the General Comz:it:iee that the
Audit Division’s positicn with respect to the film was evolving.
Although the staff deces not recall using that term, given that the
issue was being consiZered in three audit reports,
which could be discussed at tne ex.:t coniference, o
limited in what couid e sa:ic.

e r\f
o)

aff{ was

(1P
o3

.
~
-

Ul;‘



o

wn
-

The Committee also argues that the expense
meets the definition of a qualified campaign expense. In this
regard the Committee’s contention depends on the expense being in
connection with the Candidate’s campaign for nomination. As
explained in the Interim Audit Report, in the opinion of the Audit
staff, that is precisely where this expense does not meet the

definition. It was not used until after the nomination had
occurred.

The Committee argues that the purpose of the
film was to introduce the Candidate to the convention and that it
is therefore a proper primary expense. Further, the Committee
contends that the Commission has always alilowed costs for staff
travel back from the convention to be ccnsidered a primary expense
even though those expenses are incurred after the convention. The
Committee is correct about allowing the expenses for staff travel

back from the convention to be considered primary expenses,
although incorrect abcut those expenses being

incurred after the
caonvention. The expense is incurred before the individual leaves
to attend the convention. None ¢f this changes the fact that the

film was produced to be shown after the nomination and, in the
Audit staffss opinion, is a general election expense..

The Committee states that in the past, the

" -+ Eudit-staff -has hot €hatledged “such expenses: “Again the Connxtﬁéé"

is correct. 1If similar films have been produced by primary”
committees they have not been identified during the course of the
audits. The Committee continues that if a restriction is to be
placed on the payment for such films to a particular source, it
should be done in the context of a rulemaking. The Commission’'s
regulations do not attempt to list each and every type of expense
that a primary committee may or may not pay. There is no need or
practical way to create such a list. The regulations state that
expenses pald by the primary committee must be in connection with
the candidate’s campaign for nomination. This film was created
for use after the nomihation hacd béen awarded. Therefcore, the
Audit staff concluded that it 1s not in connection with the

campaign for nomination, but rather a proper general election
expense.

finally, the Committee disagrees with the
determinaticon of the Candidate’'s date of ineligibility. It is
argued that the date of the acceptance speech rather than the date
of the vote is the relevant date. The Commission’s regulations at
section 9032.6 define the end of the matching payment period for a
candidate seeking the nomination of a party which nominates its
Presidential candidate at a national convention as the date on
which the party nominates its candidate. The Code of Federal
Regulations at section 9033.5(c) states that the ineligibility
date shall be the last day of the matching payment period for the
candidate. These provisions are clear and dc nos

reference the

a6

g2 €1, Approved L1724



T

58

date of an acceptance speech. Further, the Committes was notified
of the date of ineligibility {7,/15792) shortly after the
convention and did not obiject until the response tc the Interim
Audit Report.

In support of its theory, the Committee gtates
that the Commission must defer to party rules on the date of

nomination and submits a letter from the General Counsel of the
Democratic National Committee which the Committee states
establishes the date cf ineiigibility as July 16, 1992, rather
than July 15. In the letter Counsel states the procedural rules
for the 1992 conventicn provide that "followina the role call vote
on selection 0f the presidential candidate, the Permanent Chair is
to ’'appoint a committee to advise the noaninee of his or her
selection, to determine if he or she will accept the nomination
and to invite the nominee to deliver an acceptance speech to the
Convention’ (emphasis in original text).

First, contrary to the Committee’s statement,
the Commission is not reguired to defer to party rules, but rather
to follow the provisions of the Act. The Commissicn’'s
determination has done that. Second, the gquoted section of.- tke
Party’s procedures do not suggest that the nomination is not .
"official"” until the acceptance speech. iInstead, the language

‘supports the” Conmis¥ibh~s determfﬂstxon’b?-reférrzng +to Fhe - ool

candidate as the "nominee” in two places within the one sentence.

The Committee offers a number of other
observations concerning the timing of the vote when held late in

the day which could apply equally to the date on which a candidate
makes an acceptance speech.

For the reasons stated above the conclusion
contained in the Interim Audit Report was unchanged in the final
audit report presented for Commission consideration.

In addition to the cost of producing the film
discussed above, a number of other apparen:t general election media
expenses paid by the Committee were addressed in the Interim Audit
Report. An invoice dated July 20, 1992 for $6,109 for work
relating to focus groups was identified. One of two versicns of
the invoice states that the focus groups were "to test general
election messages". Another invoice was for "35mm Film Shoot™ at
the Democratic National Convention on July 15 and 16, 1992. These
dates were the Candidate’s date of ineligibility and the following

day. The Interim Audit Report concliuded tha:t £ilm taken on these
days could have little opportunity toc be used in the primary
campaign. The invoice was for $4,%50. A third invoice, totaling

$18,9590, is one of a number cthat was bille
travel, administrative costs and fees, and
- -

[

to the Committee for

me production related

o}
Th £ "THIS INVOICE IS
T

ltenms, The invoice contains a statemen
ENTIRELY FCR EXPENSES INCURRED DURING TH

HZ MARY PERICD".
However, a review oI the charges shows that the nvcice appears to
cover the per:iod July 16, to August .58, 135%Z and :s apparently a

iy



59

general election expense. Finally, the Committee paid an invoice
dated August 20, 1992, that was to "Test Response Spot". The
invoice is addressed to the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee. Absent
further documentation, the $4,106 is included as a general
election expense.

Wwith respect to the "35mm Film Shoot™ ({$4,950)

the Committee points out that one of the mailings discussed above
included a photo of the Presidential and Vice Presidential
candidates on the podium at the convention that had been promised .
in an earlier primary sclicitation. Although the Committee does
not provide any evidence to show that this expense was for that

photo,

it is reasonabie to concliude that the two are related. The

Committee’'s explanation is accepted.

The Comnmnittee provided an affidavit from

Annemarie Hannon, controller for Great American Media, Inc. to

address the $18,99(Q charge for :fravel, administrative

feoes, and

production. Ms. Hannon states that with the exception $760. in
travel expenses, all of the charges are for primary work. She
T explains that it is not unusual for billings to be delayed due to
. the need to gather ififormation from staff and vendors, and await )
credit card billings. The vendor provides no detailed information

R T -

[ two charges.

to support the explanation and does not explain why the invoice .
oot "t indicates thrt'the Cifarges Thlate to 4 genéral’electiom-perfed. oo

The Committee does not address the remaining

The Audit staff concluded that the total

. amount of general election media expenses paid by the Committee

was $190,478.

d. Miscellaneous General Election Expenses

.

"The Interim Audit Report noted a number -of

other expenses that were considered to be general election

o expenses paid by the Committee. Each is discussed briefly below:

]

The Committee purchased 150,000 copies cf the book Putting
People First invoiced on July 6 and 1C, 1992. The total
cost was 5110,286. The Committee’s records indicated that
it sold 106,000 copies ¢f the book toc the General
Committee for $15,900. The value was determined by
multiplying $.25 per copy times 60%, to arrive at $.15 per
copy times 106,000 copies. There are two errors in this
calculation. First, the cost of the books, using the
lower of the two prices paid by the Committee, was
approximately $.72 per copy. Second, since these books
are not "capital assets"” they are not subject to the
depreciation allowance provided at 11 CFR §9034.5(cV /1.
The General Comm:ttee should have pa:d $.72 x 106,040, or
$76,320. Therefore an additional $60,420 is due freco the
General Cocmmittee,

e
jo1]
9]
m
[}
()
1
t
s
iy
9
g,
—
I\)
%]
~J
Vel
1



&0

In response to the presentation of this matter at the exit
conference, the Committee stated that it did not agree
that there is a receivable from the the General Committee.
In their opinion, the majecrity of the publications were
used during the primary and the Democratic National
Convention. They alsoc stated that the value of the
publications were not required to be transferred as an
asset to the General Committee pursuant to 11 CFR
§9034.5(¢c) because they are not capital or other assets.

In tctal, there were 150,000 copies purchased from the
vendcr. ©Of that tctal, 106,000 were purchased by the
General Committee. If the majority of these books were
used during the primary and convention, it would appear
that 106,000 would not have been available to sell to the
General Committee. No documentation to support the
statement wasg cubnisted, Turther, the audit analysis did

not characterize the books as either a capitai or other

assetf, but rather a general election expense paid by the
Committee.

In response to the Interim Audit Report the Committee
states that "[blased on the best information available to

sent to and distributed at the Convention were erronecusly
counted in the inventory prepared by the Primary
Committee”. The Committee also objects to referring to
these pamphlets as books. The Committee provided a copy
of the booklet at issue and copies of two brochures of the
same name produced by the General Committee and an
affidavit from Jann Greenland stating that it was her
understanding that the original booklet was for use in the
final stages of the Prlmary camoaign as well as a
prometion piece during the Convention. Further, according
to the Committee, even if some booklets were sold .to the
General Committee, since they weren’'t used in the general
election, they should not be considered a general election
expense and the Committee should refund the General
Committee the $15,900 paid.

The Audit staff used the word "book" because the
documentation submitted by the Committee during fieldwork
used the term. The information provided does not
establish that the booklets were shipped to the
Convention, that they were not used In the general
election period, or how the inventory prepared after the
Convention could have concluded that 106,000 booklets that
did not exist were in inventory.

At the time the Ccomnmittee presented the inventory tc the
Audit staff, there did not seem ¢ ke any gueszion as to
the existence of the 106,000 booxlets sold zc the General
Committee. At a minimum, the Committee could supply an

" “the "ComMitted ‘at “this «timé, ‘it appears that 'thé’pasphlets . ..~ -



‘)

P -primaryTe’ cred

61

affidavit from Committee personnel responsible for the
inventory to explain whether 106,000 booklets existed or
not. Absent additional information the cost of the
booklets is considered to be a general election expense.

The Committee contracted with Press Association, Inc. for
a news service. The contract was tc run from June 26, to
November 30, 1992, The total cost was $14,753. The
Committee paid $1¢,003 of this amount. This is considered
a general electicn expense.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
agrees that the Committee has overpaid its portion but
disagrees with the entire amount being a general election
expense. The Response contends that the correct amount of
the overpayment by the Committee was $7,687. That amount
was refunded to the Committee on June 10, 19%94. The
Committee did not explain how it arrived at this amount.
Absent additional information, the entire $17,003 is .
considered a general election expense.
The Cqmmittee charLered aircraft from Air Aadvantage.
Payments via wire transfer were made in advance and
charges were applied as incurred.. At the end of the
s’t Yalanre réwatned. that was applred gq- -~
general election charges. The Committee performed a
reconciliation and determined that $27,222 was due from
the General Committee. 1In addition, the Committee had
paid $17,000 for a reconfiguration of the aircraft,
bringing the total amount due from the General Committee,
per the Committee’s reconciliation, to $44,222.
Subsequently, the Committee concluded that $15,000 of the
$17,000 reconfiguration charge could be considered a
primary expense since the work was done on July 10, 1992
prior to the Candidate’'s date of ireligibilizy. It is
clear that improvements to the aircraft were done in
preparation for the general election campaign. The only
use of the aircraft after July 10, 1992 and before the
Candidate’s date of ineligibility was to transport the
Candidate and then Senator Gore to the convention. After
the convention, the aircraft was used in the general
election campaign.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
agrees that the $2,000 and the $27,222 were erroneously
paid by the Committee, and notes that the amounts were
reimbursed on January 11 and March 24, 19%4. BHowever,

it still disagrees with the $15,000 reconfiguration
charge. Since the reconfiguration cost were incurred on
July 10, 1992 and the airplane was used in the primary, in
the Committee’s opinicon, the entire costs was allecable to
the primary. The one time use c¢f the aircraiz before the
convention does nect justify the allocaticn ¢Z zhis cost to
the primary.

Page 65, Approved 12/27/94



62

The Committee paid Mandarich & Asscociates $1,720 for

services and expenses. The invoice specifies that the
services were for the "Bill Clinton General Electioen
Compliance Fund". The Committee recognizes that this

amount requires reimbursement from the Compliance
Committee., In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Compliance Committee refunded this amount to the Committee
on June 10, 1994.

There is a group cof other payments that are apparently for
the general election campaign. Some of the items are
expenses incurred in the general electicn pericd while
others are monthly expenses that should have been
allocated between the primary and general elections
campaigns for July, 1992. The total amount is $20,066.

In response tc the Interim Audit Report, the General
Committee refunded 514,420 on January 11 and March 24,
1994 to the Committee and was planning to refund the
remaining $5,646.

-

In the Interim Audit Reﬁort, the amount owed.
to the Committee from the General Committee was $879,361 and the
~ aAduht dde ‘from-the Gémplidnce Commitrec wam $202, 2%# PEEor tb™

the Commission meeting of December 15, 1994, this amount had" been_"”fL"”’

revised based on the Committee’s response, to $874,411 due from
the General Committee and $132,544 due from the Compliance
Committee. Of these amounts $51,329 has been refunded by the
General Committee and 51,720 by the Compliance Committee.

The $69,660C for compiling the Master File is
not considered a general election expense or an account receivable
from the Compliance Committee, but a non-gualified campaign
expense.

In the report presented for Commission
consideration, the Audit staff recommended that the Commission
make an initial determination that a pro rata repayment in the
amount of $237,948 is due to the U.8. Treasury pursuant to 11 CFR
§9038.2(¢(b)(2).

However, at the Commission meeting of December
15, 1994, the Commission found many of these expenses to be
similar to the expenses in the Bush-Quayle '92 report approved at
the Commission meeting of December 8, 1992. As a resul:t, some of
the expenses were allocated, 50% tc the Primary and 50% to the
General Election., The capital assezs were allocated 40% to the
primary as permitted by 11 CFR §9034.5(c*. These changes are
detailed on Attachment 7. As of June 30, 1994, there is an
outstanding balance cf $398,482 due from the General Committee and
$130,824 due Zrem tne Compl:ance Committee, These amounzs arce

J‘
(=

Page 66, Acproved 12 27794



NS

e Ue e eis30 obher Noh-qualilied“Campaign Eipenses - 7 ir

63

shown on the Committee’s NOCO statement at III.C. as accounts
receivable and are non-qualified campaign expenses subject to a

ratio repayment unless the amounts are reimbursed to the
Committee.

Also, as noted previously, the candidate’s entitlement to
post date of ineligibility matching funds was adjusted in Section
IIT.D. below. That adjustment causes the point at which the
Committee’s accounts no longer contains Federal funds to occur
later than was calculated in the report considered by the -
Commission on December 15, 1994. It is now calculated that all
non-qualified campaign expenses discussed in this section were
paid while the Committee’s account contained Federal funds.

Recommendation #2

As a result cof the Commission’s decisions, the Audit staff
recommends that the Commissicn make an initial determination that
the Candidate is required to make a pro rata repayment to the U.S.
Treasury of $154,740 [($398,480 + $130,824 + $69,660) x .258346]
pursuant to 11 CFR §9038.2{(b)(2}. This amount may change if the
.Committee demonstrates that the Candidate-was entitled.to a
greater amount than is calculated at Section III.D.

a. Kathlyn Graves Escrow Agents

The Committee made a $37,500 payment on
September 2, 1992, to Kathlyn Graves Escrow Agents. The only
documentation in the Committee’s records was a canceled check and
a carbon copy of the check with the notation "settlement”.
According to the Committee, payments were made on behalf of the
Committee for consulting work. The terms are confidential and
can’'t be made public. There is a written agreement but the terms
of the agreement can’t be made ‘public.’ 'The terms of the agreement:
preclude disclosure. During fieldwork the Committee requested the
attorney who drew up the agreement provide a statement to clarify
the nature of the agreement. This statement was reguested again
by the Audit staff at the exit conference.

In response to the exit conference and the
Interim Audit Report, the Committee submitted additional

information but it did not establish this payment as a gualified
campaign expense.

b. Campaign Bonuses

The Committee paid bonuses to various staff
members, firms, and consulitants after the date of ineligibility
According to the Commiztee these bonuses were determined prior tg
the date of ineligibiiity. Any contracts the Committee had with
these individuals did not cover these bonuses. The Committee
stated these were orally agreed to, between the Committee and the

Pa:_:e 67, A.L.,DIO‘-% 12/4 /1



I

-

64

individual. During the fieldwork and at the exit conference the
Committee stated they would provide statements with information

about how the amount was arrived at by the Committee. The
statements were to be from either the individual that received the
bonus or the Committee person that arrived at the amounts. There

were a total of 21 entities that received bonuses totaling
$237,750.

After the exit conference presentation of this
matter, the Committee submitted memos f£rom David wWatkins for each
of the people receiving a bonus. Basically, each memo gave the
person’'s position in the campaign, stated that Mr, Watkins
authorized the bonus and that each bonus was determined priocr to
the Democratic National Convention. Some bonuses were based on
the recommendation of the immediate supervisor, such as David
Wilhelm, Rahm Emanuel, and Reeley Ardman. These memos do not
establish that the bonuses were in connection with the campaign

Emr nn—*n:b-'fs-

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee states that it could find no instance when the

Commission did not permitr bonuses. The Committee states that it

does find instances of the Commission permitting other rewards to
staff after the close of the campaign. The response also states

“+ i eRat ‘tneComtrissibh tras TOnsidered deverance pay’ ¥fter the Hate Bf -

ineligibility and the costs of a staff party after the election as ~

qualified campaign expenses. The Committee did not cite any
specific cases in their response.

In addition, the Committee submitted
information on the individuals and firms that received bonuses.
For Carville and Begala, the Committee submitted an addendum to
their consulting contract. According to this addendum, dated
March 3, 1992, the Committee would pay the firm a bonus of $S87,500
if *he candidate was nominated by the Democratic National
Convention. The Audit staff notes that.at the end of fieldwork
the Committee stated there were no addenda to this contract.
the Audit staff’s opinion, the Committee has established a
contractual liability that was incurred prior to the date of
ineligibility, and the payment to Carville and Begala is therefore
a qualified campaign expense.

In

The Committee aliso submitted an affidavit from
Rahm Emanuel. His affidavit states that he was tesponsible for
developing and implementing the Committee’s national fundraising
campaign. According to the affidavit, part of Mr. Emanuel’'s
employment agreement provided for a performance based bonus plan.
The agreement provided for a bonus to be paid if fundraising
performance exceeded campaign goals. The affidavit explains that
the Committee and Mr. Wilhelm honored the employment agreement and
provided Mt. Emanuel with bonus pavments of S582, ﬂﬁ“. Neither Mr.
Emanuel ¢r the ZTcmm:ittee previded any writien ag ment

= (S



-

™' Gormafi; ‘MAky Teslie, Teii Walters, ~and Simbn Raln~were paseddon ~=- 7 °

65

For Amy Zisook, the Committee submitted an
unsigned draft of a contract with Amy Zisocok & Associates,
Inc. (AZA). According tc the contract, AZA was to receive $25,000
within 5 days of whichever occurs first: (1) Governor Clinton
suspends his candidacy in the primaries or withdraws from the
presidential primaries; or (2) the agreement is terminated; or (3)
June 11, 1992. The Committee also submitted an affidavit from Amy
Zisook supporting the draft contract. Accerding to Ms. Zisook,
the "contract, which was submitted to the Committee in February,
1992, accurately reflects my verbal agreement with the Committee
regarding payment of professicnal fees including the $25,000.
The Audit staff requested any contracts the Committee had with AZA
or Amy Zisocx during fieldwork but none were provided. 1In
addition the Committee stated during fieldwecrk that Ms, Zisook had
an agreement but not in writing. Again, in the Audit staff’s
opinion, the Committee has established a contractual liability

that was incurred priocr to the date of ineligibility, and is
therefecre 2 gualified campaign expense,.

For the remaining indi v1duals, the Committee
submitted an affldav;t from David Watkins, Director of Qperations
for the Committee. According -to Mr. Watkins, based on discussions
with Mr. Emanuel before the end of the primary, the bonuses for .
Jim Palmer, John Frontero, Nancy Jacobson, Patrick Dorznson, Matt

“the amount of wmoney raised by these people for the Committee and
that the amount raised exceeded each person’'s individual goal.
The Committee did not supply any information to establish what
each employee’s goal was at the beginning of their fundraising

activity or that any agreement for a bonus was part of any
contract with the individuals.

The Committee did not supply any additional
information for the balance of the emplovees, except for Mr.

Watkin's affidavit. 1In that affidavit the bonus payments were
characterized as.payments to bring total compensation up to-acreed
upon levels. The Audit staff reviewed the employment records
provided during fieldwork to support the Committee’s statements.

According to Mr. Watkins, George
Stephanopoulos received his $7,000 bonus in order to bring his
total pay to the agreed salary of 560,000 per year. Mr.
Stephanopoulos signed a contract with the Committee dated November
4, 1991 and was paid $5,000 a month as a consultant. Beginning in
1992, he went on the payroll as a Committee employee at a salary
of $5,000 per month. As with other employee’s of the Committee
in the spring of 1992 he received less than his full paycheck. ©n
July 28, 1552 he received a paycheck that restored his pay to
$5,000 a meoenth. Mr. Stephanopoulos started working for the

General Committee immediately after the date of ineligibility.

Based on his net payv from the General Commitiee, it appears his

ace 6%, Approved 12,27, 94




66

salary was egual to or greater than $5,000 per month. Accerding
to the information supplied during fieldwork, Mr. Stephanopoulos
had already received compensaticn of at least $60,000 per year
before receiving the $7,000 bonus on November 5, 1992,

According to Mr. Watkins affidavit, Paul
Carey, Rick Lerner, Keeley Ardman, and George Hozendorf, received
bonuses in order to bring their pay during the primary to a
certain monthly rate. For Mr. Carey, the bonus was intended to
bring him up to a "market rate of $3,500 -per month for the period
from November, 1991 through January, 1992." Mr. Carey started in
September, 1991 at a salary of 52,500 per month. In December,
1991, his salary was increased tc $3,000 per month. Only if the
Commission permitted the Committee to retroactively increase Mr.

Carey’s salary, would he have been entitled to any portion of the
$3,000.

The affidavit continues that, Mr. Lerner’'s
$3,000 bonus was intended to bring Mr., Lerner's “pay to market -
rate at $2,500 per month." Mr. Lerner’s compensation included
receiving consulting payments of 52,500 per month, one pay check
with. a net amount of $761.51, and $9,000 jn consultxng fees-for
fundra:slng. Since this person.received in excess of $2,500 per
month the explanatlon of the bonus does not seem to be correct,

L aE, e s Lt Bl UL "":" " IS -~ % ‘."'-;'E """"--’-d‘ "'.s‘a‘ A S

~ For Keeley Ardman "Mr. Watkin’s wanted her
$7 500 bonus "to bring her average pay during the primary to a
market rate of $3,000 per month". Ms. Ardman started working for
the Committee on September 9, 1991 for $1,500 per month. She
received a raise to $2,400 per month on November 4, 1991, Her
final increase came on May 1, 1992 to $3,000 per month. Like
other employees she received less then her full pay but received a
payment on July 28, 1992 that restered her back pay. Therefore
the purpose of the bonus was to give her a retroactive pay raise
to $3,000 per month f£rom September, 1991 through April 30, 1992,

Mr. Watkin's affidavit justified George
Hozendorf’s bonus of $5,000 "to bring his rate of pay to $2,500
per month for service from April, 1992 through July, 1992 as well
as to compensate him for an anticipated small period of time
assisting with primary drafts after the end of the primary." This
employee started working for the Committee at a salary of $1,833
per month. His salary remained constant throughout the primary.
The paycheck on July 28, 1992 appears to contain an amount greater
than the amount of his back pay, and cculd be viewed as covering
any incidental work done for the Committee after the date cf
ineligibility. It appears he started working at a higher salary
for the General Committee immecdiately after the primary

In the Audit staff‘s opinion, these
individual's salaries were negotiated with the Committee 2
start cf their emplcyment There 18 n2 -ustafication £:

he
n
retroactive pay railses.

ting

v or
T gra

Page 70, Apcroves 12,27/94



67

According to the affidavit, Avis Lavelle was
paid $10,500 as partial compensation as the Press Director of the
Committee prior to the Democratic National Convention. Though the
Committee did not supply any information covering this employee’'s
starting salary, according to the Committee’s records, the first
paycheck was June 30, 1992. She was paid approximately $9,000
after the Democratic Convention, before the bonus. Excluding the
$8,000 bonus, for the period of time she worked for the Committee,
she would have had a weekly paycheck of over $2,600, making this
person the highest paid emplovee of the Committee. With the
bonus, the weekly pay weculd have been over $4,600. This person
started working for the General Committee immediately after the
primary at a salary of approximately $5,000 2 month. Apparently,
this person’s employment with the Committee was longer than four
weeks, but the Committee has not provided any information
establishing the length of this person’s exmployment,

Christine Varney's 512,500 benus, according te
Mr. watkin’s, was based on her having "to travel to and stay in
Little Rock, Arkansag more often and for more extensive periods of
time (i.e., more weekend stays) than originally contemplated when
hired. 1In addition,. the bonus represented cempensation for her
continuing winddown work after the date of ineligibility." Ms.:

Varney started working for the Committee on May 1, 1992, at 2.,

- ga¥ary ‘0f-$5,833 per month: - SHe also” 8BEted working £or “the * %’
General Committee immediately after the.date of ineligibility.

According to the affidavit, Betsy Wright was
Director of Research. Her bonus of $2,250 was toc "compensate for
work done during the primary beyond that originally contemplated
when the rate of pay was established."” The bonus was based on the
recommendation of David Wilhelm. According to Committee records,
she started working for the Committee at a salary of $6,000 per
month on March 20, 1992. She started working for the General
Committee, for what appears to be the sanme salary, immediately

"- after the date .0of ineligibility.

Lisa Shochat was a part-time assistant with
the Committee according to the affidavit. She "received a $1,500
bonus which was payment for work performed for the Committee prior
to the date of ineligibility."” From Committee records, she
appears to have been a volunteer for the Committee, receiving a
small amount to cover her expenses while traveling. She started
working for the General Committee on July 31, 1992 with a salary
of $1,000 per month.

Finally, Shannon Tanner received a $2,500
bonus for "outstanding performance and dedication during the
primary.”

r Tarville arZd Begala and Anmy 2isook,
ablish they had any liability to

- -
- -
the Committee has failed to est
& - £ 3 Il : L.
£ the date of ineligibility.

pay these bonuses as o



As noted at

68

Finding I1I
reimbursed David Wilhelm $6,000 for apartment rent.

.E. above, the Committee

In that

finding the Committee had no obligation toc make this payment.
This amount has been added to the other bonuses paid to various

staff members.

The total of non-qualified campaign expenses

for staff bonuses is $131,250.

-
-~

$179,357 in traveler’s chegues

(Attachment 8 pg. 2}

Traveler’s Chegues

During the campaign the Committee purchased

‘see AT

tachment 9.)

These cheques

were purchased over a period starting February 13, 1992 and ending

the Committee provided the
fellowing information on "Procedures for Issuing Travellers

July 9, 1992.

Checks",

procedures were established:

1)

Las

cheques, the days traveled,

traveler’s cheques,

During fieldwork,

in a memorandum dated March 25,

1993.

"After consultat:on with the Federal Eiection
Commission, the Clinton for President Committee Pegan a Dolicy of
distributing American Express Travellers Cheques to campaign staff
to cover, living costs associated with campaign-related field work
during the" primary campaigr period.

Crelw s TRy 2R L,

._.l‘

."',_

The following disbursement

e 41‘--\.1‘;\2,'

)'“17

—a =

Travelers cheques would be used exclus;vely'
for per diem payments to the campaign’s
advance personnel on the road, and all other
compensation such as advance consulting fees
and salaries would be issued on campaign

checks:;

Travelers cheques could not be substituted fer
standard campaign drafts or bank checks

intended for
diem expenses on

-v R o
evenc

cost

s or any other non-per

the road; -

Travelers cheqgues would only be issued out of
the scheduling and advance department and
could not be used for other campaign

activities,
operations,

i.e.
etc.;"

volunteers, headqguarters

The Committee did provide a log that was used
when the cheques were issued that details the recipient of the

the locations,

the total amount,
initials of the authorizing of

provided for all cheques.

the Committee stated that the log supported $159,190 in traveler's
the campaicn.

checks spent during

ficial.

the denomination of the

date issued, and the

This

In its response

LX)

information was not

to the exit conference,

The Committee di2d not excplain



. taﬁhlttee ‘stated it-disagrees that "the "Useé "of "Craveler s 'chefues: ~

69

the difference of over $20,000, between the $:79,3%7 in traveler's
cheques purchased and the $159,190 in the Committee’s log. The
Audit staff was able to determine that the log supports
approximately $158,0060,

A review of the log appears tc¢ indicate that
in some instances blocks of cheques were issued to individuals,
for amounts greater than a person would need for their per diem.
In these cases, the log does not provide the names cf other
individuals that may have eventually received the traveler’s
cheques and the days traveled by the individual. It would
therefore appear, that in some instances, the campaign staff
person neceiving the travelers chegques is not recorded or the
cheques were used for other than the recipient’s per diem. This
amounted to over $40,00C in insufficiently explained cheques in
the log, including $1,620 recorded twice in the log for the same
cheques. The Audit staff considers the use of traveler’s cheques
te be cagh dishbursements In viclatieon of 11 Crr §102.10 since the
cheques are not a check or similar draft drawn on an account
established at a Committee campaign depository, and therefore are
non—-qualified campaign expenses. Further, the expenditures are
not“decumented in accordance with 11 CFR §9033.11.

In rgsponse to the Interim Audit Report; the

are cash disbursements. However, if they were considered to be
cash disbursements the Committee believes that the disbursements
are adequately documented pursuant to 11 CFR §9033.11.

The Committee again states that the traveler’s
chegue plan was approved by the Audit staff. The Committee has
been unable to locate any contemporaneous evidence of the

approval. The Audit staff has no record or recollection of any
such approval.

The response also states.that the method of
documenting the traveler’s cheques is indistinguishable from the
permissible method of documenting petty cash expenditures. It is
also stated that the individual per diem rate was $30 (less than
the $100 1imit on petty cash disbursements) and thus the treatment
of traveler’'s chegues like a petty cash fund is fully consistent
with the Act and regqulations. In the Audit staff’'s opinion the
use of nearly $180,000 in travelers cheques cannot be likened to a
petty cash fund. The log submitted does contain entries
identifying who received the chegues for the majority of the
amount but the amounts are often :in excess of 5100.

The Committee also contends that the use of
traveler’'s cheqgues can be considered the same as a payment by
"similar draft" from the Committee's depository pursuant to 11 CFR

102,10, The Committee explains that cheques wers purchased from
Worthen Bank, the Committee’s depository, by checks drawn c¢n the

Committee’s checking account. The traveler’

s cheques are written
instruments, which are returned to the bank for

payment just as

Page 72, Azvroved 12/27/94

.



70

checks. The Committee is incecrrect. First, the reguirement is
that the expenditure be made by check or similar draft drawn on an
account established at a campaign depository. These traveler’s
cheques are not drawn on a Committee account. Further, the
Committee is not accurate that the traveler's cheques are returned
to Worthen Bank. They are sent to American Express. There is no
negotiated instrument available for the Audit staff’s review at
the Committee or their depository. The requirement that checks be

drawn on a Committee depository provides records for both
Committee and Commission review.

Finally, the Ccmm:ttee states that even if the
traveler’'s cheques are ncit consistent with the reguirements of 11
CFR §102.10, it cdoes not follow that they are undocumented within
the meaning of 11 CFR §9033.11. The Committee goes on to cite the
various types of documentation that may be presented under that
regulation and concludes that the log and Committee per diem
policy complies with two cf the tests. What the Conmittee does
not consider is zThat in addition t¢ the listed documentation, 11
CFR §9033.11 reguires a canceled check negotiated by the payee.
This is not possible when traveler’s cheques are used.

The Committee did not explain the difference

in the $179,357 in traveler' cheques purchased and the $159,190

--:Ehe‘Cﬁmmittée ‘c1&TEs “tha™ tYaveler s chiéque lﬂgPsappbfts% vAIBO,; ~ T

the log didn’t support $158,000 as claimed in the response. As.
explained in the Interim Audit Report, although the log recorded
approximately $158,000 in traveler's cheques over $40,000 of that
amount was insufficiently explained. The Committee did not
address this problem in their response.

The Audit staff concluded that the use of
travelers cheques were cash disbursements in violation of 11 CFR
§102.10 since the cheques were not a check c¢r similar draft drawn
on an acccunt established at a Committee campaign depository, and
therefore, were non-qualified campaign expenses. Further, the .

expenditures were not documented in accordance with 11 CFR
§9033.11.

At the Commission meeting of December 15,
1994, the Commission decided to permit the Committee to consider
amounts of $100 or less, per transaction, as a gualified campaign
expense. As a result of this decision a total of $166,658 was
determined to be non-gqualified campaign expenses.

2. 'W.r Malone, -nc.

Invoices for leased eguipment for February,
March and April, 1992 totaled $4(,710. Committee records indicate
three payments were made, $10,000 on Macch 27, 1952, $15,000 on

June 1, 1992 ard 13,710 on August 25, 1992, which paid the balance
in full., In add:izion, ¢n July 10, -592 “he Toomitzee pard 54,850
which appears to bte a partial payment cn the aAgr:il, 1992 billing.
Ther=fore, $4,8>0 represents an apparent dupi:cate payment. The



.+ campaightexpenkes - - v o ef-s e TTote 0T

71

inveice associated with the $4,850 check is the same invoice
associated with the three payments discussed abcve. The Interim
Audit Report concluded that if the Committee did not provide
additional invoices supporting the $4,8%50, it would be considered
a duplicate payment, and the amount would be included in section 1
of this finding. Additional issues with respect to this vendor
are discussed in section 2 of this finding.

The Committee did not provide any additional
information in its response to the Interim Audit Report;

therefore, the 54,850 has been included in section 1 of this
finding.

The Audit staff &4id not review the Committee’s
Third Quarter 1993 FEC Disclosure Report at the time of the audit
fieldwork. However, on that report, the Committee reported paying
W.P. Malone an additional $63,000 in consulting payments. The
Committee did not report any debt owed to this vendor on the
Second Quarter 1993 FEC Report. As mentioned in Section 2. of
this finding, all the equipment bought from this vendor was sold
to the General Committee. The Audit staff reguested additional
documentation that established that. the $63,000 in payments were
in connection with the campaign for nomination. Pending receipt
of that documentation, the amount was considered a non-qualified

A PRI AR A

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee provided a copy of a check to this vendor for $50,000
and an invoice from the vendor that states the amount is a
"Deposit toward professional services for June through September,
1993." The Committee did not explain the $13,000 difference but
the Fourth Quarter 1993 FEC Disclosure Report shows a voided check
to the vendor of $13,000. On the same report the Committee
disclosed another 5159,695 payment to W.P. Malone. The Committee
later sent a copy of an invoice which stated only that the payment
was for June .through September, 1993 ‘professional services. Xfter
the Interim Audit Report was sent to the Committee the Audit staff
reviewed the 1994 Disclosure Reports and noted additional
payments to this vendor for $210,081 and $95,645. The Audit staff
requested additional documentation. The Committee provided an
invoice for the $210,081 that states only that the amount is for
professional services for October, November, and December 1993.
The Committee also provided a copy ¢f the check and an invoice for
the $95,645, which was for professional services for the months of
January and February 1994. Also, on the Second Quarter 1994 FEC
Disclosure Report, the Committee disclcsed a debt to this vendcr
of $93,436 for computer consulting.

The Committee has not provided any detailed
explanation as to what specific services this vendecr is providing
to the Committee cther then consulting payments and how thoge
services relate tc the wind down activizy cf the Ccmmittee. The
Ccmmitzee has continued tc pay Public Office Corpsraticon for

services during the winding down period for database management,

-

Page 7, Agproved 12727764

-
4



same expenses.

- @

preparation of FEC reports, eguipment rental, and other services.
The Audit staff has not included the additional payments and debt
to W.P Malone, Inc. totaling $608,857 in winding down expenses on
the NOCO statement in Finding III.C.

e. Miscellaneous

The Committee issued $5,500 in checks from its
New York bank account. The checks were data entered under Harold

Ickes name, but the pavee on the check is the Clinton for
President Committee. Annotations made by the bank with respect to
certain checks appear to indicate that cash was obtained. There
was no documentation except for the canceled checks.

Another vendor in Section 1. of this finding
is Carol Willis. There were many reimbursements to Carcl Willis.
However, many of the expenses incurred were actually paid on
credit cards belonging teo Wilbur T. Peerc 2nd Lercy Brownlee. The
Audit staff requested documentation that supports when and how Mr.
Peer and Mr. Brownlee were reimbursed by Mr., Willis such as copies

of canceled checks. The expenditures not sufficiently documented

-total $11,209.. Also, available documentation kndicates that a -

portion of this amount may represent dupxlcate payments of the
"-»*1—--"'-'- TR e . x' L .-;“,,‘,f-“ LT PR S

In add1t10n, the Audit staff requested :
addltlonal documentation for the Sheraton Manhattan in the amount
of $6,489 and New England Telephone for $7,000. Documentation for
these vendors appears to be complete; however, there is no
recognition of payments in these amounts. The disbursements may
be duplicate payments of the same expenses.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee stated it has reguested information from all the vendors
listed abkove and will submit i¢ as soon as it

it it i1s available.
The Committee also had parking tickets

totaling $2,129, a stolen fax machine costing $1,207, and lost
radios costing $13,424.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee did not address the parking tickets. For the lost and
stolen equipment, the response states that the Committee and its
members exercised great care in the maintenance and security of
leased equipment. The Committee provided a copy cf the security
policy used during the general election, which was "the
culmination of the verbal policies promulgated and adhered to

during the Primary." It i1s further stated that "it is the
Committee’'s position that there was no evidence of misconduct cor
gross negligence ... and thus it was unnecessary to execute the

Committee’s policy cf withholding salaries upon the discov

Ton a*v A‘
evidence cf misconduct cr gross negligence.”

RS

'y
i
13"



5

]

73

The Committee submitted documentation from its
insurance agent that pertained to the General Committee. It is
stated in the documentation that since the cost of commercial
insurance was prohibitive, the only reasonable approach was self
insurance. "A comparison of the losses identified by the Audit
Division to the total monies expended by the Committee for
equipment leases in general and as compared to leases for similar
equipment reveals that the Committee paid a2 relatively small
amount for the replacement of lost equipment {(the amount paid by
the Committee represents only .08% of the rental equipment fees)".
The Committee did not submit any information on how they arrived
at .08%. The Audit Division doubts the accuracy of this
percentage, since the total equipment stolen or lost was $14,631.

f this represents .08% of the total, the Committees equipment
leases would be $18,288,750 ($14,631/.08%).

As explained in Section III.B.1., repayment is
required for non-gualified campaign expenses paid while Committee
accounts contain Federal funds. Of the amounts discussed above,
$47,750 plus the payments to W.P. Malone of $608,857. were made
after the Committee’'s accounts had been purged of Federal funds
and are not included in the repayment calculatlcn
As prev1ously stated, excépt for the 5608 857
3 "W.F. Malond;. Ehewprablels neted- ﬁuﬁthis;J
sect1on, were addressed during field work and at the exit’
conference. 1In addition, Committee representatives were provided
schedules detailing these items. All items discussed above in
sections TII.B.3.a. to III.B.3.e. are listed on Attachment 8.

in the interim Audit Report, the Commission
recommended that the Committee provide evidence to demonstrate
that these expenses were qualified campaign expenses. The
Commission further recommended that the Committee demonstrate that
the Kathlyn Graves disbursement was made in connection with
seeking the nomination pursuant to 11 CFR-§9032.9[{a}{(2). 1In
addition, it was recommended that the Committee provide. (1)
evidence showing that the payment of bonuses to staff was a
qualified campaign expense and (2) a pre-established written
Committee policy on bonuses. With respect to the lost equipment,
it was recommended that the Committee provide evidence of the
methods employed by the Committee to safeguard the equipment. In
addition, demonstrate what efforts were made to recover the lost
equipment (i.e., were police reports filed). Finally, provide
documentation which identified the relative value of the lost
equipment to the total value of the equipment leased from the
respective vendors. The Interim Audit Report also stated that
absent such evidence, the Audit staff would recommend that the
Commission make an initial determinaticn that the Committee make a

pro rata repayment of $118,454 [($569,415 - $63,000 - $47,750) x
.25834¢) to the United States Treasury.

Page 7, Approved 12/27/94



.
\-‘.

2

“

0y

-.!. v

Except for the $87,500 payment
and the $25,000 payment tc Amy Ziscok,
not demonstrated that expenses in this finding are

Begala,

campaign expenses. In addition,

T4

to Carville &
Committee has
qualified

not provide a

the

the Committee did

written pre-—established campaign policy for bonuses, and did not
provide documentation which identifies the relative value of the
lost equipment to the total value of eguipment leased.

In the report considered by the Commission on

December 15, 1894,

make a pro rata repayment to the

- $89,727 pursuant to 11 CFR §9038

As explained above,

the Audit staff recommended
Committee’s response to the Interim Audit Report,
make an initial determination that the Committee

that based on the
the Commission
was required to

U.5. Treasury in the amount of

.2(bj{2) and {3).

the Commission decided to

allow a porticn of the amount expended by the Committee in the

form of traveler’'s
expenses. Also, the candidate’s
ineligibility matching funds was
That adjustment causes the point
no longer contains Federal funds

chegues to he

considered i Efied

campaizn
entitlement to post date of
adjusted in Section III.D. below.
at which the Committee’s accounts
to be.later than.was calculated

in the report considerged. by the Commission on December 15, 199%4.
The recalculated amount of noanuallfled cam algn expenses subject

'ﬁor—répaymentfls $382 7366146981, 2‘24; =" $608 ;857 paTd?to W.P.
Malone). .

Recommendation &3

As a result ¢f the Commission’s decisions on December 15,
1994, the Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the Candidate is required to make a pro
rata repayment to the U.S. Treasury in the amount of $98,783
($382,366 x .258346) pursuant to 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(2) and (3}.

C. Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regqulations reqguires that within 15 days after the candidate’s
date of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a statement of
net outstanding campaign obligations which contains, among other
items, the total of all outstanding obligations for gualified
campaign expenses and an estimate of necessary winding down costs.

President Clinton’s date of ineligibility was July 15,
1992. The Audit staff reviewed the Committee’'s financial activity
through June 30, 1994, analyzed winding down costs, and prepared
the Statement of Net Cutstanding Campaign Obligations as of July
15, 1992, which appears below. Additional fieldwork may be

required to assess the impact of future financial activity on the
NOCO Statement.



75

CLINTON FOR PRESIDENT

STATEMENT OF NET QUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN OBLIGATIONS

AS OF JULY 15, 1992
{Determined at June 30, 1894)
Assets:
Cash in Bank
Accounts Receivable
Total Reported Refunds, Rebates, Receivables
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Generai Blection Expense
Clinton/Gore '92 Compliance Fund
Overpayments/Duplicate Payments

Telephone Deposils

Capnal Assels

Total Assets;

S - ObligationsT LoFILA T e e B
-
& Accounts Payable $7,808,624 a/
—_ Less Non Qualified Campaign Expenses {256,590)
< Contribution Refunds
- Clinton/Gore '92 GEC

' United States Treasury
. winding Down Costs (Based on actyal disbursements
e 07/16/92 thru 06/30/94)
o Estimated Winding Down Costs (For the Period from

07/01/94 thru 07/15/95)

Total Obligations:

Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations: (Deficit)

Page 79, approved 12/27/94

526,906

1,411,043
398,480
130,B24

43,695

£
h
;

7,552,034
106,956
43,726
40,859
2,675,057

465,500

|1 e, [g,

$2,580,852

10,884,132

(58,303,280}



7Yy

)

g/

76

Footnotes to NOCO

This amount includes receipts and disbursements reported on
Committee disclosure reports filed through June 30, 1994 and
the Committee’s response to the Interim Audit Report. The
Audit staff will review additional Committee records to
verify the amounts as necessary.

An account receivable from the U.S. Secret Service in the
amount of $51,5%31 is uncollectible and ig =~ot included in
this amount.

Absent recovery from Clinton/Gore '92 Committee, Clinton/Gore
92 General Election Compliance Fund and the varicous vendors

who received overpayments or duplicate payments these amounts
Wwill] »a prongidereld ~en- GL:Ti‘ied ﬁamna\'r-n

_________ oxmanses and a pre

TELTieT e

rata repayment to the Treasury will be requested in the
amount of $153,60 .

. This amount includes $43,695 in deposits from Vew York

Telephone. That amount consists of a receivable in the
amount of $13,085 and unexpla*ned deposits of $30, 600. The

Conmittee wis atteMpting €o geﬁ'aﬂﬂltaoﬂaﬂﬁinfarmation'fiom'

the vendor. In the Committee’s response to the Interim Audit
Report it did not address these outstanding deposits,

These are excessive or prohibited contributions that were
deposited on or before July 15, 1992.

These are Primary Committee expenses paid by the General
Committee. This amount includes convention related

expenses {($2,255) fcr Julia Payne; an overpayment by the
General Committee {(S57,402) of payroll taxes appiied to
amounts owed by the Primary Committee; 'an expenditure
($7,565) to Manatt & pPhelps for legal services provided to
the Primary Committee; Primary Committee payroll taxes
($354); AT&T Telephone services relative to the

Primary Committee ($22,079); an expenditure to Drummond
woodson ($308); overpayment to Visa Bankcard Center ($3,129);
overpayment to Worthen Bank Card Center ($576); and a payment
to the Los Angeles Times (5$58).

This amount is for stale-dated checks repayvable toc the United
States Treasury f‘see frFinding III.E.).

In the Committee’s response to the Interiam Audit Report,
provided an updated undocumented winding down estimate of
$1,638,543 which inciudes legal and accounting fees of
€1,302,280. It shc;li be noted *hat this revised estimate
was prov1ded after the Commitzee was infc:zzed that a

. -
4L

-

substantial repaymenv may be due for funds received in excess
of the Candidate’s entitlement. The Audi: staff finds

Page 27, Arproved 12,27/%4



77

these estimates to be unreasonable. We will review the
Committee’s disclosure reports and records to compare the
actual figures with our estimates and prepare adjustments as
necessary. Finally, the Committee’s third gquarter 1994
disclosure report contains winding down expenses totaling
$582,000 including $138,000 paid to W. P. Malone (see section
I11.8.3.4.). This amount is significantly more than previocus
periods and has not been recognized pending the submission of
documentation and explanations of the amounts.

Page 61, Approved 12/27/94



L

78

D. Receipt of Matching Funds in Excess of Entitlement

Secticon 9034.1{(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that a candidate is entitled to
matching funds for each matchable contribution except that a
candidate who has become ineligible may not receive further
matching payments regardless of the date of deposit of the
underlying ceontributions if he or she has no net outstanding
campaign obligations.

Section 9034.1(b) of Title i1 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if on the date of ineligibility a
candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations as defined
under 11 CFR 9034.5, that candidate may continue to receive
matching payments for matchable contributions received and
deposited on or before December 31 of the Presidential election
year provided that on the date of payment there are remaining net
cutetanding campaign cbhligations, i.e., the sum of contributions

‘received on or after the date of ineligibility plus matching funds

‘feceived on or after the date of ineligibility is less than the

candidate’s net outstanding campaign obligations. This

entitlement will pe equal tc the lesser of: {1) The amount of

contributions” submitted for matching; or (2) The remaining net
outstandlng camgalgn obllqat1ons . e L

" Section 9034. 5(a)(2)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations in defining cash on hand for purposes of a
committee’s Statement of Net OQutstanding Campaign Obligations
states that the amount includes cash on hand as of the close of
business on the last day of eligibility including all
contributions dated on or before that date whether or not
submitted for matching.

Section 9038.2(b)(1){1i) of Title il of the Code of
Federal Regulations states tha: the Ceomnissicn may determine that

" certain portions of the payments made to a- candidate from the

matching payment account were in excess of the aggregate amount of
payments to which such candidate was entitled. Examples of such
excessive payments include payments made to the candidate after
the candidate’s date of ineligibility where it is later determined
that the candidate had no net outstanding campaign obligations as
defined in 11 CFR §9034.5,

Section 9003.3(a){11(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations (General Election Legal and Accounting
Compliance Fund-Major Party Candidate-Sources of Funds) states, in
part, that funds received after the beginning of the expenditure
report period but which are designated for the primary election,
and ceontributions that exceed the contributer’s limit for the
primary election, may be redesignated for the legal and accounting
zompliance £und and transferred to or deposited in such fund i¢

- - - - -

the candidate obtains the contributcr’s redesignaticn in

Page 82, Approved 12 27/%3



CPEGY- aTpa¥ticular eledtibh ify T v o Ao e

79

accordance with 11 CFR §110.1. Contributions that 4o not exceed
the contributor’s limit for the primary election may be

redesignated and deposited in the legal and accounting compliance
fund only if:

(A) The contributions represent funds in excess of any
amount needed to pay remaining primary expenses;

(B) The redesignations are received within 60 days of the
Treasurer’'s receipt of the contributions;

{C} The requirements of 11 CFR §110.1(bYiS) and (1)
regarding redesignations are satisfied; and

(D) The contributions have not been submitted for matching.

Section 110.1{(b)(2)(i) of the Code of Federal
Regulaticnsg defines, in part, when a centributien is made with
respect to a particular election. The provision states that in
the case of a contribution designated in writing for a particular
election, the election so desxgnated

. Section 110. 1(b)(4) of the Code of Federal Regulatxans
states in part that a contribution. 1s ccn51dered to be de51gnated

1) The contribution is nade by'bheck, money otder, or
other negotiable instrument which clearly indicates the particular
election with respect to which the contribution is made;

2) the contribution is accompanied by a writing,
signed by the contributor, which clearly indicates the particular
election with respect to which the contribution is made; or

3) the contribution is redesignated in accordance with
11 CFR 110:I{(b}(5). .

The Interim Audit Report concluded that the Committee
had net outstanding campaign obligations on July 15, 1992 of
$7,588,794. The Committee received private contributions totaling
$5,863,410, between July 16, and October 2, 1992, During this
same period of time the Committee received matching fund payments
of $1,431,599 on August 4, 1992, $1,786,327 on September 2, 1992,
and a final payment of $2,825,181 on October 2, 1992.

On August 21, 1992, the Committee opened a checking
account known as the Suspense Account. With minor exception, the
contributions from individuals deposited after August 21, were
deposited into this account. Contributions deposited into this
account were included in the Committee’s disclosure reports.
Based c» our review cf contributions deposited, it appears that
the Comalttee obtained redesignaticn letters and subsequently
transferred the majority of the contributions to the Compliance
Committee, Relatively few of the contributions were in excess of

Page 83, Approved 12/27/94



80

the contributors’ primary election contribution limit and the
Committee had remaining primary expenses to be paid. During the
period when the redesignations were being socught for the
contributions deposited into the Suspense Account, the Committee
continued to request and receive matching fund payments based on
NOCO statements that did not recognize contributions deposited
into the Suspense Account. The Committee transferred to the
Compliance Committee contributions totaling $2,444,557. Of the
$2,444,557 transferred, private contributions teotaling $1,025,404
were deposited by the Committee after September 2, 1992, the date
on which the Audit staff calculated that the Candidate received
the last matching fund payment to which he was entitled. Those
contributions deposited after September 2, 1952 are not considered
in the analysis below. ’

In the Intervim Audit Report it was explained that the
Audit staff examined each deposit of contributicns between July
16, anrd Octeher . 1992 to determine the amcunt <% primary
contributions availabie to pay remaining primary election
expenses. 1In making the determination, any contribution that was
in excess of the contributor’s primary election limit was
: excluded. Alsc.excluded were any cqntxlbutlons that, -ewen though
deposited into a pr1mary election account, showed a payee or other
.. notaticn, that suggested the contr1but;cn was meant for the general
et detionlor WES In Shy Othét -way designated By the contributsey for-
the general election. Based upon our review, it was determined
that contributions deposited between July 16, and September 2,
1992, totaling $155,686, could have been transferred to the
Compliance Committee.

Based on the information available at the time of the
Interim Audit Report, a calculation was presented that showed that
as of September 2, 1992, the Committee had received matching funds
in excess of the Candidate's entitlement in the amount of
$845,172. After that date the Candidate received one matching
fund payment totaling 52,825,181 bringing the amount of matching
funds received in excess of entitlement to $3,674,353 (3$849,172 +
$2,825,181).

At the exit conference, the Committee’s accountant
stated that at a point the Committee determined that it was
solvent and the transfers were permissible. The Audit staff noted
that such a calculation worked only if the matching funds to be
generated in the future were considered an accounts receivable.
The Committee’s accountant agreed. The Committee strongly
disagreed that any repayment was due.

The inclus:cn of matching funds to ze generated from

future matching fund requests, as an asset, 1s nct appropriate
when determining remaining matching fund entitiement.

mp o 5 ymm g
Faze 54, Approved 12/27794



81

In its response to the exit conference, the Committee
again explained that as of a date after the Candidate’s date of
ineligibility, it was determined that the Committee no longer had

outstanding campaign obligations in excess of funds available to
pay them.

The Committee goes on to state that "{tlhe Committee
disputes the auditors’ assertion that these contributions could
not be rtedesignated to GELAC. That assertion is contrary to law.
Those contributers properliy and legally designated those
contributions in writing for GELAC pursuant to 11 CFR §110.2 7/ and
the auditors cannot prohibit the Committee from maintaining those
contributions in the GELAZC.

"The Committee further disagrees with the auditors’
method of applying contributions and matching funds to determine
when there is no additional entitlement.”

With respect to the propriety of the redesignaticns, the
Interim Audit Report stated that 11 CFR §110.1 is not the relevant
regulation. That regulation specifies the procedures and time-
limitations that apply tgo a redesignation when a redesignation is
appropriate., As stated above, 11 CFR §9003.3(a)(1)(iii) Clearly
states that the redesignations pursued by . the Committee were not

‘permi%giblel. © That ‘séctian states that enly -if-po. remaining “vo--:
. primary expenses are to-be paid, may primary contributions-not-in

excess of the contributors limit be redesignated to the compliance
fund. The definition of remaining primary expenses is clearly
stated in 11 CFR §9034.1(b}) which speaks to remaining matching
fund entitlement. That definition states that remaining net
outstanding campaign obligations is the candidate’s net
outstanding campaign obligations on the date of ineligibility less
"the sum of the contributions recejived on or after the date of
ineligibility plus matching funds received on or after the date of
ineligibility." Therefocre, in the case cf a publicly funded

" candidate, the Commissions regulations concerning the receipt of

public funds place limitations on a committee’s ability to seek
redesignations of contributions to other elections that are not

contained in the more general application regulations at 11 CFR
§110.1.

The Interim Audit Report also explained that the
definition and the calculation of remaining entitlement to which
the Committee objects enjoys a long and consistent history in
Commission reguiation and practice., This interpretation dates to
a December 1976 memocrandum tc the Commission proposing an
amendment to then section 134.3(c)(2) of the Commission’s
regulations. This preoposed regulation stated that "a candidate

1/ The Committee claimed that 1t compl:ed with 11 CFR §110.2.
We assume that 1t meant secticn 110.1.

Page 85, Aporoved 12/27/94



82

shall be entitled tc no further matching funds if, at time of any
submission for certification, the total contributions and matching
funds received after the ineligibility date egquals or exceeds the
net obligation outstanding on the date cf ineligibility".

The 1979 Explanation and Justification of 11 CFR §9034.1
explains that for candidates who have net outstanding campaign
obligations on the date of ineligibility, "[blasically, these
candidates are entitled to payments only if the private
contributions received between the date of ineligibility and the
date of submission are not sufficient tc discharge the net debt".
A simplified example of the calculation presented in the Interim
Audit Report feollows this explanation. Finally, it is explained
that the regulation "furthers the policy that the candidate should
use private contributions to discharge campaign obligations
wherever possible” The 1983 Explanation and Justification for
the same provxclon states that the section had "been rev1sed to
state that to receive matching funds after the date of
ineligibility, candidates must have net outstanding campalgn
obligations as cf the date of payment rather than the date of
submission. Thus, if the candidate’s financial position changed ,
between .the date of his or her subm1551on for matching funds and A
the date Of -payment reducing the candidate’s net outstandlnq :
campalgn obllgatlons, that candidate’'s entitlement would be

- peducdd dcrotdingly™. “This rd¥tsion’ refnforces’ the*%eqdiriaent--*-"" :

that private contributions received must be applied to obligations [ - —
prior to the receipt of further matching funds. The 1991

Explanation and Justification for §9003.3 states that

"contributions redesignated must represent funds in excess of any

amount needed to pay remaining primary expenses. If this

requirement is not met, the committee would have to make a

transfer back to the primary account to cover such expenses”.

Finally, each edition of the Commission’s Financial
Control and Compliance Manual For Presidential Primary Candidates
Receiving Public¢ Financing, beginning with the first in 1979, has,
in some form provided, an explanation and example of the
calculation contained in the Interim Audit Report and again below.

The Interim Audit Report noted that the Committee's
position is inconsistent with the plain meaning of the
Commission's Requlations concerning post ineligibility date
matching fund entitlement as well as the long established
Commission practice and policy.

The recommendation in the Interim Audit Report
concerning this matter requested the Committee provide evidence
demonstrating that it did not receive matching funds 1n excess of
entitilement. Absent such a demcnstration, it was stated that the
Audit staff would recommend that the Commission make an initial
determinaticn that the Comnittee repay 53,674,353 to the U.S.
Treasury. Ffinally it was noted that the amcunt cf the repayment
was subject to change upon further review.

Page &8¢, Apcroved 12 27 94



83

In response to the Interim Audit Repcrt the Committee
puts forth several arguments why no repayment is due. To begin
with, the Committee argues that the contributions in question were
not primary contributions but rather were for the most part
undesignated contributions received after the date of the primary
election and, pursuant tc the 11 CFR §110.1, general electien
contributions. As general election contributions, the Committee
contends that no redesignations were necessary to transfer the
contributions tce the Compliance Committee. The Committee states
that the redesignations were obtained by the vendecr who processed
contributions for the Committee without the Committee’'s kncwledge.
The explanation suggests that due to provisions in that vendor's

contract, the vendor stoocd to gain by sending the redesignation
reqguests.

In support of their conclusion that no repayment is due,
the Committee, using its interpretation of the provisions 11 CFR
§110.1, submitted a calculaticn of the amount that could be
censidered general election contributicns without need of
redesignations. In support of this caiculation the Committee
response included lists showing the deposit date, number . and
amount that were considered to represent general election
contributions. The lists were divided into three categpries;
contribution checks made payable toc Clinton for President with an
made payable to Clinton for President without a contributiop card
attached, and contribution checks made payable to other than
Clinton for President with or without a contribution card
attached. The Committee’s analysis includes contributions through
part of January of 1993, well beyond the relevant period for
determining the amount of contributions that must be applied to
the primary debt, and concludes that $2,773,327 in contributions
deposited into primary accounts are actually general election
contributions., The Committee states that copies of the
contributicen checks supporting their analysis were availatis for
our review at Committee Counsel’'s Offices.

-

“iansigned prfimary - tontribitor card attxehed;8/ contributions checks - a-- -

The Committee’s response goes on to state that the
redesignations received serve to make clear the contributor’'s
intent in any case where the contributor’s intent is unclear from
the contribution check.

8/ Included in this and the following category are checks that

- include Ciinton for President in the payee. Thus checks
payable to Clinton for President Committee, Bill Clinton
for Pres:dent, Cluinten f¢or Presicent Campa:gn, and otner
similar cecmbinations are included.



84

The Audit staff concluded that the Committee’s analysis
was not consistent with the provisions of 11 CFR §110.1, not
consistent with the matching fund regulations and the post date of
ineligibility matching fund entitlement system, and not consistent
with their own treatment of these contributions.

As noted, section 110.1 of the Commission’'s regulations
states that to be considered designated to a particular election a
contribution must clearly indicate the electicn with respect to
which the contribution is made. 1In the view of the Audit staff
the majority of the contributions in contenticn are so designated.
By the Committee’s calculatiorn, over $2.2 million of the $2.8
million in post date cf ineligibility contributicns were made
payable to the Committee and S1.6 million of that was photocopied
with a Committee soclicitation attached. The Committee and
Compliance Committee have different and distinctive names, Clinton
For President Committee vs. Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election
Compliance fund. Tach entity had ite fundra2ising appeals that
made it clear which commitiee was scliciting the contributions.
Each committee i1s a separate entity, has separate accocunts, files
.separate reports with the Commission and has different funding
.sources., Therefore, the Audit-staff stated.that a. check made .
payable to Clinton For President is designated in «riting for the’
primary election and, to congclude otherwise would be 1nconsxstent'

e eqrith othet’ ptc@isibns in eHe matchrng‘fnﬂ& ‘Tegulations .~ VRETC L el

explained above, the Commission’s-regulations have for. many years
held that after the date of ineligibility private contributions
nust be applied to a campaign’s deficit before any matching funds
may be received by the committee. The Staff concluded that to
allow contributions solicited by, made payable to, received by,
and deposited by the primary committee to be transferred wholesale
to the general election compliance fund is completely inconsistent
with the matching fund regulations. Rather than minimize the
amount of post date of ineligibility matching funds paid to a
candidate such an interpretation would encourace candidates %to
manipulate- their contributions in such a way as to maximize their
receipt of matching funds.

The Audit staff analysis also concluded that other
sections of the Commission’s regqulations governing the matching
fund program support the Commission’s interpretation. 1In 11 CFR
§9034.8(cHy(7)(iv), 1t is clear that when dealing with joint
fundraising by publicly funded campaigns, contribution checks
made payable to a particular participant are considered to be
earmarked or designated teo that participant. The case at hand is

similar. The contribution is made payable toc a particular
committee.

Section 9034.5{a)f2)ti) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations defines cash on hand to include all
contributions dated on cr before the date -f ineligibility. This
includes checks received and dnp051ged after tne date of
ineligibility. The Committee’'s analysis c¢f their contributions
includes as general election contributions scme contributicns

Page 88, Approved 12/27/94



85

dated on or before the date of ineligibility. Finally, section
9034.2 of the Commission’s regu ilations define in part, a matchable
contribution to be one that is dated, physically received and
deposited by the candidate, or any of the candidate’'s authorized
committees, on or after January 1 of the year immediately
preceding the calendar year of the Presidential election, but no
later than December 31 following the matching payment period, and
made payable to the candidate or his or her authorized committees.
The Audit staff concluded that following the Committee’s analysis
none of the contributions dated after the date of ineligibility
would be matchable. To match such contributions would suggest
that contributions intended for the general election and
transferable to the compliance fund could be matched for the
primary committee.

In the opinion of the Audit staff, the Committee’s own
analysis was inconsistent with respect tc these contributions.
The lists supporting those contributions made pavable to Clinton
For President begin with depesits on August 6, 15%2. The apparent
reason is that the Committee’'s final matching fund subrission
contained contributions deposited through August- 5, 1992Z. A
sample of the contributions deposited between the date of
ineligibility and August 5, 1992, was selected and examined to

determine if those contrxbutlon checks were diffetent with respect
" topayee or "¢lectioh 8esignation.” ‘No'differencé-wap Wobted .. Thus -

it appears that more significant to the Committee’s analysis. than
an express election designation, is whether the Committee
submitted the contribution for matching. Even more revealing was
a review of the contributions contained on the Committee’s list of
contributions not made payable to Clinton For President and now
considered general election contributions. First, a number of
contributions are dated before the date of ineligibility and are
therefore considered cash on hand for NOCO purposes. Second, a
spot check of the contributions on this list dated after the date
of ineligibility and deposited before August 6, 1892 indicates
that the majority cof the contributions were submitted for matching
and matched. 1In the opinion of the Audit staff the Committee
cannot have it both ways.

The Committee’s response to the Interim Audit Report
goes on to argue that in August cf 1992 the Committee made a
calculation of the cut-off date beyond which no further matching
funds would be sought. The Committee contends that this estimate
was made without benefit of hindsight or the results of the audit.
As a result, the Committee states that fewer contributions were
raised for the Compliance Committee than would have been the case
had the Committee known the position that the Commission would
take with respect to post date of ineligibility contributions.
The Committee argues further that to require the Compllance
Committee to transfer the funds back to the Primary Committee
would result in unfairness to the Cemmittee because it may leave
insufficient amcunt in the Cempliance Fund tc pay cont:nued
general election wind:ing down costs.

Page 8%, Approved 12/27:94



PR,

7

0

87

"The Committee believes that the Commission’s approach in this
regard is inconsistent with the legal concept ¢f 'entitlement.® A
candidate who qualifies for matching funds is entitled to receive
them in an amount equal to matchable contributions raised up to
50% of the expenditure limitation. 26 U.S.C. §9034. The process
would be far less costly and simpler to administer if the
Commission, as envisioned by the statutory language, were to match
qualifying contributions up to the 50% limitation and seek a ratio
surplus repayment once all obligations have been satisfied. 26
U.s.C. §9038(b)(3y., 1In fact. if the Cemmission followed the
statutory scheme it may be possible to resclve the audits within

the six months contemplated in the surplus repayment provision.
1d."

Committee Counsel’s highly optimistic analysis of the
benefits of the recommended change in approach aside, it is noted
that the Commissicn considered and rejected just such a system in
the course cf its 1987 amendments to the Matchinz Tund
Regulations. More recently, a July 8, 1934, opinion by the U.S.
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia in Lyndon H.
LaRouche and LaRouche Democratic Campaign 88 v. Federal Election
Commission is relevant. 1In that decision the Court guoteg 11 CFR
§9034.1(b) concerning the application of private contributions” to

a candldate s NOCO and states:

LI AT L.t L ‘.._'r‘ "“-;-‘ -t > v .

e . ¢

"This language would appea: to be dlsp051t1ve. A
candidate is entitled to receive post-DOI matching payments so
long as net campaign obligations remain outstanding; and the
regqulation defines a candidate’s ‘remaining[NOCO]’ as the
difference between the amount of his original NOCG and 'the sum of
the contributions received ... plus matching funds received.’...
Whenever the sum of his post-DCI receipts equal the amount of his
NOCO-whether those receipts be in the form of private
contributions or matching payments from the public fisc-his
entitlement to further matching payments comes to an end. Even if
we were to find the regulation ambiguous, which we do not, we
would still have to accept the Commission’s interpretation of
section 9034.1(b) unless we found it ‘plainly inconsistent with
the wording of the regulation,’... which it is not.

P

"Baving concluded that the Commission’s interpretation
of its regulations is not merely reascnable, but compelling, we
must determine whether the regulations, as construed, represent a
permissible interpretation of the Act."

"Here, petitioners have failed to cite anything in
either the language or structure of the Act that would render the
Commission’s interpretation of section 9033{c}){2) unreasonable.

To the contrary, its prov:isions make :t clear that Congress wished
to restrict the availability of matching payments to candidates it
considered viable. Thus :he Act expressly limits the class cf
those who are el:gible Icr funds, 26 U.3.C. § 5C33, and it
withdraws the e;.u_bllzty cf cand:dates who fa:l <o receive at
least ten percent of the vot v rimaries. Id §

X
g in two successive p

Page $%., ~rproved 12, 27/94



88

2033(c)(1Y{B). Under the circumstances, we fail to discern why it
is impermissible for the Commission to adopt a requlation that
terminates post-DOI matching payments as soon as a candidate has
received sufficient funds from private and public sources to
liquidate his NOCO, whether or not they are so used.”

Although President Clinton did not become ineligible due
tc a failure to receive 10% of the vote in two consecutive
primaries, once he had past the date of ineligibility the
provisions of 11 CFR §9034.1 are applicable and as the Court
concluded, consistent with the statutory scheme,

After considering the Committee’s arguments and
examining the documentation assembled by the Committee to support
their calculations, the Audit staff again reviewed the composition
of the 155,686 allowance for contributions transferable to the
Compliance Committee included in the Interim Audit Report
ralrulasiens.’ That all-wance included 34,585 in excesgive
contributions redesignated to the Compliance Committee, $52,357
specifically designated to the Compliance -Committee by virtue of

the payee or a notation on the check’s memo line, and $68,744 in

.oontributions that were made payable to a non-specifjc bayee

{e.g., Bill Clinten,. Clinton Team, Clinton Campaign, etc.) dated
after the date of ineligibility and not assoc1ated with any

T Fel¥STtatith. ~In further ‘review; ‘it "Wis Tedrned’thet miny of the

contributions in the non-specific payee category deposited after -
the date of ineligibility but on or before Augqust 5, 1992 were
submitted for matching and matched. This is in accord with the
Commission’s Guideline For Presentation In Good Order and
Regulations which state that a matchable contribution is to be
made payable to the candidate or his or her authorized committees.
Thus it was apparent that the Committee treated contributions with
such payees as primary contributions. The Audit staff could see
no reason to challenge that treatment. The amcunt that calculated
as transferable to the Compliance Committee from conkributions
received and deposited by the Committee between July 16, and
September 2, 1992 was $99,806. That amount consists of $34,585 in
redesignated excessive contributions, $56,792 in checks made
payable to or otherwise designated to the general election
campaign, and 58,429 in cash contributions identified during the
review of records made available with the Committee’s response to
the Interim Audit Report.

For the reasons presented above, the Audit staff
concluded that the Committee has received matching funds in excess
of the Candidate’s entitlement. Presented below is a calculation
of the amount as presented to the Commission for censideration.

"y
i
19}
4]
Vel
[ ]
%u
}
e
I}
Q
<
&,
'J
[ )
)
Jd
el
da



o

89

Net Cutstanding Campaign
Obligations{Deficit} at 7,135,922 {$7,878,£78)

Private Contributions
(7/16/92-9/2/92) 5,275.9202/

Matching Fund Payment
(8/4/92) 1,431,599

Matching Fund Payment
(9/2/92) 1,786,327

Amount Received in Excess of

Entitlement $ g;g 168

Therefore, it was calculated that as of September 2,
1992, the Candidate had received matching funds in excess of his
entitlement. After that date the Candidate received one
additional matching fund payment in the amount of $2,825,1i8.
bringing the amount received in excess of entitlement to
$3 440,349 {$615,168 + $2,825,181).

in the report considered by the Commission the Audit
staff recommended that the Commission make an initial

Yt vYBetérminafion tHat "the’ Committee” was ‘tequired to sépuy-fﬁe bnrted”-

States Treasury $3,440,349 pursuant to i1 CFR §9038.2(b){1).

During the consideration of the Final Audit Report, the
Commission determined that, consistent with a similar
determination in the audit of the Bush-Quayle campaign, certain
amounts discussed in Section III. B. 2., General Election
Expenditures, were allocable in part to the primary campaign. As
a result, the amount shown on the NOCO statement as receivable
from the General Committee was reduced. This adjustment causes a
$424,602 increase in the Committee’s NOCC and matching fund
entitlement. Further, the Commission considered the guestion of
the application of private contributions to the Committee’s
remaining net outstanding campaign obligations as of the date of
each matching fund payment, versus treating most post date of
ineligibility contributions as containing no election designation
and therefore transferable to the Compliance Committee.

9/ The Committee deposited private contributions totaling
$5,411,443 during the period July 18, 1992 to September 2,
1992. The private contributions noted above are net of
contribution refunds %“czaling $3%5,717, and contributicns
from individuals, tctal:ng $%9,80%, deposited in tne
primary accounts that could be transferred to the
Compliance Committee ($5,411,443 - 535,717 - $99,806).

Page 393, Approved 12,27, 9=



g

A motion was made to support the Staff analysis
requiring the application of private contributions tec remaining
net outstanding campaign obligations before the payment of further
matching funds. That motion failed by a vote of three to three
with Commissioners Potter, Elliott and Aikens voting in favor and
Commissioners McDonald, McGarry and Thomas voting against. A
second motion to consider all post date of ineligibility
contributions unmatchable unless specifically designated for the
primary election alsc failed by the same vote.

"As a result cf these Commission votes, only
contributions deposited through August 5, 1992, the last deposit
date for which contributions were submitted for matching, will be
applied tc the remaining net outstanding campaign obligations
prior to subsequent matching fund entitlement determinations.

As compared to the calculation considered by the Commission on
December 15, 1994, $1,943,403 less in private contributions is
applied to the Committee’s remaining net outstanding campaign
obligations. Also, post date of ineligibility contributions
deposited on or before that date will be considered matchable
without a specific election designation. This outcome produces
the follow1ng entitlement determination., . ,

Net . Outstandlng Campalgn Obngatlcns

s (DREREEL): At TG 9%, As Yetised. d Cion Ui(58,30%5280) ¢

Less:
Private Contributions

(7/16,92-8/5/92) 3,332,51710/

Matching Fund Payment
(8/4/92) 1,431,599

Matching Fund Pavment : .
(9/2/92) 1,786,327

Matching Fund Payment
(10/2/92) 2,825,181

Amount Received in Excess of

Entitlement $1.072,344

e
<
~

The Committee deposited private contributions totaling
$3,381,102 during the period July 16, 19%2 to August 5,
1992. The private contributions noted above are net of
contribution refunds tetaling S~2,280, and contributiocons
from individuals, total:ing $26,3C%3, deposited in the
primary accounts that could be t:ansferred to the
Compliance Committee ($3,381,102 - $22,283 - $26,305)

1

Page G4, Approved 12, 27494



1

91

Therefore, as of October 2, 1992, the Candidate had

received matching funds in excess of his entitlement in the amount
of $1,072,344.

Recommendation $#4

Given the Commission’s actions with respect to this finding,
the Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an initial
determination that the Candidate ig regquired to repay the United
States Treasury $1,072,344 pursuant to 11 CFR § 9038.2{(b)(1}.

E. Stale Dated Committee Checks

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code cof Federal
Regulations states that if the committee has checks cutstanding to
creditors or contributors that have not been cashed, the committee
shall notify the Commission. The committee shall inform the
Commizssion of its efforts to locate the payees. if such efforts
have been necessary, and its efforts to encourage the payees to
cash the outstanding checks. The committee shali also submit a
check for the total amount of such ocutstanding checks, pavable to
the United States Treasury.

The Audit staff performed bank reconciliations through

" June—38,-:1993 and determined tha€'the total-amount of outstanding -

checks was $111,673. O0f this amount, $79,119 were for checks
dated between November, 1991 and March 19, 1993.

In the Committee’s response to the exit conference, it
provided documentation which demonstrated that checks totaling
$9,596 were not outstanding. However, the Committee did not
provide evidence which demonstrates that no liability exists for
those checks still considered outstanding nor were copies
presented of any negotiated replacement checks.

Therefore, in the Interim Audit Report checks totaling
$69,523 ($79,119 - 59,596) were considered outstanding.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee present evidence that:

al The checks are not outstanding (i.e., copies of the
front and back of the negotiated checks}; or

b) the outstanding checks are veid {copies of the voided
checks with evidence that nc obligation exists, cr
copies of negotiated replacement checks); or

c? the Committee attempted to locate the payees to
encourage them to cash the outstanding checks or
provide evidence documenting the Conmittee’s efforts to
resclve these items.

Pace 95, Approved 1£,/27/94



ST VA S

92

The Audit staff added that any information prowvided
would be reviewed with respect to any amounts which remained
outstanding, a recommendation would be made that the Commissicn
make an initial determination that the amounts are payable to the
United States Treasury.

in the response to the Interim Audit Report the
Committee voided checks totaling $43,389. Of that amount the
Committee provided evidence that checks totaling $28,618 were
reissued and subseguently negotiated by the payee. Three checks
that were reissued totaling $1,043 were outstanding. The
Committee did not provide a copy of the voided checks c¢r any
documentation which demonstrates that no liability exist for the
remaining checks totaling $13,728.

Finally, the Committee states in its response that
letters had been sent for checks totaling $26,133. Of that amount
two checks totaling S4% cleared the bank and zre not considered
stale dated. ©No cther documentation ¢r information was provided
by the Committee. S

In summary, the Audit staff :has determined that the:

‘revised amount of stale dated outstanding checks is $40,859

($69,523 - 528,618 - $46)-

. . . s . . N
L Serea teiy cert s - . - .Y e b

Recommendation 5

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that $40,859 is payable to the United States
Treasury pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9038.6.

F. Recap of Amounts Due to the U.S§. Treasury

Shown below is a recap of amounts due the U.S. Treasury
as discussed in this report.

Non-qualified Campaign Expenses $ 270,384

Matching Funds in Excess
of Entitlement 1,072,344
Stale Dated Checks 40,856
TOTAL $).383,587

Page 96, approved 12/27/94

R TR P . -



-

abeg

6

~ -

F6/LZ/2T PRA0IASY ‘.

g 3
"‘ Adjusted Receipln 22;& . Jf‘tzl
{Thiough Seprember 30, 1094)
'
Fodeial i viciual PACS nnd:&lhl Conrtuttons Cacnidute Othet Loam Adpsered
Maiching Contributions Crte Conwin fom he L eas e Mrur Derer Toist
Funds Mews Ratunds  Minus Relunds Candidate Repayments Repaymanty flacaipty Peceipts

Dumesiaa
Lairy Agren $260,801 $331,00¢ ‘ $0 $500 $3,000 $1.02 $3,001 $608,852
Jorry Brown $4,239.345  $8,176,338 [ % $0 %0 %0 34803 49,420,374
5 Clinion $12,518,130  $24,923,608 tg‘im $0 %0 $ $30.724  $37,534.072
Tom Harkin $2,103,352  $3,000,208 utli;:sm L7 30 30 $22.601 93,621,729
Bob Kerrey $2,100,284  $3,913,332 sujimm o %0 ($1,228) $5.931 $0,480,079
Lyndon LaRouche $560,434  §1,604,085 1w 0 $0 %0 38,221 $2,180,720
Paut Teongas $1.029.088 95,072,800 ssw $0 $45,000 {$9,578) 30 $8,151,088
Doug Wider $209,020 $500,510 " '.imo 10 30 30 $1.00 $799,334

Total Democrats $25.225.850 344,870 408 $772,072 $500 $48 000 (39,770} $76,220 370,783,138
Patrick Buchanen $4509,080  $7,157,008 l“2.4.750 10 30 30 $43040  $12,228.481
Gaoige Bush $10,650,5613  $27,080,625 #a.zso $0 30 0 3222417 $38,014,008

|
Oavid Duka® $0 $220,748 L 30 %0 $1,000 % $0 $271.048
i,

Total Aepublicans $15,0650,4906  $34,4687 348 hom 10 $1,000 30 $208,387 $60,512,301
Andre Martou® 0 $s62.770 | 181 3118 $15.000 30 %0 570,087
Lenora Fuleni* $1,035624  $2,201,400 -0 $325 ($1.258) $1,200 SO $4,137.201
John Hagelin $353,160 $563,600 a0 10 30 $5.830 35,318 $928.358

Tolal Omar Paty $2,268 684 $3,320,080 +$830 $441 $13.742 36,830 $5.318 $5.643,707

Grand Toisl $43,172.630 362 405,874 £‘34|,1m $941 $82 742 {32,940} $347,897 $12¢ 990 142

Perat 30 $3.0055p4 ’ $0 305,544,735 $2.056,371 30 $5,807  $71,512,507




§ abeg

‘q
=

il i

71 DeA0I

e L/

4

I VAR B B A R /
. r Attachment, )
h' Page 2 of 2
' Adjustied Disbursements
3 i, {Theough Saptembar 30, 1994)
* Openaling Evompl j l_umpl Frpendiures
_Espandivies Fundraising  Lega¥Accounting Ot Adjusied Yot Subjact lo Latest Cash  Debis Owed By
Ninys Ofisets Minus Olhsets Mingis Offseta Ditburae Dlisbursamants Limi On Hand i Campaign
e ~
Lamy Agran $809,111 $0 . $0 395 $609,206 30818223 $47 $3170
Jerry Brown $$8,315022  $2,278,038 f ;;}31 1700 $100 584 $0.014034 36,683 482 $135,482 30
£34 Chnton 7:25. 321,257 95,524,000 bi.nolo,p:'s $0  $34,834932 324,528,007 $204,544 $20,932
Tom Harkin 34.027.765  $1,144,008 198,62 $35.310 $5,405,720 33,142,973 $164,248 $143,389
fiob Nerrey 45,101,456 31,070,070 ;>"'mn,m'| $23,404 $0,48),751 $8,050,481 30,062 s0
Lyndon Laflouche .‘su,sso.oos 80 8132020 $200,604 $1,074.426 31520888 $215,155 30
Paud Taongas 46,800,167 $754,978 '.,'sm 75 S0  $7.7%4,510  37,001.508 $7.408 $184.472
Doug Wiider $806,778 $0,588 . 30 $813,383 $207,258 $788 $0
Yotsl Democrals $50,621,000  $10,785,488 ié,om,asz $450,003 966,860,062 350,356,170 $817.418 $331 083
Y
Dapwtdcaos ' R
Pavik Buchanan  $11,820.268 30 u; $0 311828208  $i1,828272 $407.055 30
George Bush 32747018 98520322 g'é,a:w',un“ $72,400  $37.987,307 327,420,422 $6,40% 30
David Duke $353,038 o 30 $1,000 $354,838 30 0 $290.250
Totsl Reputitcans $30,611,524 $5,526,322 &.930.187 $74,400 $50,150 413 $30,257,604 3494060 $20 250
: ~ ;
Arvdre Mesrou’ 3415578 $180.219 ‘ $0 $0 $576,705 $0 30 $0
Lenora Fuleni® | 4,204,000 $0 30 $3.23% $4.207,244  $4.207.528 10 $0
Saher Vagetn $700,834 01458 . g82 300,202 $862,337 $700,534 %0 0
Total Othas Party $5,320,119 $251,877 ‘ 352 303,528 sajnns.:!m $4.008 060 $0 s0
Grand Toul | $95,552,602 316,583 407 'Q}.N-!,Sf'l 3625931 $122,004.851  $94.521932  $1.311,478 $361.21)
Perol $0 $5,380 $60,158 388 30 37 $1.938 407

' 369,152,998



T I ]
(o8 Irp

LT Jo

(10
L1
(1
118
44
e
[ Y
i
(X ]
(R}
¢ §
[N ]

seelng /N

abed

RISt
seedt
[ 13121
0641
et
IR 1 2R
1880
anie

132N

is8e

L RN
LAY

T L]

(I}
(1N
“Saved
g 1113
Tenetl
BYLAR

11
L] )

L 18 b
11432 )

st
196018
e s
(1310
AR K]
LeLy
L AN Y

ag LMY

wng /M

'z Jusunpe)y

"oy
IME} /N

]
st Ce/u /M
PEN T6/LE/00
Y 28/1 /0
I 8/ T/8)
PEY I8/ iE/0)
IS YIS ¥4 )]
1 te/ie/e
®

I YR XYWL T
St La’ur/mi
el fe-1d -9t
LI YN RL ¥

/G anieq

ded o\oa s/ &

| ¥4 ﬁa

B

J
',
’
v

»
'
’
’
i
i
’
.
)
w
¥
t
4

Il

s
2
"

i
H

{5
e
ts
¢
e
(B
1
I

.
r

0 0e45S - ta/Lt/en
La/ LR/ 90
te/it/ve
te/1l/%
ta/08/0%8
naott te/tt/ve
(YT 13 16708790
19011 te/te/0e
[ TYR ) Te/t0/%0
13111} Re/va/ce
1309 [ YYAY T4 X
soud te/ve/se
iy & %Y ra/vd/%0
s g/0 (LU TT] ®Lg v
/n HyuA) g/m  yuos B/M

! . 3
ﬁ, M s \, %‘, . ..h&c?::

re/ue/ ey
te/ee/v0
s/Lt/ve
te/¢t/ 98
¥4 l]
ta/i8/99
Le/0t/ve
18700/90
te/10/40
16/98/4%0
[a/00/450
X YA X E8Y ]
XY X T4Y )
si%g dw)
‘ue) 8/m

o8 rueahy

A
L RS ]
/&

LU BN

SHIYNIE S |neg

sr1edriaa

NN N

proved 12/27/94

zge 99,

va



[ 1 BN J
0 (16 ak fiut
e sunl te ol s wbel
4 ot (AN 1R
o B0l [ 1N TR 10 ] ar Si0it
46 184010 (TN EIYN
ot L¥et oL thett
e Lol 18 itk d
(I IR IR} [ 1R 1R]
by SLOTE [ IR X4
e 4ot selrd
oy 43101 P doiel
a9 died (IR T¥Y 1)
(1 28 111 iyl
Y 243 e
[ X112
S X1)]
[ IR 21
[ TR 18 J »
"
(2 B YU R
L IR TR 1
[ I3 L 12]
0 Pt
(138 211 [ 238 L1
it IO TEEETYR
et 19e9! e reevd
e Vool " tRert
(XN ] ] LA IRE ]
st I8y
LI AN 1] ]
e AN e Yy
ot o0
amyeg )V INRBRY R BEL LN}
L6 20p (Y4} s iRl /N uhg 5%
L1 Ju 7 abej 17 jusapeyny

-Apuag :wv_ (Ts) SEE 21aMm 5IBUIAXO TUSUY . 10) SIS I ITOD ! TOAWMOL
Y3 Uy pawo Ipolo e Ag pred oaam sosuodsu ju u&!-.: Ve

8 ,Apuig uay aq oy sieadde oym ‘Apuig udjoae)d jo xmu

0y
tiud) /N

I
[ Y 1 ¥4 ] )

-
TN I LAY _

ot E870Y 700

" te/al/ve

sy te/Bt7 00

ot L/t /ne

YN YL 1041

. Le/ei/ee w
sl re/tnloe €y
st te/en/ve 8
10 T8/0g/ve ¥,
"ors/eg/se 0
1w te/etlre 3
1. te/eilve &
[) . N
oot re/ct/vn W7
YERII TN
1 re/N8/%0 0,
st re/re/ie B
YO T YR VAT I T
. T
L [
AN TTA I AT Y
+ 16/8%72) 8
NN TYZS 74 3 B )
TN YV 74 F I N
» - H
N TYI I S R
XTENTYE TRAY] n
s/ Jl.il

hag ogv@ /0 o““
“/m i 3

fram ¢

IR o0 tiet-
A T IV sl LVEL
.ige 6t e SLINN-
FIR 1LY ey S
L TY 1] " 004~
st tes0 YY)
TR Y IV )] YRNYY
Ty YId] TNT 1]
[ I 1L 12 (T3] 1]
e egeet [ 12
FIMTIL] T 11y
TN ITR] (TS
ar sl e Pt
TN 11T TRItY
I M11]) (R 1Y)
Lo Loy
Y el
(I 1]Y
[T 11 ]]
18 0898
(M YR 1]
LI YY I TR L1 '
(TN I1Y TS 1Y
(TR I Y ts a008
[T 118] oL toLdN-
TRLIT]!
ITRLITY]
(TR 171%]
s tiNe
(23K 11
a8 el
T IT}] .
a0 s0L
o imemeem s mawmwe s
sy d/0 yey dwy |
s/ syee) gin
& .F..,L ..A

1e/0t/vs
/st ve

Aelto/ne
ge/eg/ie
ce/dE/ue
re/an/te
‘re/80/¢0
te/e0/00
1e/4t/t0
te/ve/i0
-ge/se/te
Te/et/ne
ge/at/ e

‘re/st/ 10

(e/q/i0
te/11/10

- tefen/ e
.. 18700/ 10

18/98/10
Y YA Y240
sa/et/ 00
16/0700)
AIYAIXAl]

e e .

Lere 1ye)
1987 4/m

a4 %N..Aves-s

Te/8t/ve
e/t /ve
ts/st/ve
te/v0/v0
t6/31/%8
16/i8/00
te/0t/18
re/et/ne
Ta’e8/48
18/00/49
te/a0/%0
fs/4t/18
te/on/10
te/90/10
ta/a1/0e
ga/80/30
(IY41241 )
ts/ae/ e
te/n/e
te/v /10
te/s0 /10
1e/01/%0
( TYATTAT)
te/ue/ 0
(YYZIT4A R
1e/00/80
1e/00/11
we/ev/y
ts/ve/ 1)
/a7
I Y YA LNAN]
Y1 AL
I XS I¥A Y ]
sy 1w}
isey 4/M

sednuaApy

+ B oo P mEm A PO YT TR RSP YRS, AP, E eSS gy e

.
LY ]
/R

IFLNTY}

wisuney Aperg .

emuy §4/R

1o etsijume

HAE R

100, Approved 12/27/94

-

Page



(AN 2 )] ol Te/ve/t e L 4 Ve/73E/710 187007800
s (1 IR TYAT 74T T I LR RS YT LA Y R I
2% 2% 0% 13/7%0/18 % B4 SIS YA A NN T XA N N I |
[T 11) 01 I8/ PR/08 ¥ Ea/80/8E 18761 0 1
[ T8 1 1) NI Y41 741 2N ] (TYA 140 DB YA 2D NI §
(X IR 11 ) [FERNEYA T VAT B I YA VAR R Y YA AN N I
it see CI8 La/v0/5e & Y42 AL I YA R A I
Le sug I IUITAT I YA VALY YA R A NI
te e 48 2e/08/1 ] 1700780 18700700 0
LT 11} siE ra/ve/ie ¥ 18708701 28/00/700 ¢
1o st $41 ta/va/te & 167807001 16/60/ 4y 1
et sil Le/90/C0 YV LAY Y L LA NN |
e Ll 1Y Ka/90718 & Sa/90780 ve/%/81
G Lot oEy Re/en/te & YA AL I YAT T4 A ]
*E e TER L YA T YA T I Y4l T4 AR I YA T A I
oL i St ta/vn/te P YYAYT AR YYALTA RN
1M Y]] e te/20/10 % 1e/6t701 16760700
(1M 1) 101 te/20/40 & 1e/88/00 V8/08/0L
43° 90 "'t EI8 ga/bva/te & 1a/¢t/701 v6/0t/700 1
41°00 [ TN 3 6y ge/ve/ie & 1e/08/70) sa/0t/nt 2
(1R T3 L6y re/ve/te ¢ U VLGN 16768700 18/4t/91 1
199 peT fe/ee/i0 & AT s0el e/ee/en 16/t /05 1
1 ) Bl La/va/te & (1711 B /et /0t V618700 2
Yy} ey ta/el/te b soet te/ul/en V8700700 1
(10 1 [T ] TSN IYA1 Y41 I 3 it 18798780 2874070k &
[1BR L} [T | re/en/ts 4 16708708 t8/vi/08 1
1 ot e ol ta/ve/te ¢ 1670708 V4700701 1
YN0 [T 1e/98/00 ¢ 1e/768/704 187887080 1
(I ] te 0 te/on/40 16/95/700 Ve/o1/m
st 1s/08/10 & 1e/88/00 1e/80700
(Y311 1e/90/0 ¢ 18/00780 18/01700 )
(TATTAY Y 16750788 18/0t70L
[ YYATYAY I 14700700 va/et/et
¥ 16790700 18/00/00
I TT41 741 I § 1a/cu/08 sa/L0/00 1
te/v0/te & s4700/700 18/ L0/80 &
YA VAT I 16708704 te/00/00 1
te/r8/18 & TYALTZ I TYARTVA LN |
te/ve/te & sa/01/0t te/00 /00 8
te/00/00 @ 1a/08/08 ta/00/701 2
te/00/¢a 0 ta/an/es t1e/0b/00 1
s/v0/t0 ® Se/e8/08 18/80/08
is/at/8t 18/48/00 [ {
/08708 & s/8e/81 ]
s/er/e & 16/00/0t 16700700 1
16/91/08 & 18718700 16/1L0/00 2
16/e0/00 ¢ 1e/¢0/81 V810700 ¢
I YYARVA 1N N 1] 16/98/0L 18/00/00)
1e/81/08 & | a8 ead 16760705 18/%e/88 I
1e/01/08 ¢! 14700781 t8/00/708
1e/0176% 4 | 16700701 Ka/ve/0t I
1e/vifet g 16/v0/8i 16/ves01
is/ri/el '1 18780/84% 16700780 2
YA I (T 18708740 te/0i/ne o
w/r/an 4 " 16780760 V6790700 8
TersL/ser ) - [ Y3 1 18700708 18/00700 L
(TR IT] 1. 8i78i % 00 &t [T B} 1870708 18782700 8 tneyg deose)
anicy | junvay pon e .y s yatey we $70 vay Jwg g J(e) sjeg Jw| v ey o/m
Leg +93 “RI03 B/R ung /8 Qs b/ Aeg B84 E/m ¥} Saue) B/ ave /A WNE) W/A WA .
/R

s/

; e d : X v
: ) 4 .,...f:.m\& ._3. ,.:u:,x L1’} ..ﬁa- ,,,.\:1..: e tuwary JAT b i Shehjeus gpey

L Jo ¢ obed 7 WWawPEYIY

PR

N

,
.
/94

oved 12/27

ey

Apor

01,

=

Page 1



|
(TRE111 st sest Tty It Te/en/se (R AN X211 [ ] TO/01/700 8780 10
o TORL ol tast [T 1 1 te/ve/te LI 191 [F9 X1 18700740 L7010 L0
I3 1Y 1] [A B 11 11 % ais 1t ts/ve/in 1 i1t e sl Le/l1/710 ta/ily 1y
Leeeed LELtes (39811 i te/ee/t0 (AN AT 19 st 191 YA A T YA R AL ]
[ 1 2 YR 11 (TR YR Y] (TN " te/velie 6T (YA 16/807t0 1a/eD- 10
8 Tl (IR 13Y} [ T 4 W ts/p0/0 0 [ IR 3]]] [ YOO & § 18700700 La/80/10
(YRR Y 1Y I T T YA T T4 ] (12 1Ty [ T2 ) ta/e0/te t8/q0/10
[YRET 1Y [T Y YA Y 2A K [T I ] Te/L0/00 te/4n/iln
[T 1 144 YR YA T TAY ad i 14/90/80 te/v0/18
L0061k 11 LT re/es/is 1T 1 14790708 14/90/18

(1] L te/va/ie , (TN 14 18/96/10 Le/Be/le

it 4t te/ve/in (T8 FY 1) [T Y Le/v0/te ta/ve/le
T MA1] TS E1T] a1 Lte/ve/ie oL LY TN ce/on/80 toa/ve/ite
G- test (Y aRT1]11] o La/%0/00 (I 182 " 18/10/88 (a/10/00
(1 ANE Y] (T RRT 1]} st ge/ea/Le s TEM (188 1) te/ta/le 1a/10/L0
IYRRTIT (T M1 1t te/va/ie TR 1Y) (T M} te/te/te He/te/t0
et LT MI1T 1" ta/ve/te (6 L0869 [ T ] te/Ee/tle Ta/20/10
I TN 18! (T 181 e Ee/0e/ce ({8 1Y) [ T34 ) te/10/10 ta/18/1e
(I3 11 (1M 1]} 10 te/ve/ie Eb bied LI Le/1L/%0 Le/16/ 00
(131111 56 6864 " 18/38/10 e oLsd (1 M ta/00/10 L4/04/ 10
[ IeN 2181 (18R 21 L1 s Re/nb/ie 'R ANE I 1 B TN Y] re/0t/10 16/00/ V0
I T4 (I 11 14 (YRR T YA T Y4Y) L (12N te/0t/10 13788/t
ti eent (I 11T T YA T T4 1) " b L ta/ec/y1s Le/al/ 00

[ 11 [ L AN te/et/18 is/0g/ (0

_....'“.‘""ﬂ'..".F...'Oﬂ.ﬂ.'.‘.."ﬁ.....'

¢
[}
[ ]
t
{
[
i
]
1
]
4
i
¢
t
4
1
]
f
4
[
4
{
1
t
]
[}
t
4
H
t
1
te/cr/10 ta/st/ 00 1}
.
[ §
| §
H
1
[ 4
t
[ |
[
t
t
t
[§
t
[ 4
4
[
1
[ 4
]
[ {
1
t
|

oL Lt 6% et ”"
At ot % (0Ll ut K1Y Y] YA 11 ge/0T/ue Ka/qt/ e
YEEYLY o6 Gint (4 1e/v0/08 LR Leg 1e/(t/ve te/it/ e
9 sti9t e et TN I TA T I4Y ) I I Y2174l R1TAIZ4N)
INALT TIALT, st 1e/va/ie IS 1] TE/9L/00 18/987 10
1 NeNe IFIN211} st Le/0B/00 t Te/or/te L7910/ 010
1 Lest T Yy st Le/ve/ee RIRNILT C6/68/18 Le/LI/n
Ve fest 1% fest Y FYAT VAT , “"wet La/e1/00 H8/8L/ 0
TR 1 seet ¢t te/de/te Lag vt
1. vese woriet a1t st te/v /i | 11419 te/st/ve 14760719
" TR e ot Is/¥0/¢n 9! T Le/ve/1e L&/81/ %0
it ey 0 1e/88/68 & | 0L 8N te/0e/te L6/00/ 00
T 111} TN aw te/ve/ss | o6 CHLE te/nt/1e 18/00/00
(TRE 111 "w'e o te/ve/is TR 111} ta/eg/ve /v’ e
(TN {314 (T )} te/va/ie 1O ¥ {11 te/08/18 La/nt/ 10
16°Lo8t 0y’ fa/00/40 A T Y 1]} ga/at/10 ga/et/ N0
o"otest sty te/0a/50 x T te/92/18 te/0t/10
26 S6LL [ 1 A8 te/00/60 1N 111} Ee/ot/1s EG/0R/ 10
(TR Y14 (I AE te/ve/ee (TR Y11 te/vi/10 La/0E/ 00
or folit (TR 1 ta/varsie of " totd te/oe/10 Le/0t/ 0
(Y88 114 e te/ve/en (e 1111 CYAITAI M IYAIRA L
. eolt [ 3 I ) re/vn/ge o PG ORI ga/vn/%0 a/en/ e
I I8 114 I I AR 194 [ B ) ta/vn/¢0 0 C0-DEld te/vt/10 Le/0t /08
TN f 14 (TRN I [ A0 te/en/cn 8 oL RELE re/ot /10 EG/0L/ 00
M 111} sl evee o'y te/98/60 ¥ te/0t/18 Re/0t/ 18
TRI] (T E11¢ (Y ta/ve/se @ (a/eL/18 c8/0t/ 08
e ceit s pter 19 | Y21 A K § fe/80/10 Ra/4t/ e
TR TTRIYL (T Y te/vedie & £6/00/00 La/8t/ e
of et Ty R T 1 te/ve/se 9 YAl AL L TATFA L)
T ELL " ratt (TS ] te/oe/ve & Ta/01/74¢0 CO/781/00
ae WONT e save a0 ¢ ta/90/¢0 & te7iv/1e E6/ /00
(YIRT 11 TR T YA VAL 16780710 La/vi/08
(T ERYL [TIRTN] ] TR Is/n6/700 % 08 144 te/ti71e ta/eni/te Ineg ds13)
i e . . | e semmawmes mememmmaene e L R e s . e~
\uncay (A1 BN L L s ey L0 qeion ) v 8/ ny 2wl BNg M ®) s\8q Jw| =¥ smem §/m
tes 493 sees0y S/m  wnE E/M 1iwey t/n heg eyea 3/ Ay /n MYNED B/M uE) B/m Ive) 1/8 wia
17 10 ¢ abed 17 JUDNRPRY Y L S (A o c on
. V7 oA 0. f\ R ..m\‘.'-,:: se vespy JEeIY ) si1sdieus g pny

A

/94

-

i

Page 103, Approved 12/2



"
11
i
1

L

e
fee
reeg
e
[ XY ]4

19 fast
1 L3y
"9 et
" osNet
19 8141
¢ vOUL

19 telt
8L oelt

ie’
(3
e’
e’

(Ve
1121
1 78 1)
sing

At Lot
It il
(1 N1 1

(3

Le it
s aenz

(8 ]

e’
e’
19
¢
e’
ie’
£’
(2
(I
1

e
(14
L]

(3]
(B
ot

131 )
(11])
$041
e
"0el
180}
§ TH 1
11211
1L R
st
stet
(X4 2}
t10}
el
sant
et

"
e
i

19

[} ]
i
L 1)

(1
(1
i’
to’
£e

(33
it
e
e
s
"
18

(1

(1
3
e’
19
s’
1y
e
(L
%
(1
"
e’
e
(£ B
(1N
o

e
e
[ 14
L 1]
ot
[
[N}

et
e
et
el
tece
(1814
(¥ 514
et
1111

(311
1111
(1 3]
(121
LENL
e
Frie
et
1842
seel
tent
Lo8t
ient
(et
1 A1 14
seet
00t
el
(11 1
1180
(A1 ]
(312}
6
(L 11
(112}
(11 2)
2ot
L1 2
(17 1]
(AL L
(184}
*ret
et
(R
tied
seel
(21}

[T IR
by &

[e/48/48
TY41T4Y ]
(N YAY T4
1750/
ta/en/40
te/60/69
16/008/¢8
18/00/60
16740740
ts/60/40
16768760
16/68740
18/60/40
14/50/48
18/%0/40
18740/%8
T6/7%0/40
1a/60/%0
1a/sR/58
1e/60/48
ta/s0/%8
16/40/40
1a/40/40
14/68/00
(4/%0740
18700740
t8/687%0
16/60/60
14740/48
ie/e0/%0
(¥ Y43 T4 ]
14750/%0
18768760
1e/60/40
16/68/48
te/%6/48
te/Le/ce
fe/40/46e
ta/68/40
t6/08/%0
I TYLY T4 1]
te/es/40
te/c¢e/e
14740/
(s/00/%0
(Y41 T41]
14/60/%9
1s/e8/%0
ta/6n/%8
(YY4 1141
TYAT Y49 ]
(8700700
1a/40/%0
te/08/%0
14/48750
T87087%

te e Vo

P PO PP AP AP APPRARRA RS PPN PR TR AT AR R AR ARARBR Y AR AR AR AT

|
TR
oY LivE
ey babg
(T TY Y
TR 11T
oy 99K
TNYIY
(SN 311

(TN 2131
11006t
e’ ks
e Tane

et
L IRRIT]]
11 L]
TH 111
LR
IR ITL
(TRl
(Y11
sLud
(TR T
ANy 11
I TR 1111
e esns
th 408
L Enet
sLated
19 st
(TRE 111}
4-atet
e 18ed
(TeE 171}
pr-asel
U apet
rraest
LT {11
T
(YRR 171
[TAR1T1!
TRNIN Y
AN 1M
AL
v el

"t
ot
T
T
T
[T BN Y
st
[ 1 3
os's -
st @
sty
L 108
sy
8Lt
[ I B¢
(LI ] ]
si'h
LU
L1 08
s
s
"'t
sy
$LoeY
o0 o1
[ YO §
ot
L1
o
o
"+
TR
L 1N
YY)
L T I 4
LLI
LY
CTRrL])
st
"
s
[T}
(1 )
L T8
s
oy
[ 3 2 11
TRl
st
[ 198§
Lt
"ns
[ 11
[ & 2 )
v
TRL
1
)y / Bt

]
el wew -

16/%8/00
Le/96/%e0
1a/98/0
1870870
T670v0/00
{e/%u/v0
TR/%8/799
t4/90/20
ta/00/08
te/t0/v0
147%8/%0
fe/te/ve
18/10/%8
£e/18/00
te/ec/10
1e/08/1 8
18/8L/40
ta/08/00
La/et/te
Le/oK/te
te/se/in
ta/ee/ee
te/5c/¢0
te/ot/te
te/ot/00
ta/et/( e
te/et/1 8
XYAS ¥AY
fe/6t/¢ o
1e/68/0 0
te/gt/00
te/st/ve
18/00/00
(e/0t/40
Le/4e/6s
te/it/¢e
1e/¢e/19e
te/et/58
es/ge/40
1s/1t/4e
ts/98/080
ta/1t/t0
YAl TAL
te/ut/ce
te/1t/d0
te/en/ue
ta/eL/4e
te/ax/te
te/dV/10
te/et/ne
te/nt/te
18/01/00
YA 4]
te/4L/0
ta/t1/40
I XYARYAR ]
&7 ae
AMES

th/790 0

16/00/00
(XY4 X T4
te/te/y
14710/00
14710/ 08
ta/10/v0
ta/10/%0
ts/0l/te
HYLIYAY ]
16/81/40
té/0t/00
te/ae/0n
1e/0t/00
ta/1t /00
te/at/00
1a/1t/cd
16/91/10
16/91/1 0
16788740
ts/%t/10
[ YYAYE4N ]
18/%8/4
te/st/ e
18/0l/00
ta/el/nn
e/t e
1a/08/0
1e/4/00
/748700
te/eg/es
ge/cE/ce
te/tt/te
18/ /00
re/1t/%e0
Y41 f48 ]
Lte/32/te
re/1t/00
te/0E/00
ta/oat/se
te/08/40
ta/et/ia
te/ar/ce
te/ét/is
ta/aN/te
18701748
18/e8/40
1e/¢1/00
18/11/71 ¢
1s/11/700
ta/10174 0

P P O N R R R R R R o L I . O A

-~

tned Aesw)

L W



e sond
it veet
e toal
19 Lenk
L vint

te et
e 10¢t
o Laut
[4 2NN 1)
{6 et
te (atl
e ool
[ Y 14
[T Y 1T
[ ANE 11
[ X NS 114
(L N 1]
e Lokt
16 996!l
06 LSt
B1ll]
[ TREY 1]
(YRR 14
(TSR 113/
(IR 1184
[Ye 110
I TR T 1Y
4 1061
16 4ott
14 1841
L E YRS
(KXY
1y et
'y it
Ve Tost

aeiey 149 junuNyY
rem 283 /B R B/R

te san?
to sael
8 188l
te Lint
re Vst
1% L8
e tyor
0 edet
i ormi
e Les
[ BT e 1]
SN 21 1]
Ls Le8t
(AR 111
e BeLt
(4 B 1134
[ 98] I¥]
reeLet
[ 3 73
L4 A £ 73
[ MY 1Y
[ A8 18]
re et
teo 1ttt
s sl
te §I%t
[T 1Y
teo (esl
te o1t
10 oLt
{8 (o4t
te et
e Lot
te et
(¥ Y 19
te Lost
te Lust
12 MY 1Y
16 Lokt

vy dead

188 uuy
uAg /8

L1 ju g abed 7z Juowpoeily

(A A%
e &
L2 ]
L1
" e

vy
Hiwby b/m

TR 1AL
T IYA v )
[T IY4 I 14 )
[T YA T XA )
ve Ie/pL/in
e le/BL710
TN Y4 T84T )
TN IYA T 24T
B8 te/%l/i®
e Ie/0t/1 0
s le/ML/0
s Ia/Vi/te
86 Le/%E/1Le
as te/vl/L0
s té/at/ee
14 te/9l/0e
e te/vt/ie
e fa/et/ie
16 ts/ok/1e
1s te/08/40
16 Is/pl/ie
te a0t/ 1e
s fa/01/iw
6 Ia/2E/1L
te le/0/ie
e te/et/te
Y te/te/es
(I Y YA T4 Y]
L1 (e/%8/%8
L1 Le/eB/%n
[T Y YLY YA
(SN Y YLY VAV ]
sl te/ta/so
L1 te/%n/en
TN Y2YTAY)
sl re/en/ee
(I Y4141
1 1e/68/%0
gt 26/88/%0
L1 1s/se/ee
Nt re/6e/%e
et Le/ce/ke
st te/ce/ce
st te/se/ee
W oze/te/ss
TR Y YA Y VAT ]
It te/en’ee
M re/te/%e
(Y Y Y23 Y2 1]
Wt te/se/ie
1T YA T4Y
Y N Y4 T
St I18/G8/%8
[ Y NS Y2Y |
ot X X4Y EaY ]
'Y TYEY IY )
[T T XA TRV |

>

PP OPr PR PO PR PR TATYORPFAPAPAAANA PR AT SRR SR AR RN AR PP AR AR TS T AT AR

s/u qsyey ey,
kag e8¢ 4/ W03
) , s/

[

se rrge
K6 sigw
te ¥igH
I Y L)
25 Oy
TATIL
LI T
p0 LoV
" LIy
[ I 111 )
I X1}
IR
I ])
(TSl
et

IR ILL
29 9400
20 880G
TRIT1]
2 6ioe

"ORESE
LIaX LYY}
TN 11}
LTRr T Y
[TRET1TY
214008
I YA 1Y
L TSR 111}
1 bool
"t
LI 1Y 1]
1670606
i phae
14 RE08

o4 st

oy s

. /R

ta/8l/00 (6700’00
T6/748709 Le/at o0
te/ 80798 L8700 VO
T6/78l708 Lo78l 2o
Ca/6l/08 Lo/l FU
I8/760709 16/0i/Vy
te/4 /78 Lo/l 00
7e/10/90 Fa/tl/v0
] te/1t/vm tastt/vo
re/917%0 te/%1700
[18/90/00 L4/907 00
L8/790/708 E&/ 00/ 00
E8/68/%0 L8/80 /20
| F6/¢t/708 La/%1/0e
Te/6t/p0 L&/5L/ 00
14/00/798 L/00/00
L] te/pU/08 L&D/ 00
ta’/eld/0e 18701700
te/08/0%0 16/%0700
Ia/el/00 18700700
(] ta/ol/v0 t4/0t/ 00
te/1t/va 18/5t700

B N N e L L L L T r T Y PR N ap i

(T8 1] 16748798 18/1L/ 00
[1 9 fe/18/%0 L4711/ ve
1 ¥ ta/gl/ve 1e/18/v0
2 ot ta/187%0 (6710 0e
I 4700700 ta/10/%0
(¥ ta/7it/708 (8711700
ol te/0l/700 La/ni/ve
[ 1) ta/0l/08 La/61/700
(T3]} 1s/08/708 (8/700/008
(1] te/708708 (8701700
&s 16/00708 Ra/8l/00
[T ] r4/8L/00 Ca/0l/ 00
[ 198 | 16700708 T4/00/00
[ T30 te/ut/0e te/ot/ve

1a/8t/90 ta/8l/0e
ta/70c/708 14708700
[e/51/v0 ta/4V/ 00
18/00798 te/ai/%0
te/L1/v0 ta/Ln/0e
ge/oN790 L4/ 0t/ 00
L6/7%1700 28760/ 08
2e/61700 Lé/60/ 00

te/e1/v8

ta/en/ne

te/4t /00

16/30/ve Le/N1/ /v

te/01/790 18/00700

ts/0l/ 00

Te/pt/e8 L4788/ 00

L0 16701700 L4788/ 00

[ 198 1 3 16/700/700 8701708
[T} ta’7en/08 I8/40/708

as ¢ te/ee/o8 (6780700

- [ ] (a/08/vp (4730708
[T ta’/18/798 ta/10700

/0 ey 2w} ®)a J19) eivq 2wl
M) B/R M) /8

L T )

P A il Bl T T T T T T T T T T

ua
qia
s’n

LR LY

e

ruy W/m

siudiouse

Insy desrs)

Ciny

roved 12 '27/94

ArD

10¢,



[ 22 T4

(I T3]
90 i
(1M Y
(IR ))
[ I 1]
"0 48
LI 4

08 sos!

P junouy 1% 44NV
1eg 203 & s9 08 /00 ung $/m

L} 39 (1 abed i JuBpPRYIY

4 puY
1ue) &/'m

s ls/el/0s
96 Ia/6l/08
L8 ls/sl/v8
T Y2 1741}
6 fe/st/ve
#0101 18/0l/ e
18t Le/el/ve’
ol ka/el/ e
st te/el/ve
Nl Ie/88/%e
08 La/aLl/ 00
0L La/el/ b0
te/et/se
re/08/»
861 La/a/ve
aUl Te/ek/0
Bty Le/alE/0e
Fa YT Y1741
11 ga/8k/ve
»is 24782700
sl te/at/ve
siL L4/88/00

PO oLy
u“c.-o..

L1 Le/ek/00
o8y I8/8R/0 8
YN IY AL
TANTYA124]]
Lry ta/el/ve
YL 124]1)
YR Y4 Y Y41
1 te/st/0a
TR YY4 1%4]]
sty Le/at/pe
851 te/et/en
B a6t/ 00
Eit L6764/ 08
£01 t8/e8/00
(et ee/ec/ee
Ll L6780/ 00
MBIl
451 Fe/8L/ 00

oL fa/st/de
acr Teset/0e

1e/c3/te
(T4 1Y43}
/e
YV VAY
W/

s greE-
YInS
TR

-

tales/
e/t
a7/ 0,
178078 s
16780700

PR R N N R A B B 3 A B R N B B E K N B _E B S N _ N N N_ R K N N 3 K R ¥ N R _RE_§ % N N _N_N N ¥ K. E_JN R B 3 ]

- e rP P0G

- -

_... camm
'w Netew sy - #/0
Awg wyeg §/8 -ni ]
s/l [

[ 10 14 ]
(I3 A]]
ab eelt
e otit
s asle
[ I YRy
[ IR 11130
(1Y
[T AN 2]
a8 !
[ 1 RN] )
[T
yey Jwt
Iauay g/

RN [

1e/nt/se
/0’700
te/te/ %0
I8/1t/18
te/L/40
te/01718
te/00/0
r4/91/18
te/et/e
Le/901/10
te/al/00
16/08/00
/e /ne
e/en/t0
I XYALYAL
ta/el/Ne
Te/00/00
ts/a8/48
18/48/%0
te/90/010
te/50/10
te/0e/te
te/e0/ 10
mo\-ox-o
fe/ie/to
I TYA I R4
YY4 1Y42]
TYZ1T41!
(TYL 1841
TYIS X4
e/’
1e/68/118
18788780
e/ /en
w/et/et
/e’
/1
YY 1743
w/n/en
je/s0/e1
1s/c8/t8
/e /e
yslin/en
gt/
/e /e
18788700
te/ev/20
e/ee/el
e/
ta/t0 /0
e/ /e
te/00/10
w/ie/tn
IYTA L VAR
YA 1¥4 N}
(YA 2RAN
g e
e L/
e

1 (@]
Ty eegun

I X Y4 I EA T
[FYAIZAY
[ IYARZAY
I XY EEAX]
(XYAITAL)
te/0l /10
ta/et/ 10
te/0l/ 00
re/eV/ e
ta/st/te
fe/s1/ 18
16788/
18740718
Te/81/748
YA RTAT)
fe/01/10
te/en/t1o
ts/ne/ i
te/10/%8
re/99/10
te/ee’in
/00718
La’/e0/19
18/10719
te/tes e
YA AL
te/00/18
te/0t/10)
e/
187887110
18/98711
YA I LY
I TYA 4 ¥4 N
1 TY4174 48!
a8t/ 00
147687110
1e/80/18
re/e0n/11
1e/98/1}
s/si/t1
19/08/81
Te/40/10
1e/g8/t1
Ve/e8/11
1e/83/81
Jen/en
167007010
16718780
18/88/11
e/t
TYA1¥40
1870871
18/c0/10
1879071010
18704710
YYAIYAR

s|0g 1v])
jee) M/a

TR

S e AR AR PR R e SR Ol e e PR R R Sy ke e MR R SR R R SN SR Sy S SR MR S Ak S Eh SR AR SR L SR SR M SR R SR S e P

va
LS )
»/’a

it v

pPiviey

*n*n 4/a

Sivijeue

sbyiyg

ttpny

i/94

ed 12/2

Azorov

rage 109,



(£ R 1144
s el
e eene
LV Relt
o8 L4100
[T AF 327
s Ee e

..-—-

(108 111
[ M 111}

20 400l
ok 2t01
[IENEYE]
a8 Bt
[T ERS 1]
(1Y 11}
e el
[ Y]
ak L9
[ 13113}
(I Yi
(I 138
ot 81l
(I 114}
a4 4010
s Mt
o5 ettt
(1 nT 1]}
[ IR R4
ed 1Ly
ety
s 1eyl
[ IS TR 1)
(I 3YN
os 410
(I IR
s &l
se pisl
e Wi
o8 c.-

anien LIV unouy
Jog 383 E/R  Sselnd b/m

Lo sslt
L et
L Lee
s eele
L1 YRl
[ I MY XY
[ I T8
[ 19 TH14
[ 13 1114
[ 1M S 114
(I 111
LI 1]
L3 1] 1]
9001
88 8id4!
46 14418
a8 sl
08" 16610
[ M 11
[ IR 11}
9 olss
o8 poet
"” el
[ TR £ ]3]
[ T8 T8 3
[ TR R
[ I L]
o L8y
e 104
(I BN TRY]
[ I3]0
L IaEL 1N
96 6Lt
[ YY)
a6ttt
[ I E1Y]
[ I AL Y
[ 13N T4 4]
S%°NI4
% 4ol
a% "sel
st oLt
(1124 ]
[ 1 BR 1]
86 tEl}
ot Lttt
et tofy
[ IR Y 2R}
[ YR]
(I AN X2 ]
.o 6ol
[T IR 1%}
o8 St
o N8l
24 i
£ 1] -.-

%y drue)

uAgE LB

AT o0 7Y nhed 17 uaapDR) Y

[T 1}
[T 1]
el
[T AN ]!
[T ]
[ T2 1 ]
e’ 61
[T 2 3 ]
[T )]
[ 13 3]
[T 2 2]
[T R
ee o
[ IR )]
[ 1 BN X ]
oy U4
e s

s iny
ryue ) §/n

ALt (4740700 ¥ - (1141

BCY (a’et/an & a::....

R T N T

a9 Ea/si/00 9 L1 RO

#81 L6/781700 & 08 (1Md

1Y te/et/ue € BB QPN

I9) te/ev/88 & ARG GE1Q

It ta/e1/08 &

19 Le/01/700 &

PRl In/s0/708 6

B9t LeZ6N/700 € 058048

pe1 14781700 & S arst

491 Be/6L/780 & 06 NN

P9t Ia/61/88 & BB Ge8E

481 Is/ai/00 5 PO SEML

oLy Ta/6t/ne 6 OB NLGL

LY Fe/61/08 6 BD'UNEY

gLy ge/ai/00 & .o het

tes 16768700 & ‘Pieg

"y te/et/ve & .8 ‘Lt

&1 Ie/781708 & 00 Pusg

s Le/60/00 & o. 17T .

tit ge/an/da % .o et

01t 1a/61788 & “sant

$t1 r&/80/00 & .o | T3 1

oot Le/8v/ee & B esM

TR TYIITAT I t-.-'-.

YR Y YZ I 74 T I |

ot I6/6RK/708 B

oL TA/6L1/08 B

(TR (Y4 1741 I

L Ts/e6L/e8 &

(YO Y Y141 N *

Y Y YL I T4 T

YR T YZ Y ¥4 Y I

" te/MLee &

L teser/ee % “'-.-..-

YR (Y4 1741 I 1

L Re/eR/0n %

o ta/6l/%8 &

s Nelel/ve &

te te/et/vs &

e ra/st/ee %

(T YY1 ¥4 T

S92 16741780 & 06 10LL

P Ce/si/ve & et LI

Lo te/et/ve |86 TeRE

88 Te/ai/%0 & 'es'aeil

s H8/08/90° & 06 CANE

#e fo/et’00 & ;oo 111

te (4780798 ¢l ent

N TS Y P T IR SR T AN TN 1

s Terstsen v.em olUX

s le’stsoe v 00 At

T I I T RN I R It

T TY ....o I T I YY1

r/0 quiy -eb_ se 8/0

Avg e y9G /m o.u s/’n

[ %4 I
VAN & BT

i
AN

S YA IVAL
I6/00/700
18710740
[ XYL 4 YA X ]
T478)/08
te/10/48
te/wi/¢0
14700700
16788/0 8
1e/08/40
18/L0/10
16798708
1€/¢6/¢0
is/ve/ce
te/de/te
1e/00700
La/18/%0
te/se/te
ta/0/te
te/en/18
te/9¢0/te
ta/st/te
te/eg/20
re/dt/te
te/ri/te
£e/1t/5n
ta/00/28
te/48/18
Ze/er/te
[ XYL 1 %41 ]
La/80/10
ea/Ln/ee
Ta/9t/¢n
te/68/t0
ta/08/t0
as/11/10
ta/ek/te
ra/sy/ee
ra/et/te
s/ee/te
te/00/te
te/te/te
ge/00/¢9
te/so/Le
ta/ve/te
ta’/ve/ee
te/s0/00
1s/10/t0

16704788
qevec/se

te/0t/ 10
1874t/
re/ut/ e
1a/¢8/18
te/st/7100
YA YXATL ]
s\q i)
o) /R
mm 0

EY4 R KA N
ta/visie
te/tbzie
te/ti’te
{6704 40
I¢700/0s
8/ s
[ XY4 IXA X
Is/en/ie
te/a0/%n
te/10/%n
ta/on/ie
te/e0/se
(YA T LAY
¥4 Y4 L)
te/ta’/ts
(6710710
te/0t /1
te/0/t e
16/1t/te
[a/9t/te
te/81/tn
te/st’te
Ie/6t/te
te/tt/t0
tasit/te
678/t
td/en/ie
YA 1AL
18/8k7te
te/et/t e
te/ti/te
1a/9t/1 e
te/en/te
te/98/18
a0/’ te
ga/e0/te
ta/iv/1e
te/0t/te
te/00/1o
te/ea/ts
18/10/00
te/98/1s
te/s0/10
te/ve/ce
te/ue/te
ra/ee/te
ta/te/19
(e/83/10
te/et/ e
te/et/ e
1e/48/10
te/st/ e
I EYASEATY ]
e/t /e
ta/t7 00
a %]
el &/m

LE RN LY

B X I I N N N R N N N R R e e L I T I T N

=y
N3a
/0

Jilwman

X

t-o..n teg2y

SevN L/'n

sivihjows

iteny



(1131}
e 6008
¢l el
1T A 211
L IR RATY
LI AT 1)
S Lt

a0 Bret
(1R 1]}
sl
(SRR Y TN
t9 644t
or LsLt
LIRR T ¥N 4
[ 2 A 1174
[ 1A 1119 (I ) )]
[ TR T4
sy ey
L Iy l]]
[ I8 %11
ol il
8t 49l
oL Ly
ot cole
[ JERYR Y
ol wiip
i L4
of sete
(TR T Y]
[ IART 18
[ I Be 2114
&1°seng
L1 ] T8
LI TYY
L 2R3 1Y
(1 2y 141
ShLELE
[T A Y48}
(1Y 414
(S aLT)
69 L1ést
(A A f ]l
66 1ant
6 L9l
v tiet
ity roeil
LI INNRY
Lot
¢y 8l
¢ ated
L] ] LA L] ]

i
IR

wg IR % &~ EPEIND W/N

v ahpg

o el
60 C00¢
[1Bm 1Y
e sl
(T M RA]
1) ol
6 L0
8 00at
] o
40 0048
sreavet
(A1 TY
(3 M 7 XY
oy Lide
&8 BLLE
9 a0t
[ 12311
08 Lish
(12 11 1]
(138 14 ])
(I8N 1d24
[ 1Ny 1]

1 P800
$3°P048
(1R 7YY
L3R 3 T4
20 A0LE
9 L6
PLELe
0 LLst
[T R 2R Y]
LI N E 11}
9 tavt
8 4ivt
o 49l
e 1181
iy a0l
MW vl
RN IEE)
£y sty
iy sl

o6 ¢ iwu)
ny bR

17 VAR ©DeY

(1)
st
”"”
14
L 1
(A
[ 1]
L]
(1]
(1]

‘8l
‘ol
RA
et
137
L 21
t
"
.
1]
at

[ R L4
tive 3 /0

§15 Ba/0i1700
LY te/Li/0d
il /LN 00
oLt Ie/L1/ 80
L EA/11740
LEL E670EN700
LrE te/L1/e0
a0 La/L1/en
81 La/LN/ 88
&I1 Le/L 8740
851 te/c1/60
et 18700/ 00
(5 T/ (0/80
(1% t8/748/89
*il CasLt/ee
P11 Le/Lr/a8

e t8/18/80
el 18/40/40
01 Ke/¢i/es
[e/41760

oss 18/¢1/40
91 Ea/LN/48
rer 20710788
19t 16740740
BE1 16788700
sil (a/nt/08
1ie te/at/ee
sl (6700700
sLl ta/61/00
st (e/0l/00
ot 14761 /00
100 Ie/61/08
IvE re/s1/80
98 F8/st/en
"l L8781/ 00
¢t ca/sv/en
set ze/4t/e0
198 Ne/68/700
el ke/48/700
a9t fé/80/00
el te/st/se
sl ta/81/00
oLl ta/at/ne
10 24780700
tef te/61/700
sl (468708
et e/01700
sol te/ai’a0
el e/61/08
Wl Le/arrne
IS Y XY RA 1
sl Jerel 88
ts) 1a74L 08

- .

A0 geiey
deg o ;%0 /R
gm0,

ah;-_m».p
[T TR 1R )

%
£

‘ |
5

|
H

.',
Mu

EI1ai1}]
TR I
N IanY1Y]

L1 2 1Y
s LEsy
i LeLd
(T N3l
(10311
(1] 11
0 el
s sard
se Leod
1ty 2u0d
IR Y11
L4l
(A 1YY N
(Y11
(313}
s/0
'n

’e tt
e
L¢ 1y
YR IY!
T
TR
(TN B
TR
Y L
YNy
114
TR Y]
YT
TR 1]
[ 1389 ]
TR L
TN ITIE
[ 3 ] ]
(T
T
T
(TR
T ]
TR
e 0
YWY
oe o
o 0l
TSl
‘T 1]
se 81
T 1
(TR 11
(T 1]
TN 1
'Y M 13
se ol
T
[T
TR
TS
T
se 0t
(TR T14]
T
TH 1
w0t
a0
T
266k
TS ]!
i1 sl
YAl
o s
TR
YR L

oy 3w
14ue) B/8

XY TAY )
ta/91/40
186701748
(67917%0
[ FYAREAY ]
18/48/40
I8/48/7%0
e/tn/%8
te/t1/ce
te/BU/400
te/e1/ve
F6/80/40
fa/18/%0
£6/10/40
T67%0/50
te/oe/%0
1e/at/00
ts/0L/v0
ta/st/ve
1a/L8/v0
[6/6t/0e
te/et/ve
te/18/08
I ¥ YA IXd 1)
18/88/%0
18/08/00
te/10/00
[e/9%0/b0
té/¢0/00
16/90/0n
16758/%0
te/te/ve
(e/1e/00
ta/ne/es
ta/sa/00
£s/08/40
14/8t/00
te/ot/ae
ge/it/ee
te/9E/00
t8/68/¢0
1s8/62/00
re/ot/%0
(s/01/00
te/c8/4e
1e/08/00
ta/18/40
te/0t/0n
ta/8/0e
18/01/0 e
1a/701/¢e
Te/s4/4e
1871 0/¢0
18740 /00
' YYSREAL ]
1a/401718
*31Q jw)
jue; i/m

g
oo

L YR KLY |
X YA IEXY ]
Ie/¢1°%0
[ YL ATEY )
te/01/00
f1e714/%8
te/t1/%8
1a/81/ve
te/lt/%0
te/Vt/¢e
fe/85/%0
re/en’/4e
te/i0/%0
14/18/%0
1a/%8/00
[ Y Y42 T8
fe/6l/ve
16708 /v8
ta/er/ve
e/ 1t/v0
L8708 /00
te/et/ee
t6/¢1/v0
I6/01/00
fe/00/0b e
te/08/00
te/10/ve
/90708
4740700
te/se/de
(s/ta/ve
te/in/00
ts/10/%0
ta/ ke’
1A%}
te/ed /00
te/60/50
re/on/eo
te/¢e/ue
e/t /00
Te/gt/e e
T4 1%41)
fe/0t/48
Le/0t/4 0
ge/se/10
g6/08/00
e/ /00
te/ot/tn
te/st/00
te/01/48
Ta/8t /88
Lte/ev/¢0
(8740710
te/at/ie
f6/760/740
6781718

X1 BELT]
e §/8

VAR GRS R YRR S SRR GRS SRS Em S thathomih g AR RSPt S

Pioien anyay
™ smay

LRSS

b/n

12/27/94

roved

o
|
=

Page 111,



qeisn

tre
(1

(¥R}
el W/l

Iu p1 obed

[X R ¥4 11
L1 L6
8 8689
1L 0940
A3 11
(T 121)
(SN 181
(A28 1]]]
[ I3 1T8 ]
fL'GLoY
CL'LLNY
S0 L0sY
[E A 151
[IMR 1% )
[ TARTEY )
[ I 212 ]
SLLENY
LT3 14] )
0" 0%0Y
(1AL 1] )
LELOLY
t1 Loy
19 4006
6T 8¢ d
6L Blis
L2 1 TR
[ N1 I8
1 RS
'y tR9L
e TOLS
b LIt
'y IPGS
(9N 213
[T 3131
90 0048
LT3 L 1]
[T8E 1111
TR 1111
(12N 1317
LT8R 7Y ]
(1R § 8 ]
2’ Lere
[TAR1 2]
[ToN T8 1}
[ TS 41
[T 151
[ IR 211
sy L
(AR 114
Y €LY
19 401
e b
(L9 TR
oy LMt
e 1841
A8 90

1unvy
seEINE L/N

re'StoL
E Leny
50 0849
120940
(I3 11} ]
[ I A1} %)
s’ dind
6 1109
68849
L 6LPY
ST L6000
LI 4] )
(T8 11 1)
(TN 113
[ 2187 )
(Tl
L 46D
(I 18]
(1M 117 )
Lo
Le°telp
Lt stoy
LA N 11
62 €eed
£ 8l
L1981 181
28 FBLS
4 099¢
'y 19E%
(13N 111]
6 et
(1311}
[T 251)
[ I3 2E1Y
[ 12 1211
(I3 1711
(Y4 1111
[T 2711
[T 1%1)
(I 1Y 1]
[ LS 1Y)
a..pn'-
1990
.- (73] ]
LIRS 11)
[ YRR 13%
(IR 811
[ 22N FY 4]
[ 1NN 113]
1 faee
19 401D
e el
[ AR YRR |
"y bt
s i
(Y IR ] TR

te8 tiwu)
ukyg /M

iz JuauapeRIY

LNL L]
1yve) /0

[ 12)
esy
0
[ LY
el
0
(1 2}
sel
Y
[ 2R
MY
[ 1N
sl
1T
T
e
‘ny
"1t
[ 2R ]
s
$13%
sl
| A3
L0y
.y
1T

LR
LAR)
ar
LIN
i
e
el
ey
[}
[ ]

r/0

deq’

| X4 ]

te/11/7080

(a/L8/760:

ta/i8/7¢0
18711780
te/11/e0
te/i1/88
te/t1/89
Ta/e1/80
te/ei/6e
te/et/an
te/11/60
ts/1n/ce
te/s1/60
ke/L4/d0
te/i /08
ra/08/49
ts/11/88
EE/7LV/00
te/L8/60
te/30/60
14705760
ts/1t/80
Ta47801/68
14711700
ta/it/ e
14700760
(Y424 1)
(YYZRNLY
te/ti/a8
ta/i /a0
18/1i/68
1e/18/49
1678174
(Y ARY LY}
te/iv/a0
te/L /00
16741749
te/in/a8
te/Lv/e0
te/13/80
té/iv/es
ta/en/e
2674 1/40
167017088
te/11/40
te/L1/80

ts/ir/en

te/L /a0
te/et/88
t8/it/¢0
18741780
A/L) 780
(871700
R4 REALY ]
TSR ERY
18/01/80
e ey
LALD /e

‘7
7 ty

v te'stes
R YT
» S0 008
] ,Jh [TIT}
' ML
» de'srmt
' M. it
r hE e
s qessat
s fLoem
A THTILN
£ e tenL
s T
s 86 DOSL
. 0N
’ .00 000t
P LTesme
s 'se eteg
TR
» S0 Lo
5 weTRIL
TR LT
BRI
& Aldcee
PgEenLY
¢ 96000
» Yoo tecs
e Bl

. 20 ‘piss
. :.....0-

rrErTtes
.;.2 si1e
S THTIT)
. 6ETDLOY
-hn. its
wno Lers
ﬁﬂ.U. 1896
e

,a. 1986
TR Y

T T T}
"R TRTAI]
[ NN T211
Laree {11
LN TN TAY )
ETEEITS
o8 Gt "
T

et
[ IR 12]
[ 13 19
et
[ 131
S 11}
(13 1
[T AN Y
& &
pe gl
[T TY
oy W
1jwe §/n

(6791720
16701799
(8741790
1e70t/700
(XYARVA L]
18705/ 90
tg/01/ve
te/80/%¢
e/00/98
te/00/%8
te/ce/00
16790/ 08
(¥Y4 1241
re/08/9%0
Le/ve’9e
te/te/re
16718708
ta/t0/ 90
1a’te’/ve
[YYAY Y41

16710798
1671878
te/v8/
fa’/ve/
[(XYA1T4]))
18756790
te/et/%0
za/00/%0
1s/0L/%0
(T Y4 IR4 Y]
ta/et/¢H
Le/et/v0
te/et/ve
te/et/%e

Tee/sesee

16/98/58
18/88/¢H
1e/42/50
18768740

FIYI1%41)

pa/4e/¢e
re/in/40
1871t /%e
1e/10/¢0
te/s1/%0
1a/0e/%0

te/8t/%0

T8/ %0

ta/4k/08
16781760

Vre/et/4e
‘Taset/Le

(a7 1750
-o\‘.\r.
g 219
quey /M

GG

fe’tli’nd
(TYARERT ]
ta/0 /90
et ’v0
1e/¥t798
tasob’ve
ta/BL/ve
1a/0i/vsn
T4780/%8
14/80/98
167:10/9%0
re/ve/ss
t14/c8/%8
16700/%8
14790790
18708798
La/10/3%¢
14/10/%8
186710/ %0
ta/r0/%0

47187980
YYATIAL)
ITYAY AT
te/18/%8
IYYAY YAT ]
187186770
187041748
te/eL/s0
ta/et/ve
1e/aL/%0
te/704/ve
Te/el/ %0
2e/8l/08
ta/al/%e
1871740
L8/798/%0
16/82/%8
L8/48/00
ra/sL/%0
18/61/%0
(£ Y4 1741
pa/iL/e0
£8/80/08
re/1L/%0
Te/tR/48
18/492/5%80
ta/11/4%e
[e/9L/e8
t6/8l/%0
ta/at/ee
te/81/¢8
te/801/740
16701/%0
{187467%e
ta/il’ve
g ru}
ey b/m

:“""'Faﬂ""""'.nﬁ"l‘f‘"‘"!‘rf"ﬁﬂ'ﬂﬂﬂﬁ"‘ﬂi\ﬁﬁfﬁ!‘fﬂf-fflf

L]
Na
&/n

4

Filerep segoy

sevy B/m

rred gwe iRy

. Approved 12/27/94

112

Page



iy Q%4 Ty 06
18 eLenl
11 e9088)
10
70’ #5484
2% Plse
169406

LLam 31 1)

T 18 e
[ IR TY )
oL 6Le
(TR 1Y}
tV 2696
(X T8 1]
oL 9b9e
(T3 13 1
50 9894
VP66
LT AR L]
[T RIT}
[ AR 117 ]
'y S0l
o Giié
e 6l16
) SN
i 48t
ts 4918
o ecile
“d a290
e Late
LIS F8 1)
s e
[T BN TR VY
(1 A1 YYS
Lot
(S S]]
1676531
! (AR 1119

80 Lt
Lo
[ TARR 14 ]
e LINg
(S AT 1]
(TN ] 1Y)
LI aeY 1Y)
19 sl
" 1l
L AN R R]
[T Y 211

qelen ) TLL ]
18g asg seI%% /R

L1 JO 1 wiwed

(I8!
19 aton}
106000

1o 0004
19 e
(1 an 177 )
[ TR 1YY
44040
(S 'S

"’
5 ol0¢
0" po
(] 1)
571080
(I 121
(18111
or 8it
o Bisé
8t osiié
1 st
i sels
La 4vke
10 wsis
6 410
6 Lavy
[ I8 781 ]

[ I A Y YN
49 SNl
S M8 1 1]
[E R3]
[ AR 12]8
L8 bENL
[ IR 11Y)
| A RS 1313
$1°0V6d
[ I ALY
(TN ]]12}
[ T 11
[T AL)!
(T )T
e 8l
9 L0ie
e Lol
L IR Y]
ettt
e 16l

198 rjwo)
erg 3/;m

17 uswpel Y

et
16768
st
LA
2% el
‘e 8l
et
9 10
a8 ot
vr ol
" i

»Auy
rrus) &/m

/0
Awg
/R

16701760
ta/eLv/en
18/ 700
te/i8/00
I TYARTAY]
18700740
te/i1/a0
8711788
16/LN/ 00
te/L1/80
te/Lr/en
ta/Li/40
te/L1/68
te/L1/74e
16711/
te/1t/08
ta/an/ee
te/1t/e
Te’/Ls/8
rs/L8/40
18/0 /40
1604/ 00
e/LV /40
ta/i1/se
167417400
te/11/00
te/i 1700
ta/11768
ta/48/740
18701740
(8/L%/40
te/it/48
YR YE T
re/iLi/s0
te/L1/en
te/L1 /a0

1e/0L8/%8
16/48/80
te/LL/88
tele /e
[e/L1/%
ra/1 /80
te/an/s
E6/LN/48
te/iV/ae
te/LN/
16710 /¢8
16/(1/708
1o/ 1748
18740700

umyey
Vg §/8

;,
T east-
"etal-

"

o tecet
I LY ]
L TRRLIY ]}

L
IR L
RO
TR ITY
5 mmo.

RSP OCTRSPAARADPPROF PO, o

3 TN
T NI

. 10 antel
(I M IEL ]
S 8674008

(TN

‘e

ot 16l
LLEEY 21 ¥
ts Lore

s/n
Y Aa

] -
R TIIRE T N 4
|

av s man e .

. ‘jey 870
s ‘a

16760
[ T ¥
"ne
LA D]
(1M 1Y
N
[ 1 A1
(18]
e ot
8 Wit

ymy 2u}
Aymed g/m

TSN T4 3]
te/11/48
{e781/00
ta/0/tn
te/a /e
tea/a v/t e
te/s0/io
te/et/ie
ta/wv/iLe
ta/eV/e0
te/ql/1Le
te/g1/Le
ts/g0/ee
La/18/00
ta/01/1e
ce/on/ie
te/ei/Le
te/e8/00
te/e8/te
16/80/00
ta’/ee/se
Te/00/00
te/te/te
{a/s8/10
te/s8/10

te/i0/te
Le/te/t s
te/te/ie
e/ie
ta/18710
1 TYZ1%4 1]
te/et/ e
Re/at/ e
te/98/90
te/pE/ 00
ta/et/se
te/61/v8
te/ng/ve
T4 ¥4 1]
18/ct/ 0
ta/ee/ve
te/0t /90
ga/ut/9e

ta/ei/ve
16701798
(6711798
(e/91/88
16751700

18765790
TYLIYA L)
ta/98/ve
te/21790

N

ewa 21w
R LLIaN ¥

._.. ...fr.._\.:m am.: \w.::.

{s/tu711
T4 b/ 80
te’7ab. 00
(Y Y4 A EFR
te/glz740
16/t 840
te/v1/, .
L7807 8
te/0n/g10
ta/40/i0
te/e1/0
ta/t8/ce
880710
(64780740
te/0t/1e
te/00/10
te/e1/ce
t6/00/1 0
re/se/tn
te/s0/1n
te/e0/i e
te/08/c e
te/La/1 e
1 LYAITNE ]
td/08/1 0
(/08710
(6790740
f6/487i8
te/te/10
te/te/i0
[ EYAL I4N |
ge7t0/i 8
te/8t/ve
t1e/at/ 0
te/8k/ 98
ta/ei/ o0
16708/ 00
gea/et/ve
(Y23 %4 1)
1873t /v0
ta/se/ve
16708/ %8
16718/ %0
(TYAL ¥4 1]
te/81/ 20
e/t /30
f1e8/80/%8
16/¢1/90
1 IYA 741
14700/
e/01/%0
{YAIYA L]
te/41/%0
te/01/9¢
te/01/0%0
ta/01/90
sheg 4|
Aney /e

e rusapy

]
s
]
8
1Y
s
.
s
5
L3
1
<
13
1
1Y
¢
*
1
]
*
1
3
L
L
3
L
L
3
13
[ 3
)
.
11
L
1]
1
]
¢
1
11
)
s
)
]
]
]
)
$
s
*
1
*
]
%
]
3

L1
LT
s/n

%4 e sjedjuu,

pPletep ooyayg

*ney /0

Py

12/27/92

nroved

Ap

Page 113,



LTI a0 8
anied IV b ey L IR LU [ F1 1]
(o8 23 &7/A sees83 B/R wng bR RLLY I V4 ]

/T 10 g1 obed 17 USURPDERY Y

L)

-‘.‘-

e
Y

-

= s

-

wew

P
.

o il

>

rqy

.. -c..ﬂ. ..-.
N UL . “.-

. ﬂﬂ YRR 138 Ny [T 1)) Y AL I A N
Y 2 T ow rer et ares area ser ow
-ma eyoa s/a 493 /5 apue)d 8/K 1V /B RusD 870 W2
; /
I N P B VA PR v

plessn aen2y

cenoy &/4

Page 114, Approved 12/27/94



e
ot Preet % e bl
96 21V L IS TN
12 o9 L '
YY) AL T
as VA o4 Lisd
Y e feild
TR
as|eg Ienony te siwu)
jos 283 4 $e0282 $/m  une 8/m

L

T

e oar

VORI Y

"oy
[RLLPE ¥7 Y

[ ]

s La/0E/08
L Ia/00/08
AL Ie/vt/ve
(I SYAIRAY)
(T Y YA 2 XA T ]
0 de/wl’ne
[}

/0 quyeg

ing si1vg a/m Apy

L 14

o WA

o
A |
ﬁ
|
R
' w- (111}
(N IS ITY]]
LR IR A ] 13
LRI
LI '
b
(NIRRT 1] o
(S TN T1)]
st et mememems
ok [ ¥4
X n
AW '
LN

S PheOL-

TNl
T 1)
[ S 19
0
80 Lree
& Ba
e eeot

-

\ .

e

iy a4y
SAwa) $/m

¢ v

(

| |
4

s/et/ve
s/tt/ue

te/se/te
te/st/te
te/rt/ts
ta/21/100
te/00/00
teset/e

e o m e

®\G W)

N
!

L LI ¥4}

£

[a/0t/ve
te/Lt/te
te/st/te
f8/s1/te
te/vt/te
ta/00/te
(e/01/700
(X Y4 ¥4 L)
g su|
1N g /A

[LLEVEE FLTRTY LI |

[

-

7/94

12/2

vad



1T @bea

&7 ‘g

-

PAA0IG

k

Ye/L2/21

Clinton for President
rinsl Audit Report

Hame of ¥Yendor

Goldman Sache
and Company

Totsl fovr Vendor:

Menatt, Phelps,
Phillips, and

fantor

Total for Vandor:

Hosark
Pfroductlons

Total for Vendor:

0

Dates
fncurced

10/91 .
11791

12/17/91 to
0 /0T7/92

lﬂ/ll/!k

09,91 to
08/92

02/11/92 to_ ' '$14,019

03/,04/92

- . L
57/ 01 9 4004

i
.
Summary of I”er 116.) Probleas
. mmmm—————— e e e e
.

.

| o
'D*ﬁ. Amount

. ahount Date Check
‘Incurred Billed Piid Paid Rumber
-,:"Lu ——————————— - '_-Tfr-_ o m o o g v e
83,039 02719791 04716792 $1,819 4503
- _i * j:
B

;- 34,401 03/23/91 04/23/92 $11,211 4678

TOs,010 04/13,92 i,

. ’I.F

. [

' [t .

: L C o

$1,23% 11/14/91 1:/yj/92 $1,2%  Ldalos
____________ (] B L T
. I
%,
$16,29% i $16,1293
.

!‘ i'.'l'

L$120,192 07/28/92 0a/0d/92 $110,192 1183}
Lo 09 /11/91 13431
e — L e ——— -

y.

| o®

$120,192 ﬂ : $120,192

oy

. iq.

05/10/92 08/21/92 $14,009 116324
| -
.—:: ———————— - i" —————————————
: .
. $14,019 P < 424,019
. Ma
. [
] " -

“

Attachuent )
Fage 1 of 3

Type ot
Ezpenditurs

N o et o o g~ s o i o o -

Otfice rental, photocopying,
word processing, msssenger,
and tslephons.

tmlephote, snd taxi
secvice

Clintan Rrsakfast

Fire's asxpenaes for office
rental, copying, mesals, atc,

Promos produced for the
campalgn



‘L117 =2beg

cIday

A

jo =)

S

ZT

/

ve/LT

Clinton for Praesident ;: Attachment 3
Page 2 of }

Final Audlt Rsport |

__________ S P
!
Name of Vendor Daten Amount Date D+t- Amount Chack Typs of
ITncurred incurred Billed '#Td Pald Mumsber tapenditure
_____________________________________________ g U
Waiter Kyles 10/24/91 to $1,974 0%/01/91 0’/#!/’3 $1,904 {2939 Trave] szpenses
31/24/92
|
10/09/91 to $13,%00 ? 0’/#1/92 $13,%00 13377 Lega) sacvices
05,912 [
Total for Yendot: $1%,474 j $48,474
[
i
i
Mawmarh and Co., 03,/01/91 to $20,130 a8/15,/93 10/21/92 $10, 110 13939 Rent for two Suites in
Rea)l fatats Inc. 08/k53/92  ~-ecrem—meean : e Row York City
Total for Vendor: $20,730 $10,7230
‘t
(R
American Pederation 04/05/%2 452,126 02/02/9) .3*)!/!3 $12,126 14587 Advectisensnt in N.Y. Times
of Teachers === crccescaecses I, = em—wa - Authorinsd by CPre

Total for Vendor: $12,126 ! $12,124

P
'



Clinton for
Final Audit

Rame of Vendor

The

Suthetland Co.

Preanident
Report

Cates

Incurred

10/25/91 to
11/15/91

106/24/91 to
01,0692

10/91 to
06/16/92

Total tor Vendor:

O'Xeafe Ashenden 10/16/91 tao

Lyons & Ward 63/10/912
Taotal for Vendor:!

TAt A1 01/27/912
Total for Vendor:

y i g A SN
O 50 /00 2 40400 S
) ". i' . :
f

3¢ a

- Summary of LICFM 116.3 Problens

. .

+ -

Ampount Date Datd Amount Check
Sihcurred pilled Paid paid Humber
e e . ———— S e e
- .$7,564 01,20/92 05/01/92 §$7,564 90213

. B -
. .
. A
T 56,406 031/06/92 05/20/91 56,406 9516
Ii
:
. $7,664 04,23/92 06/28492 57,664 10476
. $5,071 04723792 01,0292 $5,071 1012

‘.52,%93)  06/13792 07702792 $2,%97 10171
TTommonTmTme je TTTTTTTTTT

- ty M

429,298 P $29, 298

H ‘t
‘ s
. i
58,6%8 03/11/92 oe/ouAQ2 48.6%8  111%6
. i .
I
. 03 .
/20791 !“‘
memm T Lo, mTmRmmommooes
T 58,658 e 58,648
1:. i!":
$93,)70 02/24/92 08/10/91 §9+ 3100 12014
[P . G‘ et v
" oo
L159,370 » $9,170
i
LN =
S
Totsl for sll Vendocs: | » $246, 162
g
: % -

Attachmsent 3
Pugs 2 of )

Type of
Expenditure
Travel, telsphone, meals,
printing,

advertizing

copying snd

Travel, telephone, postage,
printing apd copying
and advertising

Aasals,
searvices,

telephone,
printing, cepying

£/5 Houston Convention
telophone

Travael, paonstage,
meals,
Travel,
sipanses,

ahd postage

meslin,

Teavel for Kevin 0O’'Keofe,
Halpin; Alcfare,
lodqgling, Renta}l car,
telsphone. office suppliies,
refreshments

Pater

postage,

travel to Bouth Dakota
Coloradn

Air
and



-

Clinton for President
Final Audit Report

buplicate Payments

- ——— ——— -y ——

Attachment 4

RECEIVABLE
DUPLICATE REFUNDED FROM
PAYEE PAYMENTS AMOUNTS VENDOR
1AT¢s¢ T $19,021 $19,021
2 Airborne Express 39 399
3 Alamo 43,420 43,420 »
4 Allzel 867 867
S A. B. Data 2,614 2,614
6 Bachar, Steven 1,209 $1,200
7 Brantley Sound Associates 250 259
8 Budget Rent-A-Car 1,385 1,385
@ Bylites 12,569 1,424 11,145
2 C & P Telezhone 3,606 3,606 *
11 -Carville and Begals - - . 5,063 5,063 .
.13 BX€CIRL ATRN/ARALILSVEeS - - .« . . {,118 4,778 «
<13 Gibbs, Geoffrey. C 508 T e
14 Halloran,: Charles 500 500.
-15 Ickes, Harold 2,218 2,216
Leslie, Mary : ] - 17,921 17,931
,__.' 4% *Bﬂ“g’! Bottl‘ soLr s v o SelMge I VWeaee v 1 50-2 . qz C o s .
-1~ Merchant’'s Rent-A-Ca: T s ”*”*ﬁ"~~4-2 ﬁiav~w 71 blah__wwwﬁ";f,“ o
Motorola 4,919 4,919
e Palner BOUSE 6,832 6,832
21 Radisson Hotel Atlanta 2,452 2,452
—~22 Share Systems 1,394 1,394
.23 Sheraton Cleveland 6,766 6,766
—24 Socuthwestern Bell 17,054 17,054
_25 sprint (14,550.09) 19,198 19,198 «
26 Strategic Political Response 49,856 49,856
-~ 27 Thomases, Susan 444 444
ﬂﬂs Tradec - - . .1,808 7,808
" %29 Verner: Liipieft i e o T e - 10,048, . #0 048 -, . .
= 30 West Coast Product1ons .. 577 577
31 Westin Peachtree Plaza 250 250
32 weststates Airlines/Richmor Aviation. 280 280
33 willis, Carcl 2,082 2,062
34 W.P. Malone 4,850 4,850
35 Zale 5. Koff Graphics 257 257
TOTAL: 260,884 65,264

THESE PAYMENTS WERE REFUNDED TO THE GENERAL COMMITTEE

CR APPLIED TO GENERAL ELECTION EXPENSES

Page 119, Aroroved 12/27/94

\".SDB R .._¢.



Atrtachment $

page 1 of 3

S
oass

COMPUTER SYSTEMS UTILIZATICN
CLINTON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE, CLINTON/GORE 92

August, 1991-October, 1991
Equipment: 386 PC running 8 devices
Vendor: Malone & Company

Functions Performed: Ran office package including word processing and scheduling; ran
political data base. Maintained contdbutor information. Supported staff of 1 8.

Al = \d
Equipment: Unix CCI /32 running up to 128 devices, 80 simultaneous users.
Vendor: Malone & Company -

Functions Performed: Continued to run office package including word processing and

.scheduling as well as rynping politicel data bass. _.Sﬁlggorﬁng;@. work stagons.on the network: | ...

S upponted StAfF-of 49 at the end of Rovenber which Had grown to-173 by the 'end of May. By~ "~
the end of May, forty core staff and approximately 100 auxiliary staff people were working on :
delegate relations. The computer system provided terminals for 20% of the core staff. Mailings ’

and calls to each delegate after each state primary were necessary and computerized tracking was
maintained.

General correspondence had grown o 1600 letters per week by the end of May
and doubled again in June. Govemor Clinton felt it was critical that every letter be answered,
and in a dmely manner. This continual growing load of correspondence greatly taxed the
srocessing power of the CCL 6/32 and its software,

The overall capacity of the CCT 6/32 system was physically limited to 128 devices (terminals,
printers, moderus, etc.). Of that number only 80 devices could be operated sirsultanecusly
without experiencing computer problems such as terminal lockouts, svstem crashes, processing
cdelays of up to 30 minutes or more, etc.  Backups required manual intervendon and took upto a
full week to complete. They were obsolete before they were completed. A summary of the
devices supported by the CCI 6/32 st various times during this timne frame is as follows:

Month Temminals  Modems Printers Iotal Devices
December, 1991 36 3 10 49
January, 1992 52 3 12 67
February and March, 1992 64 5 14 83
April, 1992 88 7 18 113
May, 1992 91 9 18 118

Service was required on a recurzing basis due to system failures. (Copies of sample service
requirements are attached.)

Page 120, Arproved 12/27/94



) Electde jmwc@d the wirng.)

Attactment 3
Page 2 of 3

The ever-growing young staff was familiar with the DOS working environment and needed to be
abie to use Novell. Extensive upgrades o both the hardware and software were going to be
necessary to accomodate the user needs. Quotes were taken regarding the necessary upgrades to
the existing system where it was determined that a new system would actually cost less.
(Upgrades were projected to cost in excess of $§400,000 and the result would have been less
desirable than an entirely new system. ) Several consultants were involved in the decision
process and all agreed that the new system was the only sensible altemative.

Mav -

Equipment: DRS 6000, 386 pc's and networks. DRS 6000 was originally configured to
accomodate 150 simujtaneous users. Addidonal computer componens were added during the
General Electon to ultimately ke the capscity to 300 users. .
Vendors: ICL, Inc.~hardware and software, Malene & Cormpany—hardware and consulting,
Future Now and Completé Computing—personal computers and sofrware.

. Functions Performed: Contnued to nm office package ineluding werd processing-and .
.+ stheduling as well asﬁmmngpoﬁual dnc.a bese far bahnec«of Prqmry and dlmng General

Elecuon.
Sys&m expansion in:May, 1992 accomodz:ed additional user needs of

W

. tra::hng delegates for the Democradic Convention, allowing the delegate operation to interface
. uSing 3 sepaats Noyell newvork-pomblc for use in N ew York dunng the Convennon.

. e ~-* L= .-‘,- ;._ f- I R

This equipment (temponrysystem)\vasmuedm&u(}ueubBuﬂding (The—— — e

P ;,;st L]

Committee had outgrown its old space and made the move the the new space effective June 1,
1992.) Installing the new equipment in the old bu.dﬁng:ndmavmgnmdm&szMngm
just a few days would not have been cost effective or sensible considering the tempo of
carapaign operagons. A ternporary systemn was necessary due to the Committee's

corpputer needs as indicated by the chart above. The permanent system was installed less than
one month later.

The new system required a new nerw orhng systern and extensive rewumg I-K

S .o

. The campeaign political ofﬁce package a.nd ccumoadencc mcon:‘s were -
inmediately transferred g the new temporary systern. They were then transferred to t.h.e
perroanent systern upon its final installadon. Every cffort was made to suecessfully make the
transfer with the minimurm of distuption 10 daily staff activities.

Prirmary records were maintained and functions performed through the
Convendon after which the General Election began. Primary political records and other
inforrnaton were used in the General Election. This equipment was sold to the Clinton/Gore 92
Comminee effective after the Convention.

Clinton for President records previously maintained by Public Office Corporation
as well as detailed transacdon files from World Wide travel were transferred o the ICL
equiprnent as part of the winddown operadon. Amendrents required by FEC auditors related to
press and Secret Service reimbursements aswell as continuing data to respond to audit questions

nd roake quarterly FEC Elings have been maintained

Aczcounting records o include vender information and cash disbursements have
been maintained by the Comrauttee on in-house 386 computers.

Page 121, Approved 12/27/54



Data necessary for preparation of amendments necessary to debt schedules

originally prepared by POC covering inception through March, 1993 has been reconstructed by
the Commuttee. Amended reports were prepared and filed.

Many of the PC’s and printess were sold to Transition, staff and others at the end
of the General Election.

DRecember, 1991-Present
Equipment: N/A due to service bureau nature of services
Vendor: Public Office Corporation (POC)

Functions Performed: Public Office Corperation provided data processing services for Clinten
fof President in the area of producing required contmbutien records and related matching funds
submissions. . They aiso maintained inforroation on cash disbursemesnts and prepared the FEC
menthly compliance reports for the periods December, 1991 through March, 1993.. During late
1992 and early 1993, Lhc.Ccmmitxee begzan the difficult task of moving the POC maintained data

" to Commnittee computers in Arkansas. POC has continued to provide minimal services as

.-_. _‘___ A

requested since that dme. At present POC still maintains cextain duplicate records and answers

relative to the engoing sudit. .k is-a gt epon completion af thesutent- - . <1

m&m FEC sudit all records remaining in custody of POC will be moved t Arkansas sand -

the relationship terminated other than on an advisory basis as needed during the duration of the
audit pedod

POC provided no services to Clinton/Gore 92 or the related Compliance
Committee.

Tglv 16, 19972 -Present

'C!intonJGora 92 Committee: Ali Mﬁng related comptncr services were pert:ou'ned ix;-

house on nerworked PCs. All FEC compliance reports were prepared internally by the
Committee from information generated on the accounting deparoment computers.

Vendors: Future Now, Inc., Comnplete Computing, Great Plains, Kerry for President Commirttee
Compliance Committee: All accounting related computer services were perfarrned in-house on
separate networked PCs. Compliance Committee computers were separately networked and
maintained separate from the Clinton/Gore 92 Committee accoundng coraputers. All FEC
compliance reports were prepared internally by the Committee from information generated on
the Corapliance accounting depargnent computers and manual records.

Vendors: Complete Coroputng, Arstotie Software

(last updated July 3, 1994)

Page 122, Approved 12/27/94



P R W L 1™ Laiy

Page 1 of 7

M IS Pow
W04 MOLHTY)
od
WA S N
oY) 1w

ooop

£

£,

»
-~

v

|
~00000 N
1902138

surorAdy
. Auy ¢nﬁ—,
xmdal-n *y 2)0mes "~Jy
|l

g

‘

*
.t
o
.
.

1

10222 SYSNYOUY HIOY J1LLN LITULS OHE 1SIM 211

CTWTTIR PRV

AVIL

LS Y

SO0
|

i)
pE A

rd AT CE RUREI RIS
AT

i)

U

r ]

/7T 9
s s

ved 12,

e 123, Appro

£ag




Page 2 of 7

I . Fir'S}C!aSS . R “. l “‘ .ot Reas- -
— - . . o Place
- . . Stam -

Here
SR e : R R S LI FaTe e R
o~ Bill Clinton
CLINTON/GORE COMPLIANCE FUND

— Dept. I224
R P.0. Box 8802
e Little Rock, AR 72231-8802

£ P 191 1Y L 8 P PP P PY Y T L PPPPY Y S L

Page 124, Approved 12/27/94



Number 99430

| -+ The attiched official PreConvention. *
" Clinton Team lapel pin has been-sent

"~ It is a cotlectible limited edition and
is only available to those dedicated

. .ipii_mdua.ls;who c?nmbut‘ed tomy .. -
|- " pfe<onvention campaign. © "7 T

F will never forget your generosity and
spedal friendship.

<3

Aot sl Pavé for o Gn Cluses o Prondent Gl

. - e AT~
4 c2Z€ 1sL3, m0D
.., N i’

o b ., Dear LoyalFriend,. .. -+ .- - . L .

gwy

oved 12/

-
Al 255 §

~= G
e, e E

Fa i LUPPTTY IR Y

Page 3 of 7



Paae 4 nf ? h

RAPID RESPONSE ACTION MEMO

— gore|

- To:  Bull Clinton ' ~ From: Mr. Sample A. Sample :
i . ClintoryGere. Gomphancc Fund _— .- . -% <123 Any St:.eet e P
~ 112 West 3rd Street .o i . -Anytown, Us ..Q0000 ‘-OOQO
- P.O. Box 8801 . - -
Lictle Rock, AR 72231

Vi m o d e A e, smw L : T e mres P T R N T
. .

: L_J YES, Bill, we rmust be fully prepared! . g

1 agree George Bush and Dan Quayle have nothing to run on and, because of this, we can expect more
“Willie Horton" style attacks this year—and much worse.

| have rushed my personal check made out to the special CLINTON/GORE COMPLIANCE FUND

in the ameuns of:
[ ] $25 [ 1 $50 { 1 $100 { ] $250 { ] Other $

- (Flé;ac make ferscaal cne-ck out tq;ilNTQN;’GQRE COMPUANCE FIND and rerum with thus Action Memo in the enclosed envelope. Tharis ) ‘_: .

12345678~-31400010000X

) Please See Other Sude
a4 oo

Page 126, Agproved 12/27/94 N



[ R

Page 5 of 7
L T P i T -‘-——-4'“- e
- - -+
" > ¥ - . ? » -
iR T S ’77777__\ AN e T e _-{: 2 71-___ Te- a1t ae e e e . SRS, KON .
The Federal Election Commission requires the following information:
Name:
Home Address: _
“Occdpamont oo ai o o e. . Emploverae it o gl -

Please make vour personal check out to the Clinton/Gore Compliance Fund. Corporate contributions
are prohibited by law. Political contnbutions are not tax deducuible. ’

Anatearond ard pasd foz vy the Saveany/Tany Complesars Tl

Page 127, Approved 12/27/94



BiLL CLINTON

August 21, 1992
Mr. Ssaple A. Sample 7:15 AM
1234 Any Street
Anytowvn, US 00000.0000

Dear Mr. Sampla,

I'a pleased (o present you vith your liasited editionm, iadividually
nuzbered Pre-Convention Team lapel pin.

And theough ft can't possibly measure up to the debt of thanky I ove you,
your pin represantg tvo very important things.

Pirst, it recognizes you for standing vith ae early and investing your
faith in our common cause and values. Ballave me vhen I tell you, the pover
of your conviction strengthened and helped sustalin sy ovn faith and beliefs 1n
the face of scmetimes great adversity these past months.

And second, it's given-in recognition of the generocus financial support

. you, provided sy pre-convention campaign. Contriburions lika youzs infused

our effort vith the critical resqurces ve needad te campaign 2ard through
June and early July. TYou made it possible for se to communicate our sessage
of change right up to the wosent Al Gore and I joined hands in Nev Tork City

and officially launched our gageral elec-lon cagpaign. °“And vhat a laumch it
;wasl -

L AT T A R ~w*;~ ]
There's no doudt in uy -1nd, ve vould rot have lchievtd the successes ve

have, without the comaitment and early support of Pre-Convention Team members
like you.

Ve vould not have retired our pre-convention campaign debt. Ve would not
be this far ahead in the public opinicn pells. And Ross Perct’'s backers wvould
not be coming eur vay in droves the vay they have in recent days.

But ve can’t rest easy oa the gains ve’ve made. You knov hov volatile
elections are these days and you knov exactly vhat kind of base, gutter

tactics ve can expect £:ol our oppo:itioa -- especially ncy, vhen they're .
tunninz’sc;ted. ) - ) e e e s

Tou played a pivotni role {a our pre-convention campaigm. Nov, 1'a
asking you to make an aven bigger contribution as ve move forvard.’

This year va sisply can’t afford to allov George Bush and his cynical
crev of negative campalign experts to get in our vay. To¢ much is at stake.

Too wuch zeeds to e done to repair the damage the Bush Presidency has
inflicted on this country.

And all indications suggest ve can expect the vorst from them and then
sowe. George Bush has no record to run oa and no plan for Amarica's future.
The lov road is tha only road be can taks.

(Next page pleases)

1,1
=L§

[N
a)

[

Pace

o



ATTITIEOT G
page 7 of 7

Mr. Sample A. Sample
August 21, 1992

Page tvo

He can't defend rolling up the biggest budget deficits and national debt
in American history...or breaking his promise on taxes...or immersing himself

in vorld affairs vhile Americans lost jobs and their hope for the future here
at home.

Cur recent Democratic Presidential Noainees learned the lessons of
"yi{llie Horton™ and the Republican attack spparatus the hard vay. vell, it
von’t happen this tisme around -- hot if you'll help me nov.

That's vhy I'm asking you and all your fellov Pre-Convention Team mexmbers
to assist the campaign in developing & high-tech rapid response and counter
tactical operations capability. And one cf the keys 1o this critical campaign

initiative 13 fully funding the CLINTON/GORE COMPLIANCE FUND. That's vhere ve
need your help the most.

Your donation will help pay for skilled electlen lavyers to defend
agains: the nuisance tactics, bogus legal challenges, and baseless allegations
ve'lve’ come *£6 exp¥ct Irosi "the other side. Armd they’ll- meed 'the computer pover .
gecessary 'to put huge volumes of key information at their fingert!ps to fight
ba.ck with the-facts, fast, before any dange 1is done.

- But.ym.amst act quickly. .Ve-#ust be ready, 55on becguse ye knov Bush,
Qua?le, éhd the rest of thea- vill be-cosing out”o¥ their coﬁﬁintiou aﬂ"tﬁé assrpodo
attack.

Just remember, George Bush has stated he'll "do vhatever it takes to
vin.” And, I think, this is one time vhen ve can take him at his vord.

Please act today and give as genercusly as you can. Ve have no tize to
lose if ve’re truly serious about vinning on the third of November.

Varmest Regards,

Bill Clinton

P.S. In addition to its keepsake value, your Pre-Convention Team lapel pin
and individual pin number wvill serve as a special credential and security pass
to a -- wesbers only -- inaugural victery celebration next January ino
Vashington. :

But before ve celebrate;, ve must vin! And so, Nr. Sample, help us shut dowvn
the Republican "sttack appa:atu:' by :upporting our rapid response capability.
Please, f11l ocut the enclosed Action Memo and mail it back vith your generous
contribution to the CLINTON/GORE COMPLIANCE FUND. Thanks!

-,‘.: et



ATLACNIENT oo

c U [2-

Page 1 of 7
ilsiiai
TEAM
712 WEST IR0 STRERT
UTILE RUCK ARRANSAS P53
~- N
.\*{ - LN - - ™ -~y . -‘Q'- . . . .
N

SHE| (| INTON PRE-CONVENTION TEAM

| ENCLOSED: Official 1992 | |
.- Nomination Acceptance Photograph - B

Job: 3186-2CP .
Descp Progect L. 3, Photo

Pxg b Respondens 10 3183

ey 128

\Mascd. 877892

TER:
. ON POSTNU’"5

Page 13C, Acproved 12/27/9-

PRI SPUIP R WP e A A e o e TP



Attachment &R

Page 2 of 7

"
i .
. o !
. .
el )
- .
i L
r _ . )
o
Ll N
- - Iis% ....... U S o e -
::-—— —:--“— —.-— -:m—_::——:— “-— —:—...—— . ._ .“ . . . )
+ m —‘ 3‘4_
LY
TR *
.
. ..r K
...
K x s, w .ﬁ% 3_:3 .

i . b
" _ “ i ._ .“m_ﬁweg—.ﬁ x
o : Z_.E ‘ ) ?82253
\ ; AL J.L :Oqcﬁau ddd&,

. . ay
pe o | oo _
s e .  BSBID ISHd -]
y sseIsNg i .
“ R : a “ ﬁ. Nn_p K _
e m . . ,. MU ¥y _-. ‘ «._.. * a f . ,
’ v b it
ERI hE for ¥

. — — Lo ‘
. ' i o x . ,- .
, _ L g A e a.u iy
n . .: _p oy ot
v L , ) :m_ _ \
i " ) 3
_“.. ! . B _._.m., )
I ' e ey} _.&
1 a_ . . ' .‘-. A v_.
v d ' I
i ot ' ]
’-—
" » i ~ - __A
. K y —.. ]
" v TS )
- . ‘...
- ;
, B . _ .
. o
R .
. thal .
| .

, Approved 12/27/94

age 131

=]



ALTAC e, T gD
Pace 3} Hf ¥

i

l\ \l ll)RL\l‘O\\f ,\( TTION. \IL\lO

P o<

"To' [ BilClinton T 7T T U Fbmi e, sample Al Simple .
\ " Clinten/Gore Comphance Funcf - . C 123 myps::éet . pee
“ 112 West 3 Streec .. Anytown, US 000C0-0000
P.O. Box 8802 _
- rostediotle Rock ARFIIH s o o temgn: o T D T

Z Yes! Bill, we must be fully prepared!

[ agree George Bush and Dan Quayle have nothing to run on and, because of this, we can expect more
“Willie Horton" style attacks this vear—and much worse.

- I have rushed my personal check made out to the special CLINTON/GORE COMPLIANCE FUND
in the amount of:
- 1 ] S$25 {1830 .. .0 !} 8100, { ] 8250 { 1 Other §,
fr‘}' i?!ﬂscmakzpcrscmlcheckcmmCLl\TONKJOR.ECOMPUANCEFL‘%DmdemthuA;mMmmd\c“imedm\e{opg Thmb)
3234578~--314L00030000X
- Puase Sex Other Sue

e
o



ttachment 68
Page & uf 7

¥r. Sample A. Sample
August 28, 1992

Page tvo

Be can’t defend rolling up the biggest budget deficits and national debt
in American history...or breaking his promise on taxes...or issersing himself
in world affairs vhile Americans lost iobs and their hope for the future here
8t hosme.

Qur recent Democratic Presidential Nominees learned the lessons of
"Jyillie Horton" and the Republican attack spparatus the hard wvay. Vell, it
von't happen this time around not if you’ll help me nov.

That's vhy I'm asking you and all your fellov Pre-Conventica Tean members

to assist our campaign in developing a high-tech, rapid response and counter-

tactical operations capability. And one of the keys to this critical campaign
initiative is fully funding the CLINTON/GORE COMPLIANCE FUND. That’s vhere ve
nead your help the post.

Your donation vill help pay for skilled election lavyers to defend

- against the aifsince tacticvs,: bogua lggal'thallengts, and baseless allegutions
- ve'we come to expéct froam the. other 'side. ™ Ahd they’]l need ‘the compuier poveér
" nedessary to put-huge Yolumes: of key -information at.their fingertips, so that

ve can fight back with the facts, fast, befors any damage is done.

o < l_ﬂ-*‘ L (SRR O L3 i
T it Q:rlust act quickly, “becauie ve Koy Bush ;" “Quayle,” shd the fest o ._l B

thes vill ‘be coming out of their convention on the attack.

Just regesber, George Bush has stated he’ll "do vhatever it takes to
vin." And I think this is one time vhen ve can take him at his vord.

Please act today, and give as generously as vou can, Ve have no time to
lose if ve’re truly serious about vinning on the third of November.

Varzest Regards,

- B T T S ‘V"',;?QyKXQi;(?a I
N -

Bill Clinton

P.S. If recent history has taught us anything, it's that ve must be prepared
for our opposition's unscrupulous tactics.

And sc, Mr. Sample, help us shut dowvn the Repudblican "attack apparatus”
by supporting ocur rapid response capability. Please £ill out the enclosed
Action Memo and mail it back with your generous contribution to the
CLINTON/GORE COMPLIANCE FUND. Thanks!

Page 135, Approved 12, 27, 34

*
S



d
o | &5.% wi,
LT ‘noh 3@3@ 31 Juop anvy 3,upInod A,

saaquuas woaf, mopaf moh §= ?3 :%. \a Buiyuyy aaom |, e Jig ‘) dn Fuypup)§°
‘Yduins i Pduvs

7 af 7

L I
ua_ ‘91 Apor - .1.:6 arwnbg vosipsy

Attachment #B

Page

27/94

12

~

;
4
$
>




O ) :
, r
« 0
Clinton for President .
FPinal Audit Roeport
'
.
VENDOR . B

EQUIPMENT AND PACILITIES

Future Now, Inc. .
Yutures NMow, Inc, shipped 7/}5
Future Now, Inc. shipped 7/19%
ICL, Inc. -0
I - K Eleactric

Little Rock Nuowapapers

W.P, Malone

POLLING AND DIRECT MAIL .
Greenbharg-Lak:e

fti-L Convantion Survey B4 Y
gpinion Reseatch b
0-R Convention Pole #3 7,15,
O-f Conventiun Pole 4 T/IBﬂ
Strategqic Political R.apong;

GENERAL ELECT:ON MEDIA EXPENSES
Focus Graups
Man trom flopse
Teat Reup. Spot . V.
Admin 1/1% thiough 8/18 !
s

nop o oAy

l.‘
I

) B
Auoun‘i'!‘;, PAID
BY gllllhb

cosT COHH!?TEB
I

%

A
113,676 £%,478
11,675 Ty o
5,066 X, 894
272,460 15%,047
79,808 L0
I S
164,178 61,505
33,260 R |

oy
L
39,306 e D
9,315 R
81,450 © 0
5,930 P 0
4,594 1 0

.

*
6,109 fe o
161,273 : 0
1,106 | 0
18,990 ; a

]

604
100t
100%

hoA

SDA

60%

50k

.t

Lo0)
s
© 1004

100%

Attachment 7
Page L of 2

AMOUNT DUR  AMOUNT DUE
From THR PROR THEL
GEMERAL COMPLIANCE
COUMMITTEE runn

2,728 1}
1,678
2,172
8,429 1
319,904
12,%00 2
0
16,630

49,652
9,113
41,728
3,930
4,594
200,404

6,109
80,637
4,106
13,990



ddv ‘ge1 ebeg

ot

VB/LZ/ZT PeaC

Attachment 7
Page 2 af !

e Iy vl oy
} :‘{ ¢ ' ] ) }'} . s nSI
" & \
f H '
. \E \
[ *
. I
Citataon tor Piastdent o :
Final Audit Ruport h H
Prefunding '
. .y Y - g - - "' hd
L AMOUNT DUE
AHMOUNT PAID FROM THE
BY GHEIRAL GWERERAL
. I, .
VENDOR . CORT COMMITTEE ¥ i COMMITTEE
e e e e o tm e n ot = o ——  rp - - ..L __________ -+ .-.._....‘,‘.Af,——-,..'....-"_,.,-..; - v mn e o
ar . I;; .
MISCELLANEOQUS GENERAL EXPENDSES . '
———————————————————— ——-‘——v-—l.—!—r—— ‘\ ' f - .
Arr Advantage 7/10/92 Reconfiy. 17,4890 3,000 . xoqa 15,000
#orton Brothera . 76,320 15,900 100% 60,420
Press Association, Inc. 1,687 ta0y 2,316
OTHER ¢ LN
Blue C"rosa/Rlue Shiaeld .;* 1,248 1
La Haipe‘s Office fﬂi v 2,398 3
: i o
. SUB-TONAL: - . 198,480
LESS: : ;, ' .
Strateqic Political Renpanse Manter File 4 -
. Lo, , o
o TOEAL: . : 198,480
* ) ‘i ':- ‘ b PR T TP
. P Tl
Unpartd salus tax. I f . *
Amount cepiesenta one halt July rent. [

Acknowledgnd by Co-liétca:

L N

This amount is not considured due from the Complip

\

i'#

I
1

TN

aMouNt HUE

FROM THE

FOMPLIANCE
FUND

100,484

69,600

116,824

W I

nce* tudd but 18 non-qualified.



Clinton for President Attachment 8
Final Audit Report Page 1 of 2

Non-Qualified Campaign Expense

- — - — o ——— ———— —— g — A . - - —— —

NAME AMOUNT

Graves, Kathlyn; Escrow Agent $37,500

Ickes, Harold 5,500

Malone, W.P. 608,857

Sheraton Manhattan 6,489

Willis, Caroi -L,239

. Worthen National Bank A . 166,658
" New England Telephone T ' ?}000’
Parking Tickets ; ‘ 2,129 -

Stolen Fax Machine S 1,307

Lost Radios ‘ 13,424

. « - l__ "‘:ﬂ o . L N - »3 - $ :‘—& —r - v - .
PAGE TOTAL: ' $859,973

Page 13%, Approved 12/27/94



Clinton for President
Final Audit Report

Non-Qualified Campaign Expense

o — —— T - —— ———— - ——a—

o —— - T T A - ——

- — — —— — ——— S . ——— s T - AR . . i - 4L e e b 2. —

David Wilhelm
Rahm Emanusel
RKeeley Ardman
George Hozendo
Avisg Lavelle
Lisa Shocec

rf

Shannon Tapnér
Christine Varney-

Betsy Wright
Paul Carey

John Frontero
Nancy Jacobson
Patrick Dorins
Matt Gorman
Mary Leslie
Terri Walters
Simon Kahn

o . .. J..J;F Pﬁlinel;,,- St :
“Wick Lerner.. % °

on

..George Stephanopqulos

e

PAGE TQTAL:.

TOTAL:

Pace 140, Acproved 12/27/93

Attachment 8
Page 2 of 2

AMOUNT

——— e - ——

131,258

$991,223




Clinton for President

Final Audit Report

Attachment 9
Page 1 of 1

Worthen Naticnal Bank Listing of Traveler’'s Chegques

—— e v - . L ) W A A . Vol - —— i il W D Y _ . T b ———— —

e

T ——

02/13/92
02/17/82
03/03,92
03,/05,92
03/11/92
03/19/92
03,19/92

03/26/92

03/31/92

T 04716792

04723/92
04,27792
05/01/92

. 05/13/92
O5/19/9%7

05/22/92
05,/28/92
06/15/92
06/22/92
06/26/92
07,/06/92
07,09/92

Total:

.‘.2,‘1‘0‘"‘160 Taris -'A. ot

o ——— -

179,357

———— et et W

Paze 141, Acoroved 12/27/94



Page 142, Approved 12/27/94




.FROM: = . Lawrence M. No 1% :
- . General Counse

T—JJ&CI‘{-L‘,/C’V Z"‘h “}f""

//yﬂfz‘?hi/

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTION DC 20463

November 3, 1994

MENORANDUNM

TO: Robert J. Costa
Assistant St
Audit Divisl

THROUGH: John C. 5g;1.
Sstaff Directoy

Peter G.
Attorney

Abel Mdntez
Attorney

Andre Pineda A9 by WA@ . .

Attorney

SUBJECT: Proposed rFinal Audit Report on Clinton for President
Committee (LRA #449/AR #954-17)

I. INTRODUCTION
W

The Office of General Counsel has-reviewed the proposed
Pinal Audit Report con the Clinton for President Committee ("the
Primary Committee”) submitted to this Office on August 26, 1994.
The following memorandum summarizes our comments on the proposed
Report. We concur with findings in the proposed Final Audit
Report which are not discussed separately in the following

Pace 143, Approved 12/27/94



)

¥ LT LI

Pinal Audit Report
Clinton for President Committee
{LRA $449/AR $94-17)

Page 2

memorandum.l/ If you have any questions concerning our
comments, pTease contact Peter G. Blumberg, the lead attorney
assigned to this audit.

II. ITEKIZATION OF REFUNDS AND REBATES (II.D.)

The proposed report raises the issue of whether the Primary
Committee is required to itemize refunds and rebates made by
various entities to its travel agent, Worldwide Travel, Inc.
("Worldwide"). The Primary Committee argues that it was not
required to do so, and cites Advisory Opinion (™AC") 1983-25 as
support for its position. The proposed report, however,
concludes that AQC 1983-25 is not relevant, and further gtates
that AO 1983-25 cannot be extended toc non-media vendors.

In AO 1983-25, the Commission found that a committee may

- report its payments to media consultants as expenditures, and

that payments by media consultants to other persons, which are
then uged to purchase services or p:o@ucts used in connecgiqn
with the -consultants’ contract, need not be separately reported.

“The ‘Commission noted the followifig factors as gigmificant inm -~~~
making this deétermination: (1)'the consultants had a leégal

existence that was separate and distinot ftom the committee’s
operations; (2) the consultants’ principals did not hold any

. .compittee.staff positiong; (3] the cogmittes vas cogdugting . . . :.. ...,
‘aT 31ih§Eh*ﬁbgotIation:?%ith-the,cbdsﬁltanti'thatfrg;ﬁ};gd;;ﬁ f“{f‘fﬁ 2

formal contract; (4) the consultants were not required to devote
their "full efforts" to the contract with the Committee, and the
consultants expected to have other media contracts with other

committees and business entities during the campaign period; and

{5) the committee had no interest in the consultants’ other
contracts.

We disagree with the proposed report’s conclusion that A0
1983-25 is not relevant to itemizations made by Worldwide, and

- ¢annot be extended to non-media vendors. "To the contrary, we .
- Believe that KO 1983-75' iy rélevant to deteérmine whether the - ™
Primary Committee is rwquired to report refunds and rebates for .

travel expenditures. AO 1983-25 contains no language limiting
its scope solely to media vendors, and AO 1983-25 factors have
been applied by the Commission to determine the legitimacy of a
non-media business vendor. See AO 1994-25. As such, we believe
that AO 1983-25 allows the Primary Committee, subject to the
above-stated factors, to contract with non-media vendors to
perform campaign activities without requiring the Primary
Committee to itemize and report vendor payments from

third-party sources.

1/ We recommend that the Commission consider this document in
open session since the discussion is not exempt from disclosure
~-Zer the Cozzission’s Sunshire Fegulations. 11 Z.F.R. § 2.4,
Parenthetical references are to the placement of the findings in
the proposed report.

jod iy T - 1
Page 144, Agvroved 12 27794



e e e = e e == W W - .

Final Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
(LRA #445/AR §94-17)

Page 3

Notwithstanding the applicability of AD 1983-25 to the
Primary Committee, we note that the Primary Committee response
states that it satisfied the reporting obligations of AO 1983-25
without including supporting documentation. We believe,
however, that if such documentation is provided, the Primary
Commjittee may be able to satisfy the above-stated factors.

III. EXTENSIONS OF CREDIT BY COMMERCIAL VEMDORS (II.Fr.)2/

The proposed report addresses the Primary Committee’s
payments totaling $296,355 to 14 individuals, organizations, and
corporations. Some of these payments appear to be contributions
under 11 C.P.R. § 100.7(2}(1).3/ The isgue is whether the
Primary Committee has demonstrated that the transactions
followed the dictates of 11 C.PF.R, §§ 116.3 or 114.9, and,
therefore, are exempt from the “"contribution®” definition. See
il C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1). Due to the type of transaction, some
¢f the expenses fall within the ambit of 11 C.F.R. § 116.3,
while others fall under 11 C.F.R. § 114.9. Pursuant to
11 C.F.R.”'§ 116.3, 'an incorporated and unincorporated commercial
vendor may extend credit to a political committee and the credit
will not be considered a contribution if it is provided in the
ordinary course of business. However, the focus of 11 C.r.R.

.. §.114.9 is on thg use, of . gcorporate..and, labor . Eacilities ip . - .

connection with a ‘Pederal election -&and whether a reinburneaent_—— ‘

is made within a commercially reasonable time for the normal and
usual rental charge.

We concur with the report’s analysis of the transaction
involving Tradec because the services provided appear to gualify
as exempt volunteer services pursuant to 11 C.F.R.

§ 100.7(b)(3). We conclude that the transaction involving
Occidental Petroleum should be analyzed under 114.9 because a
corporate executive used the corporation’s facilities for
individual volunteer activitjes in connection with a Federal
election. We believe that the transactions involving Mozark
Productions, Walter Xyle, Newmark and Company Real Estate, Inc.,

2/ We suggest that you change this heading in your report
To "Contributions, Extensions of Credit by Commercial
vendors, and Use of Corporate Facilities,"” because this
section involves all three areas.

3/ We recommend that you revise your report in the Manatt

Phelps discussion on page 18 by removing any references about
the $90 bill because it is of no legal significance.

Page 113, Aroroved 12:27/94



memvasilUUuE Ly RODEBLT J. COBTtA
Final Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
{LRA #449/AR $94-17)

Page 4

The Sutherland Company, Sun Building Associates,4/ and TAC Air
should be analyzed under gection 116.3 because these entities
are “"commercial vendors” that provided goods and services., See
11 c.?.R. §§ 116.3(a)-(b) and 116.1(c).5/ T

HBowever, we believe that the Primary Committee has failed
to prove that it complied with section 116.3(c) or 114.9. The
affidavits provided by the individuals, organizations and
corporations insufficiently address whether the dictates of the
Commission’s regulations were followed. 1In many cases, the
affidavits explain in general terms that the vendors followed
their established procedures and past practice in approving the
extension of credit. Nevertheless, the vendors have not
provided the underlying documents to support their claimg. See,
e.g., Primary Committee Response, Exhibit 7. 1In other -
affidavits, the vendors state that their terms with the Primary
Committee were substantially-simiiar to extensions of credit to
nonpolitical debtors that are of similar risk and size of

obligation, but failed to give specific examples ©f those-

~ debtors, as recommended in the interim. repogt...See, e.g.,. .. - . ...
"Primaty Comhittee Response, Exhibit 15.6/ . In other affidavits,

: . . -

-4/ ' We recommend that you revise your report in the Sun .
.. Ruilding pssociates- disgcugajon.on page. .28 by changingthe..: - -:dy3 = ooy

%drds "requirement(s)" to “consideration(s)” in accordance
with the language of 11 C.P.R. § 116.3{(c).

5/  We conclude that the American Federation of Teachers,
Democratic Party of Arkansas, Goldman Sachs and Company,
Hellring Lindeman Goldstein and Siegal, Manatt, Phelps,
Phillips & Kantor, and O’Xeefe Ashenden Lyons & Ward cannot
be analyzed under section 116.3. These entities do not
appear to be "commercial vendors" because the services that
they provided are not the sort of services that they provide.

. _in their "usual and-.normal business,.” 11 C.F,R.. § Ll6.3i(a)~ " .

These transactions cannot be analyzed under section 114.9,
because these entities are not “corporations™ or "labor
organizations.” See 11 C.F.R. § 114.9. The American
rederation of Teacher’s transaction cannot be analyzed under
section 114.9, because the use of the labor organization’s
facility is not involved.

6/ In contrast, the proposed Final Audit Report for
Clinton/Gore ’'92 General Election Committee (the "General
Committee") identifies an apparent prohibited contribution
from Chambers Associates. 1In response to the Interim Audit
Report, the General Committee submitted a detailed affidavit
from Chambers Associates that names other clients with the
same billing arrangement as the General Committee. 1In
addition, the vendor provided copies of its balance sheets
and acccunts receivable schedules tc document the 1nformation
contained in the affidavit. The proposed Final Audit Report
states that the General Committee has demonstrated that this

»



ATV AGIHIWVUE LW RUUTLIL Y. WWBLO

Final Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
(LRA #449/AR §94-17)

Page 5

the vendors state that they followed usual and normal practice
in the vendors’ trade or industry by billing at the end of the
project. However, the vendors fail to provide the underlying
docurents to support these claims or the names of other
custosers. See, e.g., Primary Committee Response, Exhibit 16.
However, we note that some of the credit extensions involve
relatively small amounts of money and the period of credit
extension ig not particularly long, so we believe that the Audit
Division could recommend no further action in those gituations.

IV. APPARENT NON-QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES (IIX1.B.3.)

The proposed report recommends that the Commission
make an initial determination that the Primary Committee repay
$106,453 to the United States Treasury for nonqualified campaign
expenses. These expenses include disbursements for legal and
professional work, employee bonuses, duplicate payments to
various vendors, lost equipment and traveler’s checks.7/

We concur with the Audit Division’s conclusion that $37,500
e paid 'tbh Kathlyn Graves Escrow Agent was not a qualified campaign
) expense., The Primary Committee submitted a canceled check with
the notation “tettlement." Given that the word "settlement™ did
not disclose the "purpose” of the disbursement as defined by 11
. E«F.R..§-9033.11(b)(31, the Audit DPivision recommended. that. the.

T~ —Primary Committee ptovide more documentation. The Primary
= Committee then provided a letter from the Committee’s general
o~ counsel, who stated that "the payment was made pursuant to a

congsulting arrangement with a former employee of the Committee,
— and the related agreement is subject to a confidentiality

_ provision.® The Primary Committee reguests that the letter not
e be subject to pubic disclosure under the Freedom of Information
- Act. 1If the letter is subject to dieclosure, the Primary

Committee requests that the letter be returned.

(Yootnote 6 continued from previous page)
billing did not constitute an extension of credit.

71/ We also generally concur with the report’s conclusions that
uncollected duplicate payments are not gualified campalgn
expenses. Bowever, we recommend that you place all the
uncollectible duplicate payments on the Primary Committee’s
Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations ("NOCO
Statement™) as an accounts receivable. This will ensure that

any efforts made by the Committee to collect the duplicate portion
of the payment will be consistent with the efforts deemed
sufficient to conclude that the duplicate payment expenses are
qualified campaign expenses. Compare 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(d)
(documentation regquirements reIating to collectibility of accounts
receivable) with 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11 (documentaticn requirements
relating to proving disbursements are qualified campaign
expenses).

P - - % —-

- - o
ge 147, ArTroved 12 2793

o)
{y



e~
LI VPR e

Q

.,,,guﬁ;t,process, the Primary Commiftee yill be sequiged §qfnakg‘4,

OYEmYAGIUME LW NUWNTLLE U LORLA

Final Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
(LRA #449/AR §94-17)

Page 6

In the cover memorandum, you ask whether the Commission
will be able tc honor the attorney’'s request to keep his letter
from public disclosure. You also ask whether the letter may be
referred to in the Final Audit Report. This Office believes
that because of the rreedom of Information Act’'s strong
presumption in favor of disclosure,8/ the Commission would be
required to disclose the letter if It were in our possession as
part of the Final Audit Report. Although parties to a
"settlement”™ can agree to keep matters "confidential,*®
information used as a basgis for audit findings may be subject to
disclosure. See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(¢).9/ We believe that the
Primary Committee’s initial decision to enter into such a
settlement agreement placed a legal impediment on its burden of
proving that the disbursement was a qualified campaign expense.

See 11 C.F.R. §§ 9033.1(b)(1)-(2). Thus, the Primary Committee
nay not be able to demonstrate that a "settlement”™ is a
"opurchase"” of "goods or services. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9033.11(b)¥(3})¥{ii). ‘The letter iz and the underlying
documentation are essential to determine whether the expenditure
was a qualified campaign expense 10/ If the Primary Coamittee

“fpatsisth ‘in it€ claim ‘that ‘this transaction constitutes a-
) Qualifiod cagpaign expense, the audit and repayment process

require ‘that "the expense be verified and. drsclosed.hl such.; 11.
C.P.R. 'S 9038.1(e)(¥). If the letter canriot'be used .in the’

- pro rata repayment £for the Gzpendltu!e.ll/ In accotdancg with

8/ See generally United States Dept. of State v. Ray, 502
U.s. 164, {1991 (Court states: *[The] burden remains with the
agency when it seeks to justify the redaction of identifying
information in a particular document as well as when it seeks
to withhold an entire document.").

8/ See generally Bacon v. Secreta;y of Air Force, 78S
F. Supg 1255 {§.D. Oblo 1991) (settlament tegms far a o
retaliadtory -discharge suif can be kept confidential if the = -
parties agree to do so), aff'd 7 F.3d 232 (6th 'Ccir. 1993), o

10/ The FOIA section 552(b)(7)(C) exemption cited by the
attorney is clearly inapplicable because his letter was
generated in an administrative, rather than in a law
enforcement, context. See 5 U.S5.C. § 552(b}(7)(C). Because
we do not possess the actual settlement agreement, we are
unable to determine for ourselves whether the "privacy”
exemptions of 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6), also cited by the
attorney, would be applicable to the agreement and to the
attorney’s letter. See generally United States Dept. of
State v. Washington Post Co., 456 U.S. 595 (1982).

11/ Although the Primary Committee may choose to make the pro
rata repayment for the expenditure, this dces not abrogate its
obligation to "furnish to the Commission all documentation
relating to disbursements and receipts ... ." 11 C.F.R. § 9033.1.

Pace 14§, Aroroved 12727 "84

TR A SUNN



...... sswmuE WW RUNELL V. WOBTA
Final Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
(LRA #449/AR #94-17)

Page B

lost radios valued at $13,424.14/ The Primary Committee contends
that it was not commercially feasible to have purchased
insurance to cover such losses. Moreover, the Primary Committee
contends that due to the prohibitive cost of such commercial
insurance, its only alternative was self-insurance.

A committee’s decision to purchase or not purchase
commercial insurance is & relevant factor in determining whether
a committee made a "good faith" effort to safeguard its
equipment, See Memorandum to Robert J. Costa, Re: Committee on
Arrangements for the 1992 Republican National Convention --
Legal Comments on Proposed Interim Audit Repcrt (September 17,
1993), at 4-7.15/ Although a committee’s purchase of commercial
insurance provides some evidence that it has taken steps to
safeguard its equipment, the documentation provided by the
Primary Committee to demonstrate that commercial insurance was
cost prohibitive refers not to the Primary Committee, but to the
General Committee. 5See Primary Committee Response, Exhibit 33
(Marsh & Mclennan Memoranduxs dated June 22, 1994;. The Primary
Committee asserts that it had verbal policies which were
promulgated and adhered to during the primary campaign to
safeguard its equipment. The Primary Committee, however,
provides no documentation to support this assertion other than
the General Committee’s "Loss Prevention Policy," which it
Glajims. resultad from these verbal policies. Additionally, the

- Primary Committee provided no documentation demonstrating what

efforts it made to locate the lost and stolen equipment, nor did
it provide documentation demonstrating that no fraud or abuse
occurred. See Hemorandum to Robert J. Costa, Re: Committee on
Arrangements for the 1992 Republican National Convention --
Legal Comments on Proposed Interim Audit Report (September 17,
1993}, at 4-7., Therefore, the Primary Committee should be
required to make a pro rata repayment to the United States
Treasury for the value of the lost and stolen equipment.

V. APPARENT NON-QUALIFPIED CAMPAIGN EBXPENSES —-- GENERAL
ELECTION RXPENDITURES (III.B.2.)

The proposed report finds that the Primary Committee made
various expenditures for goods and services that were for the
benefit of the General Committee or the Clinton/Gore '92 General

14/ We note that the lost equipment itself is similar to the
Tost equipment at issue in the audit of the Committee on
Arrangements for the 1992 Republican National Convention where the

Commission determined that the loss was a permissible use of
funds. See 11 C. P R. § 9008.£(2}.

15/ The Interim Audit Report for the Committee on Arrangements
for the 1992 Republican National Convention was interpreting
permissible uses for convention expenditures. Compare 11 C.F.R.
§ 9008.6(a) (permissible use of convention expenses) with

11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a) (qualified campaign expenses).



e e W RUDELLE J. TOBTA
Final Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
(LRA §#449/AR $94-17)

Page 9

Election Compliance Fund (®"the GELAC"). The report notes that
the Primary Committee incurred costs for items such as computers
and polling in the last weeks prior to the candidate’s date of
ineligibility ("DO1") when most or all state primary electioneg
had been held.l6/ The report reasons that the purchase of
certain goods and services made so late in the primary campaign
could have no other purpose than to be pre-expenditure report
period expenses for the general election committees. Since the
costs were not incurred in connection with geeking the
nomination, the report recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the Primary Committee repay the
Treasury $237,948.17/

The Primary Committee urges the application of essentially
a "bright line" test based on the date of a candidate’'s
nomination to support its pesition that the expenses in guestion
were qualified campaign expenses for the primary election. The
Primary Committee argues that costs for goods and services
incurred before DOI and used before DOI are qualzf‘ed campaign
expenges. With regard to the expenditureg for eguipment and .
-facilities (é. g.7 mainframe conputers,-personal computers, .
. printers, keyboards, monitors, modems, software), the Primary
- Committee arques that the expenditures were qualified campaign
expenses for the primary election because the goods were
- pqxchased and ysed .beforp,the: DOI. .-Thus;- the-Ptintty-contittée -
~Tdontends that as % primary asset, it was permitted to sell the
equipment to the General Committee at a 40% depreciation, the
required price pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5,

With regard to the polling expenditures, the Primary
Committee arques that the expenditures were qualified campaign
expenseg because the polls were conducted prior to the DOI and
concerned issues related to the seeking of the nomination. 1In
addition, the Primary Committee contends that the polls had a
limited shelf life which had expired by the time the general
electzon campaign began. The Primary Commitiee asserts that. the
Commission has acknowledged the limited shelf life bf polls in
its own regulations. See 11 C.F.R. § 106. dig).

i6/ State primary elections were held through June 9, 1992. The
candidate’s DCI was July 15, 1992,

17/ The report concludes that the expenditures are gqualified
campalgn expenditures for the General Committee, and rather than
require the Primary Committee repay the United States Treasury,
the General Committee can alsc choose to reimburse the Primary
Committee for the expenditures the General Committee should have
made. However, the expenditures that should have been made by the
General Committee will place the General Committee in excess of
its expenditure limitation by $684,220 if the General Committee
sakes the reimburgement, as noted in the proposed Final Audit
Report for the General Committee.



K

TICHWUALEIIWLUE WwW RUMNTLL V. LWUBLE I

rinal Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
{LRA $449/AR 894-17)

Page 10

We belisve that the standard advocated by the Primary
Committee would enable a primary committee to use private
contributions and public matching funds to pay a portion of the
general election campaign expenses, thus circumventing the
general election expenditure limitation and the law’s
prohibition on receipt of private contributions by publicly
funded general election candidates. 2 U.S.C. § 441la(b)(1)(B);
26 U.5.C. § 9003(b){(1) and (2). Moreover, such an
interpretation is inconsistent with 11 C.F.R. § 9003.4(a)(1),
which permits general election campaigns to incur expenses prior
to the beginning of the expenditure report period. This
regulation would not be necessary if all expenditures made prior
to the primary date of ineligibility were qualified campaign
expenses of the primary committee, even if the expenditures
related to the general election.

However, our analysis differs from that of the Audit
Division because we believe that some of the expenditures may
have had a dual purpose for the Primary Committee and the
General Committee, and those expenditures could be allocated
between the twc cémmittees if the purpose is documented. The
central issue raised is whether the expenditures were made "in
connection ... with [(the primary} campaign for nomination® or
*incurred to further a candidate’s Igenerall campaign for

.election to the Office.of President.,.  ."..Compare 11 C.F.R.
“§ 9032.9(a)Y(2)- (definingwqualified canpaign,expenses for primary

committees) with 11 C.P.R. § 9002.11(a)(1) (defining qualified
campaign expenses for general committees).

A "bright line” test based solely on the date that an
expenditure is incurred has never been applied by the Commission
to determine whether a particular expense is a gqualified
campaign expense for the primary or general election. Rather,
the two key elements for assessing gualified campaign expenses
are timing and the subject matter requirement of "made in
connection with”™ or "incurred to further.” 11 C.F.R.

"§§ 9032,9(a)(2) and 9002.11(a)(1). It is not sufficient merely

for an expenditure to be incurred prior to the candidate’s date
of ineligibility to be considered a qualified campaign
expenditure. Rather, the correct standard for determining
whether an expenditure is a qualified campaign expense relies on
both the timing of the expenditure and the nature of the
expenditure. See AO 1984-15.

The Commission has previously considered the purposes of
expenditures when allocating costs between primary and general
presidential committees. In the Reagan Bush '84 audit, the
Commigsion concluded that certain specific expenditures for
polling, consulting, and voter registration incurred prior to
the candidate’s DOI and apparently related to the general
election campaign could be considered qualified campaign
expenses of the primary committee since the purpose of the
expenditures related to "delegate tracking." Final Audit
Report on Reagan Bush ’84 Primary (July 7, 1986). However, the

age 152, Acproved 12,/27/94



‘MemEoranaum o RKODert J. Tosta

FPinal Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
{LRA $449/AR §94-17)

Page 11

Reagan Bush general committee also reimbursed the primary
committee $64,000 for telemarketing expenditures incurred prior
to the candidate’'s date of ineligibility, and the Commission
allocated costs between the committees for advertising
production costs incurred during the primary campaign for
certain advertisements used during both the primary and general
campaigns, thus demonstrating that the timing of the expenditure
alone does not determins whether it is related to the primary or
general election. 1Id.; Statement of Reasons supporting Final
Repayment Determina—Ton in Reagan-Bush ‘84 General, at 9-12

(July 11, 1988). This precedent supports exam1ning all of the
particular facts surrounding an expenditure.

Moreover, matters concerning coordinated party
expenditures, which involve publicly-financed presidential
campaigns and expenditure limitations, are analogous to the
issue of gualified campaign expenses presented here. 1In
gituations 1nvolv1ng coordinated party expenditures, the
Commission has considered- not only the timing,  but alsc the
purpgse of expenditures when determining to, which election an

" experiditure should be attributed. A0 1984-15. For example, in’

AC 1984-15, the Commission noted that while "timing is

relevant,™ coordinated party expenditurés are not restricted to’
the time period between the nomination and the general election,
_and it would. be. incqnsistnnt with. the purpase,- of the;limitagien..

on coordinated expenditures to "permit expenditures lade-priorfwii.

to nomination but with the purpose and effect of influencing the

outcome of the presidential general election to escape this
limitation." AOQO 1984-15,

It is possible that some of the expenditures at issue were
intended, in part, for activities related to securing the
candidate’s nomination. With regard to capital assets
determined to be primary committee assets, we bhelieve the
Commission would have to allocate those expenditures pursuant to
the method-used for depreciating capital assets under 11 C.F.R.
§ 9034.5{¢)(1).  PFor the purpose of calculating a committee’s
NOCO Statement, primary committees are permitted to take at
least a 40% depreciation on "any property used in the operation
of the campaign whose purchase price exceeded $2,000 when
acquired by the committee.” 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(c)(1).

There is a guestion whether the expenditures for computer
equipment are qualified campaign expenses for the Primary
Committee., Many of the Primary Committee’'s computer
regquirements (processing matching fund submissions, preparing
disclosure reports, scheduling travel plans) were handled by
cutside vendors such as Public Office Corporation and Worldwide
Travel, Inc. throughout the course of the campaign. However,
the Primary Committee asserts that it used the computer
equipment to: (1) increase its correspondence capability and
activity; and (2) engage in "delegate tracking" in preparation

Page 133, Apvroved 12/27/94



-~

swmvsBLWMUE LY RYUeLl J. COETA
Final Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
{LRA #449/7AR #94-17)

Page 12

for the convention.l8/ Additionally, the Primary Committee
asserts that its previous computer system often malfunctioned
because it could not handle all the necessary users, and
therefore, a replacement was sought. Finally, the Primary
Committee notes that all its existing files were transferred to
the new mainframe system once it came on-line prior te DOI.

As documentary support for these argquments, the Primary
Committee produced three memcranda regarding the computer system
from Sherry Curry, a Primary Committee staff member to Barbara
Yateg, the Primary Committee’s accountant. One memorandunm,
dated June 27, 1994, gtates that the Primary Committee purchased
the new mainframe computer to increase user capacity since the
leased system could only handle 80 devices (terminals, modems,
printers) before gsuffering breakdowns, and the Primary Committes
submitted three sample computer repair work orders from these
breakdowns. Once the new mainframe came on-line, more devices
could be operated at the same time. Similarly, in & June 24,
1994 memoranda from Ms. rry to Ms. Yates, it is stated that
the Primary Committee’s incoming correspondence level was
increasing and ‘because of the need to tegpond, the Primary
Committee needed greater computer capacity. The memorandum
includes a list of the biweekly incoming correspondence amounts
demonstrating that in the last two weeks before the DGI, the

. incqping cocgespondence -level  increased-to 6,036. inesdadag
e p eces, up “from approximately 3,000 incoming pieces over the -

prev1ous biweekly periods datzng back to February 1, 1992.19/
Primary Committee Response, Exhibit 21. Finally, a third
semorandum asgerts that delegate tracking and convention
operations were performed on certain unspecified personal
computers. It appears that the Primary Committee is referring
to the personal computers purchased from PFuture Now, Inc,

The Primary Committee response to the interim report and
the computer vendors’ invoices indicate that the ICL, Inc.
mainframe computer came on-line at least on June 25, 1992, and.
that "the Primary Committee files were inserted on thls system.
Thus, there is evidence that the Primary Committee had the

18/ Based on the Primary Committee’s descriptions in their
response to the interim report, “"delegate tracking"” on the
computer system apparently would include using computers to
prepare correspondence to the delegates, and to log phone calls
made to delegates. The Primary Committee response appears to also
indicate that computers were used for general convention
preparation and logistics.

19/ However, the memorandum does not indicate the subject matter
of the incoming correspondence (e.g. contributions, bills,
letters), whether the Primary Committee answered the
correspondence at the same level that it was incoming, and how the

computer system would be used to process either incoming or
outgoing mail.

Page 134, Approved 12/27/%=



:7 ¥ ccompréhensive cokputer-waintenance-receorda. Jf the Pcimary. .
Committee can provide additional documentation demonstrating- itsfrn

Memorandum to Robert J,. Costa
Final Audit Report

Clinton for President Committes
({LRA B449/AR $94-17)

Page 13

equipment before DOI, during the timeframe from June 25, 1992
through July 15, 1992,20/ Similarly, it appears that the only
peripherals that the P_Tnary Committee possessed at the end of

the campaign were the W.P. Malcne peripherals it owned from July
11, 1992 on.21/ Additionally, it appears that the Future Now,

Inc. personal computers were used in the convention operations. 22/

The facts at issue present difficult questions concerning
how to distinguish legitimate primary campaign activity from
activity that is geared towards the general election campaign.
In the instant matter, it is clear that the computer equipment
was used extensively throughout the general election campaign.
There i858 also some evidence that the Primary Committee had most
of the computer equipment in its possession prior to DOI.
However, the evidence submitted to demonstrate the extent to
which the Primary Committee used the computer equipment is
limited. The documentation submitted to date consists of
uneworn memoranda produced in response to the interim report.
Given the limited information provided and the questions that
.remain regarding the computer system, the Primary Committee
gshould be required to provide documentaticn with more probative
value such as sworn affidavits and contemporanecus documernitation
or memoranda. Por exampie, the Primary Committee could provide
delegate tracking reports produced by the system ard

use of the computer system, we believe that the costs incurred
for the system would be qualified campaign expenses for the
Primary Comamittee and the value of the asset determined pursuant

20/ We note there is a dispute over when the new system came
on-line. The Primary Committee ordered the new mainframe computer
from ICL, Inc. on May 28, 1992 {(invoice date), but the permanent
equipment.was only installed on June 25, 1992. The Primary
Committed asserts that ICL, Ing. provided it a loaner during the
interim period, but this assertion is undocumented. Thus, it
appears that the new mainframe was installed only two weeks prior
to the start of the convention.

21/ We note that the devices that the Primary Committee appears
to have agreed to purchase on June 30, 1992 (invoice date) from
W.P. Malone for $104,174 were actually being leased by the Primary
Committee up to July 11, 1992 since the purchase invoice and lease
invoices list the exact same equipment. So, it appears that the
Primary Committee only became the owner of these goods at the time
the convention started (or owned and leased the equipaent
concurrentiyj.

22/ The costs for fifty-one personal computers ordered from
Future Now, Inc. were incurred by the Primary Committee on May 29,
1992 (invoice date). Additional personal computers were ordered
by the Primary Committee from Future Now, Inc. and delivered on
June 23, 1992, June 29, 1992, and July 15, 19%2.

Page 15I, A-croved 12 207 24

e

o



HmMERUILIaIIuUUR W AUVTLL s LWWBLE
Final Audit Report

Clinton for Pregident Committee
(LRA #449/AR #94-17)

Page 14

to section 9034.5(c){(1) of the Commission’s regulations for
purposes of the Primary Committee’s NOCO Statement.

We concur with the proposed report’s conclusion that the
polling expenses paid by the Primary Committee to Greenberg-Lake
($108,622) and Opinion Research Calling ($93,904) are general
election campaign expenses. Polling expenditures are
specifically provided for in 11 C.F.R. § 9003.4(a}(1l) as
qualified campaign expenses for the general election. The polls
concerned the general election itself in that they measured the
candidate’s popularity versus the other likely candidates in the
general election, George Bush and Ross Perot.23/ Indeed, two of
the polls were taken after the roll call vote for the nomination
was completed at the convention. With regard to the Primary
Committee’'s argument that the polls decrease in value at a rapid
rate, we view thig as jirrelevant since we view the polls as
general election expenses.

We concur with the report’s treatment of the expenditures

. for various services (e.g., expenditures to Air Advantage and

1.K. Electric) that were provided to the Primaty. Combittee which’
gseem to have been only for the incidental benefit of the Primary
Committee. An example of this is the reconfiguration of the
candidate’s airplane just prior to the convention. The actual

- work appsars .to.bave bean.completed priqr to the.canventiopw .- .. . . ..
’*'*a’owever“——’ the frgconfiqurod—ﬁlaneff"s ‘“sedfonly'cﬁce’ ’p:i'OI**to'*D'QI*"’ Tt - '. - .’. ‘

With these types of expenditures, we recommend that the Primary
Committee be allowed to reimburse the General Committee to
account for the Primary Committee’s use.

Finally, we concur that all costs associated with the
biographical film about the candidate entitled "The Man From
Hope" are general election expenses. In Reagan—-Bush ‘84, the
Commission specifically addressed the issue of commercial
production costs associated with a television commercial
produced by the primary commpittee but aired during the general
election. Statement of Reasons supporting Final Repayment
Determination in Reagan-Bush ‘84 General, at 9-12 (July 11,
1988). The Commission concluded that the date of broadcast for
media projects (i.e., the date when commercials, films, etc, are
aired or broadcasted), not the date of production, determines
whether such projects are primary or general election

23/ The Commission has in the past viewed the content of the
expenditure to determine the purpose of that expenditure. See AOD
1984-15 (after scrutiny of the content of certain television
commercials, the Commission concludes that "{t]lhe clear import and
purpose of the these proposed advertisements is to diminish the
support for any Democratic Party presidential nominee ...").

Page 1I¢, Acoroved 12/27,/94



26, The proposed Fina. Audit Repcrt for

- - eR T WEe W WS 4 VWA & W WA Tl =

Final Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
{LRA $449/AR #94-17)

Page 15

expenditures.24/ "The Man from Hope" film was shown at the
convention after the candidate was nominated, as well as on
several subsequent dates.25/ Therefore, these expenses are not
qualified campaign expenses for the primary election.

VI. RECEIPT OF MATCEING PUNDS IN EXCESS OF ENTITLEMENT
(I11.p.)

The proposed report recommends that the Commission make an
initial repayment determination of $3,464,150 on the bagis that
the Primary Committee received public funds in excess of its
entitlement. The report notes that the Primary Committee
received certain contributions and then redesignated the
contributions to the GELAC in a manner inconsistent with the
Commission’s regulations at 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a)(1)(iii) since
the Primary Committee had remaining debts to satisfy at the time
of the redesignations. The report seeks to treat the
contributions as primary contriputions, nullifying the
impermissible redesignations. When the subject contributions
are applied to the Primary Committee’s NOCO Statement as an

‘agset, the funds decrease the Committee’s net cutstanding .

caﬁpaign obligations and results in the repayment to the United
States Treasury ‘based on receiving funds in excess of the
Primary Committee’s entitlement.26/

Syt B O LU T T s, O

24/ The Commission concluded that the commercial at issue aired
repeatedly during the general election campaign, despite the
Primary Committee’s arguments to the contrary. Reagan-Bush 784
Statement of Reasons, p. 11. There, the Commission rejected the

primary committee’s assertion that production costs should only be
allocated to the primary campaign.

25/ The Primary Committee contests the Commission’s determination
that the candidage’s DOI is July 15, 1992. The DOI is the "date

‘on which the party nominates its candidate."™ 11 C.F.R.

§ 5032.6{a). Although the Commission has not defined the word
"nomination," the Commission has previously viewed the completion
of a convention roll call vote which nominates a candidate ag the
"nomination.” The Primary Committee’s suggestion to defer to a
political party’s definition of the term "nomination™ will lead to
inconsistent applications since every party could define it
differently. Moreover, the Commission notified the Primary
Committee by letter dated August 4, 1992 that July 15, 1992 was
the DOI, and the Primary Committee did not object to this

determination until now. As a result, we concur with the proposed

report’s conclusion that the DOI was July 15, 1992, the date that
the convention roll call vote nominating the candidate was

completed.

the General Committee
recommends that the GELAC reimburse the Primary Committee for the

improperly redesignated funds.

[ 8]
k2
~ )
Ly



}

LB AW ARV wwW VWS AR Wi weRLo - - —— -

Final Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
{LRA 2449/AR $#94-17)

Page 16

In responge to the interim report, the Primary Committee
argues that the subject contributions were undesignated, and
thus, under 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)¥{4i), could be viewed as
GELAC contributions since they were received after the
candidate’s DOI. The Primary Committee contends that the
redesignations were performed by mistake by a former vendor.
The Primary Committee further asserts that it ghould not be
penalized for setting a cut-off date for receiving contributions
in the belief that it has no remaining debts "without the
benefit of hindsight.”™ Primary Committee Response, at 40. 1In
this respect, the Primary Committee challenges the Commissgion
practice of applying private contributions against a deficit on
its NOCO Statement prior to applying matching funds againgt the
deficit. The Primary Committee believes that if anticipated
matching funds were applied against its deficit as reflected on

the NOCO Btatement, it would have been permitted to make the
redesignations.

We concur with the repcrt that the Primary Committee
received" matchlng funds in excess of its entitlement. The

* determination’ of whetlier a contributisn-if -dégfighated fdr a -

particular election turns-on the contributor’s donative intent.
See .AO 19%0-39. Arguably, the contributione in gQuestion were
designated to the Primary Committee since they were made payable

. ..te."Clipten for. Pre;idqgt' or . g}ui}n: entity and :eceiqu whcn,\ ;
“-the ?tiHGIY'COﬂnittee had-oatst nding-debts.27/ See J1 e r.R. T

§ 110.1(b)(4)(i). The Commission has permitted
publicly-financed presidential campaigns to treat contributions
received post-DOI as primary receipts and submit them for
matching if they have outstanding debts. Purther, Commission
regulations condition redesignations of a primary committee’s
contributions on the fact that the contributions represent funds
in excess of the amount needed to pay remaining primary debts,
thus, it is anticipated that a primary committee will continue
to receive private contributions designated to it after DOI.
See 11 C.F.R. § S003. 3(a)(1)(11i)

The Primary Committee benefited from this approach,
receiving public funds for contributions received post-DOI that
were virtually identical to these at issue here. The Primary
Committee has not advanced a credible reason for distinguishing
between the post-DOI contributions submitted for matching and
those contributions that it now claims were contributions to the
GELAC. We do not believe that the Primary Committee can apply
the degignation rules in a manner that will allow it to
arbitrarily claim that certain contributions are primary
contributions that are matchable and reverse its position to
increase its entitlement to public funds by claiming that

27/ We recommend that you attach to your report an exhibit
demonstrating the amounts of contributions designated for each

specific entity (e.g., Bill Clinteon, Bill Clinton for President,
Bill Clinton for President Committee, Team Clinton).

Page 138, Approved 12/727/94



<~ o
-~y
R

~

N

L

.

0

Memorandur to Robert J. Cogta
rinal Audit Report

Clinton for President Committee
(LRA #449/AR #94-17)

Page 17

similarly designated contributions are designated to the GELAC.
The designation rules do not operate to thus allow a committes
to manipulate its sntitlement to public funds.

The Primary Committee’s arqument that matching funds be
counted inte the NOCO Statement as of the time of submigsion,
rather than receipt of such funds, would also allow the Primary
Committee to manipulate its entitlement to public funds. The
Primary Committee’s claim that the Commission’s NOCO Statement
calculation systems 15 unfair is based solely on the fact the

Primary Committee miscalculated its remaining entitlement and
expenditures. The Commigsion’s regulations account for the fact
that there may be miscalculations in the NOCO Statement because
the Primary Committee ig required to submit a revised NOCO
Statement with each submission for matching funds after DOI and
the Primary Committee will be required to make a repayment if it
it later determined that the payments exceeded the Primary
Committee’s net outstanding campaign obligations. 11 C.P.R.

§§ 9034.5(£)(1)- and 9038. 2(b)€l)ﬁi}

. - rurther, whlle trgat;ng future natching ‘funds as an.
accounts receivable to eliminate its debts, the Prima